

Sheriff Eric Flowers Indian River County Sheriff's Office

ARREST AFFIDAVITS THAT HAVE A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WILL BE REDACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATE STATUES:

- SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS 119.071 (5) (a) FS
- MARSY'S LAW-FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 1, SECTION 16(B)(5)

SOME ARREST AFFIDAVITS WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REDACTIONS AND THOSE AFFIDAVITS WILL BE MARKED ACCORDINGLY.





ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001502 REPORT DATE: 08/08/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

		25-2	263	9			AF	R	RE	ST	Al	FF.	ID	AV]	T						
	1,000 /60/20200-201	DICIAL CIR					EPORT ERO			Y OLICE D	DEPA	RTME	:NT							EPORT	DATE /2025
CASE INFORMATION	REPORTING FL03103	G AGENCY ORI	I #			RESTING		CY OF	RI#			UBMIT		SENCY OR	I #		1	ING AGE 10000	NCY O	RI#	
FORM	AGENCY CA 2025001			- 1		# OR CO				0015	JU.	VENILE O	?	TYPE OF TAKEN		CUSTO	DY				
SEIN	овтs # 310	15780		EVID	ENCE C	ONFISCA	ATED				•			EVIDEN	ICE CON	FISCATI	D DESC	RIPTION			
3	1. FELC	parenty.	2. TRAFFI	C FEL	ONY	V] з. мі	SDEM	EANO	R [4.	TRAFFI	C MISDE	MEANOR		<u> </u>	ORDINA	NCE		6. OTH	ER/CAPIAS
	DATE	Α	RREST							ВС	окі							JAI			
	08/08/2	025	12:5	2 AI	М		DA ⁻		202	5	1	TME)1:20	АМ		08/0)8/20:	25	1.0	IME 1:21	АМ	
OF.	AT BUSINES	SS?	COMPA	NY N	AME																
LOCATION ARREST	STREET # 760	PRE D	IRECTIO	N		ET NAME						-		POST D	DIRECTIO	- 1	STREET SQUAI	CATEGO	RY CC	DE	APT/UNIT #
LOCA	CITY VERO BE	ACH		ST	ATE	ZIP 3296	2	A	T LAT	ITUDE					А		GITUDE				
<u>ٿ</u>	AT BUSINES	SS?	COMPA	NY N	AME											v					
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	STREET #	PRE DI	RECTION	1	10 00 nm/	T NAME								POS	T DIREC			CATEGO	RY CC	DE	APT/UNIT #
OFF OFF	1314 CITY		ST	ZIP		A	T LATITUI	DE						STREE	2.0						
2		ERO BEACH FL						32960 PARENTS CONTACTED?													
	PERSON # 1	COARREST	EE STAT	US	NO	ILE?	PARENTS CONTACTED?				RELA	TIONSH	HIP TO S	SUBJECT						NTA ? NO	
	BUSINESS/0	OVERNMENT	NAME				VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP														
	FIRST NAMI				MIDDL	E NAME									SU	FFIX DATE OF BIRTH				AGE	
	GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE		1	ETHNICI				ARETTI AS / MAII	DEN	EN			ALT	4/17/1995 ALT NAME DESC.				30 COMPLEXTION	
	M BUILD	5'10"	W	WEIG		NOT H OR LA	ΓΙΝΟ		HATR	COLOR	DUV	CICAL	FEATUR	_	N.A				FAI	R	
	SLIM			140	LBS	GRN			BRO		l l	SICAL	ILATOR								
in in	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS (I	LOCATIO	N / D	ESCRIB	E)															
ARRESTEE	DUI INDICA			SPEAI YES		LISH? T	HREAT IO	?		PROBAT:	ION?		ang afi Io	F?	SEX OF	FENDER	? MEN	VTAL HEA	ALTH	HOMI NO	ELESS?
ARF		ICATION									NAME OF THE PERSON OF THE PERS										
		RIVER LICENSE # 229800256000					DL STA	- 1	DL CL E	ASS			OF BIRT	r.Wk	OUNTRY JS	ÓF CIT	IZENSH	IP			2.58.33
	SOC, SEC. #		INS #			FBI #			FCIC/	NCIC #	E	BOOKI		SPN :		D	OC#		OTH	IER ID	#
		ENT ADDRI	ESS																-		
	5TREET # 760				1	T NAME I SQUA										8	TREET C	ATEGOR' E	Y COD	E A	PT/UNIT #
	CITY VERO BEA							STATE FL		ZIP CODE 32962		ADDF PER:	RESS SOI	URCE							
	PERSON RES			Ph	HONE	#		E-MA	IL												

ORIGINAL

AGEN	ICY CA	SE #:	2025	00150	2	RE	POR	T DA	TE:	: 0	8/08/	202	5 TY	PE:	ARRE	ST AF	FIDAVIT
NO	CHARGE #	VICTIM PE	ERSON #	100	FFENSE 08/08/	START DAT 2025		OFFENSI			I M =		NT START 8/2025	DATE	E10 230	DENT EI 08/20	ND DATE
CHARGE INFORMATION	JUVENILE F	REFERRAL															
INFOR	CHARGE TY	MIS	GE SEVER		ORDIN	ANCE #	120101149124000	E STATU . 03(1A :		10			1	ATT	TE CATEGORY ERY		
ARGE	STATUTE D	ESCRIPTION STRIKE									COUNTS 1	INCREAS	ED PENALT	Y		DOM NO	1ESTIC VIOLENCE
.	DRUG ACTI	VITY	DRUG TY	PE	DRU	G AMOUNT		CASH		YPE		D DATE 08/20	25		OO.OO	WARRA	NT#
	PERSON #	COARREST		US JUVEI NO	NILE?	PARENT	S CONT	ACTED?	1		HIP TO SUI	BJECT					ITA ? IO
		GOVERNMEN	T NAME					VICT	IM TO	SUBJE	CT RELATI	ONSHIP				•	
	FIRST NAM	-		LEE			MORG	AN					SUFFI		DATE OF BIRT 4/25/1992	- 1	4GE 33
	GENDER F	HEIGHT 5'04"	RACE W		OR LA	ISPANIO TINO	3	AS / MAI		-			ALT NA	ME DE	ESC.	COMP FAIR	LEXTION
	BUILD SLIM			WEIGHT 135 LBS	BLU	COLOR	RED	COLOR	PH'	YSICAL	FEATURE		v				
ERSON	DUI INDICA	KS/TATOOS															
	ALCOHO	•		SPEAKS ENG YES		NO		PROBAT NO	TION?		SANG AFF? NO	- 1	NO	DER?	NO		NO
VICTIM	DRIVER LIC	ICATION ENSE #				DL STATE	IDI CI	۸۶۶		DI ACE	OF BIRTH	Ico	DUNTRY OF	CITIZ	ENCLID		
5	M625732 SOC. SEC. #	926450	INS #		FBI #	FL	E	NCIC #		FL BOOKI		U	s			lo-u-	
					101#		r Cic/	NCIC #		BOOKI	NG #	SPN #		DOC	<i>∓</i>	OTHE	R ID #
	STREET #	ENT ADDR	RESS	STRE	ET NAME									STR	EET CATEGOR	Y CODE	APT/UNIT #
	CITY					STA	TE Z	ZIP CODE	<u> </u>		RESS SOUP					•	
	PERSON RES	SIDENCE COL	DE		18		PHONE	#		E-MA	RIDA DL						
	ONKNOW				~								1		T		
MARSY'S LAW	victi pe conf	M INFO? I m's family ersonal info idential pu 16 of the	, reques ormatio ırsuant	t that the n remain to Article	eir 1	right to heard crin the	o be ir when ninal p ese rig	nforme releva roceed thts do	d, to int, a lings, not i	be pr t all c , to th interf	m notifie esent, a rucial st le extent ere with ne accus	nd to b ages of that the	e NOT f Doe wish if a	IFIC s the to be n arr	ARREST ATION? e victim e notified est has nade?	NOT Doe wish if the	TIM RELEASE IFICATION? is the victim to be notified defendent is deleased?
MA	VICTIM TO S	SUBJECT REL	NO ATIONSH	IP.					NO)	-			N	0		NO
	ACQUAIN			-													



ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001502

CAUSE STATEMENT

PROBABLE

REPORT DATE:

08/08/2025

TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

The un	dersigned certifies a	nd swears th	at he/she h	as just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law:
On	08/07/2025	, at	23:36	(Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

On 8/7/25, at 2341 hours, I responded to 1314 20th St. (Irish American Club) in reference to a disturbance.

On scene I made contact with (V1) Rachel L. Morgan (DOB: 4/25/1992), (C1) Tyler J. Macfarland (DOB: 12/2/1984), and (C2) David Monrreal Jr. (DOB: 6/4/1999).

I noticed V1 holding the back of her head and continued to state that she had no recollection of what just occurred. I observed V1 had sustained injuries to the back of her head, elbow, and lip area.

C1 advised prior to my arrival all aforementioned people as well as V1's friend, (S1) Forrest T. Passaretti (D0B: 4/17/1995), were hanging out drinking at the Irish American Club. C1 further advised it was his first time meeting V1's friend, S1. C1 stated he overheard S1 call V1 a "bitch" to which it initiated a small argument between the two. C1 explained S1 and V1 then decided to go argue on the south west side of the Irish American Club in the alleyway. C1 said he then heard the argument escalating between S1 and V1 to which he and C2 then went over to see what was happening.

C1 explained he observed S1 and V1 standing close face to face and heard V1 say "if you are going to hit me then hit me." C1 advised he then observed S1, with a closed fist, punch V1 in the face causing her to fall backwards and hit her head on the ground. C1 stated he then rushed over and began to pull S1 off and away from V1. C1 said S1 then stood up and left the area in a white vehicle.

I then made contact with C2 who explained he was hanging out with the above mentioned group of friends and heard S1 call V1 a "bitch" which started an argument between the two. C2 stated S1 and V1 then walked to the south west side of Irish American Club in the alleyway where they continued to argue. C2 said he then heard the argument begin to escalate and went over with C1 to see what was happening. C2 advised he then observed S1 punch V1 in the face to which V1 then fell backwards and hit the back of her head on the ground. C2 explained C1 then rushed over to S1 and pulled S1 away from V1. C2 said S1 then left the area in his white vehicle.

I then responded to S1's residence and made contact with S1's roommate who confirmed S1 was inside the residence. I made contact with S1 and detained him for further investigation. I read S1 his Miranda Warning Rights to which he advised he understood and wished to speak with me.

S1 explained he went to the Irish American Club earlier that night to say "hi" to V1. S1 stated he was talking to V1 and called her a "bitch" while at the Irish American Club. S1 advised he and V1 then began to argue. S1 said V1 then called him out into the alleyway where V1 then struck him four times with a closed fist on the left chin. S1 then stated "actually the first two times were to the body and the third time was to the face." S1 was unsure of exactly where he was hit. S1 explained after being hit he punched V1 in the face. S1 said C1 then began to punch and beat him to the ground. S1 was unable to provide further information.

Based on all parties' statements and my investigation I determined S1 to be in violation of F.S.S.784.03 (1A1) Battery- Touch or Strike, where I then placed S1 under arrest.

S1 was then transported to the Indian River County Jail for processing and booking where he is being held on a \$500 bond.

ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	FIRST NAME IVAN	LAST NAME COVARRUBIAS		BADGE		RAŇK OFFICER		SIGNATURE METHOD ELECTRONIC				
	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 08/08/2025 at 02:10	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CO	DRRECT ON	OFFICE	R SIGNATU	RE	north-	-				
RMING	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	F	FFIRMING AGENCY		SIGNATURE DIGITAL		AFFIRMIN	NG OFFICIAL-SIGNATURE				
AFFII	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROI	08/08/202 AT 04:	53 BY -	- 8	AS	S IDENTIFIC	ATION.	LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)				
	P.C. Exists for Charge(s):											
	Judge's Signature I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.											
	DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT		DEFENDANT/JUV	DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE				ARDIAN SIGNATURE				

100000																
	The state of the s	INDIAN RIVER	COUNT	SHERIFF'S	S OFFI	CE	Case	Repor	t# 2025-	000839	18	Sooking	# 25 -	2641		
			EST AFFIC	10 1015 1				rrest Affi		1 10 10 10 10 10 10		Juvenile	Arrest Affidavit			
ADMINISTRATIVE	The state of the s		55 41st Av ach, Florid					1000100 000 000	ivil Citation				Complaint Affi			
RA1	Charge Type, check	☐ Felony	⊠ Misde			N	Court Ca Victi	587 = 267	- Domostic V	Violence			011578	07	_	
IIST	as many as apply	☐ Traffic Felony		meanor : Misdemeanor		Ordinance Other	VICU	Ш	☐ Domestic \	violence	lvve	apons / S	eized			
DMIR	Location of Arrest						Location o	of Offens	e						-	
A	1000 36th S		0						and DRI							
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arres		Date of Offense		Fingerprint		Веас	h FL 3296	62-	Fino	gerprinted	Bv		_	
	08/08/202	5 11:2	22	08/08/2	025	☐ Ident	ification Or	nly 🗀	AFIS	☐ Crim	ninal	R	γδο/δν			
	Name Adult - WEE	R IAMES L	JENIDV						Alias						_	
nile	Race	D, UNIVIED I	ILINIXI	Sex	Height	Weight	E	ye Color		Hair Color		lEmai	il Address		_	
Juve	White			Male	6'0	11		-								
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tatto	os								School Ch	ild Attends					
Adu	Local Address (stre	et, Apt. Number)								Phor	ne .			Veteran	_	
lant	686 17th ST			CH, FL 32	2960						800	559-6370				
fenc	Permanent Address	or Parent's Name	of Juvenile							Phor	none Parent Contacted					
De	Driver's License Nu	mber / State	Social	Security Numb	er D	ОВ	Plac	e Of Birtl	h			Citizen	Y N D	□ N/A □	_	
	W100448772				(07/15/19	977 FL	- FLC	ORIDA			Y	Unknown			
	Co Defendant	* Collection of s	ocial securit		an arres										_	
Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middle)		Race		Sex	Date	of Birth	or Age		Arrested At Large	□ Fe	lony □ Miso venile	demeanor		
	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middle)		Race		Sex	Date	of Birth	or Age		Arrested	□Fe	41-0-114-00	demeanor	-	
											At Large	U.Ju	venile			
	Charge Descript	ion			-			Ic	ounts	1 23	F.S.	Statute	e/Ordinance	#		
RGE	0.15 OR HIGH	ER OR W PE	RSON U	NDER 18 II	N VEH	IICLE			1	10000	Ord.	316.1				
CHARGE	Citation # AJ8SZ8E						Bond Amount 1000					Court (Case #			
Section 1	⊠ PC ☐ Capias	s/Warrant 🗆	BW □J	uv PU 🔲 Ci	tation	□ Dome	estic Viol In		Writ Att.	(X	Misdemea	nor	☐ Felony		-	
	Charge Descript	ion														
ARGE	Charge Descript	ion			1	, ,		C	ounts		F.S. Ord.	Statute	e/Ordinance	#		
HAR	Citation #		-		1	4	/	В	ond Amount			Court (Case #			
당	□ PC □ Capias	s/Warrant 🗖	BW □J	uv PU □ Cit	tation	□ Domo	estic Viol In		Writ Att.							
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		J.,	uv100	duon	Dome	Stic Viol III	<u>. u</u>	VVIII All.		Misdemea	nor	☐ Felony		_	
0	Reasoning														_	
FER																
7 OF																
JCC NOT OFFERED	Comments															
200																
	Adults Only															
	Addits Offiy	Hold for First App	earance Do	Not Bond Out.	Reason:	: :										
<u></u>	The preceding is true	to the best of my	oresent knov	vledge or belief.		Sw	orn to and	subscrib	ed before me, t	the undersig	ned	> F	Receiving Depu	ty (Print)	-	
RAT	Officer's / Complaina	nt's Signature /	n/	,	,		hority this_	B di	ay of AUG	, 20 <u></u> 2	.5	ONLY	16-16	dolph		
SIN	**************************************	leh		~#			nature nt or Type i	Vame 1	B. Ruda	ciph		JSE (Received Date /	Time 1425	-	
DMI	D. No. / Dist.	0 1		-					nent Officer in P			BOOKING USE	Receiving Dept		1	
	6176 Name (Printed)				-		Official Duti Persona		n	☐ ID Produ	cod	- SK	115-		4	
1000	Chouinard, J	leffrey A39	92				1 G13U1II	ny ixii∪W		☐ ID E1000	Leu	<u>8</u>	mployee ID #	m		
	Marsy's Law Info	rmation ——		State Of Flo										NO. 1	1	
reit.		Marsy	's Law right	s have been p	rovided	to the vict	im <u>N</u>		Victim wou	uld like to h	ave their	informat	ion protected	N	1	



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00083918

NARRATIVE

On August 8 th , 2025, at approximately 1122 hours, I responded to 400 Woodland Drive in reference to a medical assist.
Upon arrival I observed several people standing around a black in color Toyota passenger car (FL tag DY60KJ). I observed a white male occupant in the driver's seat who was unconscious and unresponsive. The keys of the vehicle were on top of the roof just above the driver's head within his grasp / reach. After several sternum rubs, the driver was observed to be breathing but was still unresponsive. I detected the heavy odor of an alcoholic beverage emanating from the driver's facial area. I observed a partially full Skol brand Vodka bottle wedged between the driver's right leg and the center console when I attempted to obtain a pulse. Rescue 1B arrived on scene and began to treat the driver. The driver was later identified as James Webb by his Florida ID card.
Witness Richard Mackowski initially observed Webb in the vehicle and thought he was looking at his phone. Mackowski then returned to the vehicle and observed Webb unresponsive in the driver's seat. Witness Holly White observed Webb in the driver's seat unresponsive Witness Scott Knauer observed the vehicle running with the keys in the ignition and the driver's door open. Knauer removed the keys, placed them on the roof and observed the same vodka bottle. The witnesses observed no other occupants in the vehicle.
I followed Rescue 1B to the hospital and rendezvoused with Webb in room 3. Webb still appeared impaired as he was slurring his words and I still detected the odor of an alcoholic beverage. At this point Webb still had an IV and numerous medical devices attached. Webb agreed to participate in the horizontal gaze nystagmus exercise while he was supine in the hospital bed. Dr. Jairo Ulloa entered the room and I exited, standing outside in the hallway near the room. Dr. Ulloa advised me that Webb was going to be immediately discharged, to which he was. I again asked Webb if he would participate in field sobriety exercises. Webb initially refused and was advised of his Taylor warning. Webb then agreed to participate.
asked Webb a series of medical questions to ensure he could participate in field sobriety exercises. Webb stated that he , was not currently sick or injured, did not have epilepsy or diabetes. Webb mentioned he had a nead injury a year ago from a car crash but did not suffer any effects to his eyes as a result. Webb does wear glasses.
All field sobriety exercises were explained and demonstrated proficiently prior to Webb beginning each exercise and I confirmed he understood the instructions prior to the start of each exercise.
The following exercises were performed:
1.) HORIZONTAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS - Webb removed his glasses. No resting nystagmus was observed. Both pupils appeared equal in size. Both eyes initially tracked equally but Webb would not follow the stimulus. Webb continued to not follow the stimulus as instructed and I was unable to observe a lack of smooth pursuit, distinct and sustained

- 1.) HORIZONTAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS Webb removed his glasses. No resting nystagmus was observed. Both pupils appeared equal in size. Both eyes initially tracked equally but Webb would not follow the stimulus. Webb continued to not follow the stimulus as instructed and I was unable to observe a lack of smooth pursuit, distinct and sustained nystagmus at maximum deviation or an onset of nystagmus prior to 45 degrees. Vertical gaze nystagmus was not observed due to Webb not following the stimulus. I observed a 3" vertical and horizontal sway emanating from Webb as he stood. I continued to detect a strong odor of and alcoholic beverage emanating from Webb's facial area as I stood near him.
- 2.) WALK AND TURN A straight line of duct tape was used for the exercise. When asked, Webb agreed with me that

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this
Chouinard, Jeffrey A392 MM 6175	My comission expires LEO Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00083918

NARRATIVE (Continuation)

the line was straight and flat. Webb was unable to follow instructions on the exercise, starting numerous times before he was instructed to start. Webb then stated he couldn't do the exercise because he was drunk.

3.) ONE LEG STAND - Webb was unable to complete the exercise and advised me to take him to jail.

Overall, Webb performed poorly on all field sobriety exercises.

Based upon my investigation, probable cause exists that on August 8th, 2025, James Webb was in actual physical control of a motor vehicle while under the influence of alcohol beverages and/or a chemical or controlled substance and was impaired beyond his normal faculties, incapable of operating a vehicle safely. Webb was arrested for DUI at 1255 hours and was advised of the charge. I took Webb into custody without incident and transported him to the Indian River County Jail for booking.

After I arrived at the jail, Deputy Sheriff B. Rudolph advised me that Webb agreed to provide a breath sample. At the conclusion of the test, the breath sample showed Webb had a breath alcohol concentration (BrAC) of .191 grams per 210 liters of breath and .201 grams per 210 liters of breath.

Based upon my investigation, I charged Webb with the following:

F.S.S. 316.193(4) - DUI .15 or above

T	ne	precedin	g is	true	to	the	best	of	my	knowl	edge	or	belief	
---	----	----------	------	------	----	-----	------	----	----	-------	------	----	--------	--

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

: After 6176 Chouinard, Jeffrey A392

Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

LEO

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	PIVER	INDIAN RI	VER COU	OFFI	CE	Ca	se Rep	oort# 2	2025-0	0083	3963	Booki	ng # 2	5-	264	12		
			RREST AF	FIDAVIT				DX	Arrest	Affidavit		1110000		Juve	nile Arrest	t Affidavit		
ADMINISTRATIVE	The state of the s	Verd	4055 41s Beach, F		960			Cour		le Civil Cita	ation				nile Comp			
TRA	Charge Type, check	⊠ Felony	□м	isdemeand	or		rdinance	Cour	t Case #		mestic Vio	lence		S# 3 leapons	1011 5	780	6	-
SINIS	as many as apply Location of Arrest	☐ Traffic F	elony 🗆 Ti	raffic Misde	emeanor		200000000000000000000000000000000000000							σαροπο	7 001200			
ADM	2835 44TH F	DI ACE							tion of Off									-
	VERO BEAC	CH, FL 32								TH PLA EACH		67						
	Date of Arrest 08/08/2025	Time of	Arrest 2:48		Offense 3/08/202	05	Fingerprint	ed						ngerprint	ed By	١		
	Name				1001202	-5	☐ Identif	псацо	n Only	☐ AFIS Alias			criminal	10	ogo (p	W (
ile	Adult - HOF Race	FMAN, F	LOYD S		07 11	aimha	1100-1-1-1		le o									
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Black				ex H ema 5	eight '10	Weight 16:	5	Eye Co	olor BRO	-	lair Co BR		En	nail Addre	SS		
E/J	Scars, Marks, Tatto	08		I	J						S	_	Child Attend	ds				
Adu	Local Address (stree	et, Apt. Numbe	er)										han .				V.	
lant						46.0	1						^{hone} 772)501	-5781	Ĺ		Ve DY	eteran 21
fenc	Permanent Address	or Parent's N	ame of Juver	iile			1						hone		Р	arent Cor		
ă	Driver's License Nur		So	cial Securi	tv Number	DO	OB .	Ti	Place Of I	Birth			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Citize		□ N □	N/A	Ø
	H2169561440		of accial acc				7/05/19		FL-F	LORIDA	Α			Υ	Uner	nployed	ł	
杨慧	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Mic	of social sec Idle)	curity numb	Race	arres	sed individua Sex			ntity and m	nay be shar	red wi	h other law		nent agen	cies.	meano	
) Def					Race					rui oi rige			☐ At Large		Juvenile	□ IWII3dd	incano	
Co	Co-Defendant Name ((Last, First, Mic	ldle)	Sex	Date of Birth or Age					☐ Arrested ☐ At Large		Felony	Misde	meanor				
						1							LI At Large		Juvenile			
3E	Charge Descripti COMMIT DOM		TTEDV D	V STD	NCIII /	TIO	M			Counts		ĺŽ.			ıte/Ordir			
CHARGE	Citation #	LOTIC BA	ITENTE	I SIKA	ANGULA	4110	N		-	1 Bond Ar	mount		Ord.		.041.2a			
100	⊠ PC □ Capias	Marrant	□ BW I	□ Juv PU							BOND							
No. Politic	што поприя	, vvairait	LI BW I	Juv Pu	☐ Citati	on	☐ Domes	stic Vi	ol Inj.	☐ Writ Att	t.	_	☐ Misdeme	anor	[X]	Felony		
	Charge Descripti	on								Counts		IX	F.S.	Statu	ite/Ordin	nance #		
\sim	Child Abuse Citation #									1 Bond An	mount		Ord.		.03.1 t Case #			
	MIDO FIO									1	BOND			Cour	Case #	ŧ		
Total Control	PC □ Capias.	/Warrant	□BW [Juv PU	☐ Citatio	on	☐ Domes	stic Vi	ol Inj.	☐ Writ Att	L		☐ Misdeme:	anor	X	Felony		
Q	Reasoning	-														,		
ERE																		
OFF										٦.								
JCC NOT OFFERED	Comments										/							
390										•	2							2
	Adults Only																	
	-duits Offiy [Hold for First	Appearance i	Do Not Bor	nd Out. Rea	ason:												
	The preceding is true	to the best of	my present ki	nowledge o	or belief.		Swoi	rn to a	and subsc	ribed befor	re me, the	under	signed	>-	Receivin	g Deputy	(Print)	
₹ ₍	Officer's / Complainar	nt's Signature	<u> </u>	2 / -			Autho	ority th	ris 8	_day of _	7ug	_, 20_	25	ONLY	113.	Rud	1ph	
S		M	6	113					pe Name	B. 17	200010) \	-8	JSE	Received X	d Date / T	ime <i>i</i>	01
A D M	D. No. / Dist. 6313						Notai	ry / La	w Enforc	ement Offic			ice	NGL	Receiving	ng Deputy		
1	Name (Printed)						of Of	Pers	Outies onally Kno	own		ID Pro	duced	BOOKING USE	Employe	e ID#		
	Green, Omari		-at											BC	J	172	M	
N	Marsy's Law Infor	mation —	ctim's Name arsy's Law ric		been prov	ided t	to the victin	n I	N	Victi	im would	liko +	have their	info	ation ==	to et - 1	N	
					1			-		VICU	would	יותכ נו	mave their	morma	anou pro	rected _	1.4	



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00083963

NAR CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACT	RATIVE
On Friday, August 8 th , 2025 at approximately 1248 hou Domestic Violence.	rs, I responded to 2835 44 th Place in reference to
consciousness and was unable to breathe. At the scene	essed that felt as though was on the verge of losing
Shortly after completing my interview with with Floyd Hoffman Sr., who stated that the dispute ori attempted to retrieve the console from by gripping shirt to prevent from leaving the resobserved several red marks and cuts on the rear side of Floyd Hoffman Sr.	at which point Floyd Hoffman Sr. restrained sidence. While conversing with Floyd Hoffman Sr. J.
Based on the statements and evidence above, Floyd Ho to by chocking tred inflamed scratched markings on neck area.	ffman Sr. Willfully and Intentionally caused physical harm to the point of almost loosing consciousness and leaving
Floyd Hoffman Sr. was charged with the following:	
F.S.S. 784.041 (2)(A) Battery (Domestic Violence by Stra	ngulation)
F.S.S. 827.03.1 Child Abuse	
Floyd Hoffman Sr. was place into custody and transport	ed to the Indian River County Jail without issue.
*	
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this day of Aug 25
	NOTARY/ ASA LEO LEO
Green, Omari A696	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

		INDIAN	RIVER C			F'S OF	FICE	С	ase Rep	ort # 2025-	00084091	Bookir	ng#25-	264
Ш			4055 4	AFFIDA 11st Ave						Affidavit le Civil Citation		☐ Juver	nile Arrest Affidavit nile Complaint Affic	
ATIV	V-30	\	ero Beach					Co	urt Case #			OBTS#		812
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check as many as apply	☐ Felo		☐ Misdem Margina Misdem		1	Ordinance		Victim	☐ Domestic	Violence	Weapons /		572
NIMO	Location of Arrest			2 Hance	wisuernea	yor 🔟	Other	Loc	ation of Off	ense				
A	9800 U S HI SEBASTIAN				,	6				HIGHWAY				
	Date of Arrest	Time	e of Arrest	Da	ate of Offe		Fingerpi		EDASI	IAN FL 329	358-	Fingerprinte		
	08/08/202 Name	5	19:13		08/08	/2025	□lde	entificat	ion Only	☐ AFIS Alias	☐ Criminal	BU	rns	
ie i	Adult - GAE	RIEL L	OPEZ,	SAMUI						Allas				
Iven	Race White				Sex Male	Heigh		ht	Eye Co	olor BRO	Hair Color BLK	Em	nail Address	
17/11	Scars, Marks, Tatto	008								on to	School Child A	ttends		
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Local Address (stre		3.0								Phone			Veteran
dant	1591 CHAR Permanent Address	LES N	E BOU	LEVAF	RD PAL	M BA	Y,FL	3290	7-			549-9792		□Y □N
efen				uverille							Phone		Parent Co	
	Driver's License Nu L120-787-89-			Social S	ecurity Nu	mber	DOB	1000	Place Of I			Citizer	Occupation	
	2120101-00-			security i	number fro	om an arre	07/07/			NTERNATIO		law enforcem	Lawn Maint nent agencies.	enance
Def	Co-Defendant Name				Race		Sex		Date of Bi		☐ Arre	sted DF	elony 🗆 Misd	emeanor
	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First,	Middle)		Race	e	Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Age	Arre		luvenile Felony Misd	emeanor
									,		☐ At L	arge 🔲 J	luvenile	
	Charge Descrip					-				Counts	Ø F.S.	Statu	te/Ordinance #	
CHARGE	DRIVE WITH S Citation #	SUSPEN	NDED RE	VOKED	LICEN	ISE SU	JBSQ OI	FF		1 Bond Amount	☐ Ord		.34.10b2[716 Case #	2]
400	AIH9GHE	s/Warrant	При		DII D					500				
			□BW	☐ Juv	PU LI	Citation	LI Dor	mestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	X Misc	emeanor	☐ Felony	
11	Charge Descript	tion								Counts	☐ F.S.	Statu	te/Ordinance #	
CHARG	Citation #	VI 700			2				-	Bond Amount	☐ Ord.	Court	Case #	
	□ PC □ Capias	s/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv	PU 🗀	Citation	□ Dor	nestic '	fiol Ini	☐ Writ Att.	I D Mind	emeanor	E.L.	
	Reasoning								*101 lilij.	D WICKE.	Luiwisa	emeanor	☐ Felony	
	rteasoning													
7.1.														
JUG NOT UFFERED	Comments							20	,			-		
ב נ														
	Adults Only													
展			First Appeara				n:							
Ī	he preceding is true	to the bes	t of my prese	ent knowle	dge or bel	ief.			\sim	ribed before me, t	he undersigned	>_	Receiving Deputy	
	Officer's / Complaina	int's Signat	ure /	$\overline{}$				uthority ignatur	-6	day of Augu	10025		Received Date /	ALES Time
	D. No. / Dist.		1	\rightarrow	-5	744	_ P	rint or	ype Name		AKES	USE	8825	2043
1	5744								Law Enforc I Duties	ement Officer in F	erformance	BOOKING USE ONLY	Receiving Deput	y (Signature)
2010	lame (Printed) Perez, Crista	I A6	65				-	Per	sonally Kn	own	☐ ID Produced	BOO	Employee ID #	20
	Marsy's Law Info		Victim's N									學者		56
	In answer is some -		Marsy's La	w rights h	nave beer	n provide	d to the vi	ctim _	N	Victim wou	ld like to have	their informa	tion protected _	N



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00084091

NARRATIVE

On Friday, August 8, 2025, at 1913 hours, I conducted a traffic stop at the 9900 Block of US Highway 1 on a black Ford F150 bearing Florida tag KPCA16.

Prior to the traffic stop, I observed several vehicles traveling South bound on US Highway 1, slowing down. The vehicles slowing down were traveling in the right lane. The vehicles after slowing down turned on their turn signal and merge into the left lane. Once all the vehicles merged into the left lane, I was able to observed the black Ford F150 traveling in the right lane with it's hazard lights on. I got behind the vehicle and was able to determine the vehicle was traveling at much lower speed then the one indicated of 55MPH in that area.

I proceeded to conducted the traffic stop. I approached the driver and sole occupant of the vehicle. The male identified himself as Samuel Gabriel Lopez. I asked Lopez for his driver's license to which he replied he did not have it. I asked him to clarify if he did not have one or if he did not have it on his person. Lopez replied he did not have a driver's license. I checked his registration and insurance which were both in order. I checked Lopez's driver license status via dispatch. I was informed he had a valid ID card in the State of Florida.

I did a further check in DAVID and discovered, Lopez had been charged with driving while license cancel/revoked/suspended on January 14, 2025, in Brevard County under citation number AKEF40E. On DAVID, it shows Lopez was adjudicated guilty of the charge on February 10, 2025.

Lopez was placed under arrest for Driving while license cancel/revoked/suspended subsequent offense and transported to Indian River County Jail.

The preceding	15	true	lO	tne	pest	of	my	knowle	dge	or	belief	

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

8 day of Lugust 25

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Perez, Cristal A665

21010																			
	ANVER	INDIAN	RIVER	COUNT	Y SHER	RIFF'S	OFFIC	CE	Ca	se Rep	ort # 2025	-000	84102	Вс	oking	g#Z	5-21	UK	
			ARRES	T AFFI	DAVIT				DX.		Affidavit	0.000000		0.0	30 13	e Arrest		D 1 U	
IVE		17		41st A		0					e Civil Citation						aint Affida		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check		ero Bea			···			Cou	rt Case #				BTS#	<u> </u>	- 11	5781	3	
IST	as many as apply	⊠ Felor ☐ Traff	ny ic Felony		emeanor ic Misdem	eanor	□ Or	dinance		Victim	□ Domestic	Violen	e	Weap	ons / S				
Z E	Location of Arrest	riall	o , ciony	LI ITAIII	ic misuelli	cariol	<u> </u>	IICI	Loca	tion of Offe	ense								
AD																	10		
	Date of Arrest	Time	of Arrest		Date of C	offence.		Cincor	100					le:		1			ا ا
	08/08/202		19:47	- 1	1	18/20:	- 1	Fingerprir		n Only	□AFIS	г] Criminal	Finger	printed	з Ву		Caza	100
10048	Name					-, -,		_ iden	call	Orny	Alias		. Omminal			A L	THE SAME	sco	100
e	Adult - WAF	RD, LAN	NE MIC	HAEL		1:		lia.											
	White				Sex		Height 4 ' 6 '	Weight	30	Eye Co	olor BRO	- 1	Color		Ema	il Addres	S		
3	Scars, Marks, Tatto	0S	·		I IVI a	ale	7 0		JU		, NO		LN ool Child Att	ends					
a it	Land A 71																		
nt A	Local Address (stre			00 PF	ACH I	EI 20	0000			2			Phone					Vete	
nda	Permanent Address	or Parent	s Name of	Juvenile	AUH,	TL 32	2960						Phone			Pa	arent Con	tacted	<u> 6</u> Ar
Jefe																	N 🗆		_
	Driver's License Nu W6305338824	111111111111111111111111111111111111111	98	Socia	al Security	Number			- 1	Place Of E						Occupa			
(6/8	vv0303338824	Secretary in the second		ial securi	ity number	from a		7/05/1			LORIDA ntity and may be	charod	with other la	aw opfo	Y	Unkn			
	Co-Defendant Name		and the later trans			ace		Sex		Date of Bi		onal EQ	Arres		□ Fe		lles. ☐ Misde	meanor	
Def											-		☐ At La	-	□ Ju	ıvenile			
္ပိ	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First,	Middle)		R	ace	;	Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Age		☐ Arres		□ Fe		☐ Misde	meanor	
18.47													☐ At La	ge	□ Ju	venile			
	Charge Descript					· W.					Counts	T	⊠ F.S.	5	Statut	e/Ordin	ance #		
GFARGE	AGG BATTER Citation #	Y /CAU	SE BOI	DILY H	ARM O	R DIS	SABIL	ITY			1		☐ Ord.				1[2564	1]	
E '	Citation #										Bond Amour NO BON	1,51			Court	Case #			
	X PC ☐ Capias	s/Warrant	□ B\	∥ □.	Juv PU	☐ Cita	tion	☐ Dom	estic V	iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde	meand	or	DXI	Felony		
	Charge Descript	ion								4-11-11-11									
Ι,	HINDER WITN		UN INF	ο το ι	FO/III	DGF	MISD	PROC			Counts 1		IX F.S. □ Ord.			e/Ordin			
on Aire	Citation #	111111	J.4 1111	J 10 L		JUL	טטוויו	INOU			Bond Amoun	t				22.1e[9 Case #			
1000	NDC FO	.0.0/.		=							NO BON	D_							
	☑ PC ☐ Capias	vvarrant	□BV	rv 🔲 J	Juv PU	☐ Citat	tion	☐ Dom	estic V	iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde	meano	ır	X	Felony		
F	Reasoning																		
F .																			
See NOI OFFERED																			
	Comments																		
2													Q	•					
3																			
A	dults Only	Hold for F	irst Appea	rance Do	Not Bond	Out. R	eason:								- N				
T T	he preceding is true	to the bes	t of my pre	esent know	wledge or	belief.				_	ribed before me	, the un	dersigned	_	>	Receiving	g Deputy	(Print)	
C	Officer's / Complaina	int's Signat	ure						thority	this	day of	_	20		ONLY	Receiver	Date / T	īme	
	E E	12	AND						•	ype Name	Ron				JSE	8	3/25		221
-). No. / Dist.							No	tary / L	aw Enforc	ement Officer in	Perform	nance		BOOKING USE	Receivin	g Deputy	(Signatu	
	ame (Printed)							of 9	Official	Duties sonally Kn	OWD		Produced		S K	Emple	<u></u>	_	
PR 1	Barrientos, S	Sebasti	an A	335						Jonany IVI	OWII	וטונ	roduced		BO	Employe	يالة	9	
N	/larsy's Law Info	rmation			Heathe														
.,		madon	Marsy's	Law righ	its have b	een pro	ovided 1	to the vic	tim _	Υ	Victim we	ould lik	e to have t	heir in	forma	tion pro	tected _	Υ	



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00084102



NARRATIVE

On Friday, August 8th, 2025 at 1947 hours, I responded to disturbance. Prior to arrival, Public Safety Dispatch advised the victim, identified just been struck in the face with a milk crate by her boyfriend, identified	in reference to a domestic ified as Heather Llewellyn, stated she
severely from her head.	as Lane ward, and was bleeding

Upon arrival, I made contact with Llewellyn, who I observed in a distraught state of being and bleeding from her forehead. Llewellyn stated she had gotten into a verbal arguement with Ward in regards to her suspicion of him cheating on her. Llewellyn stated she observed text messages on Wards phone that showed he was contacting his ex-girlfriend. Llewellyn stated Ward became very upset throughout the conversation and began to throw a chair at her. Llewellyn stated Ward then picked up a milk crate and hit her in the head with it. Llewellyn continued to state Ward left briefly and came back inside when he overhead she was going to call Law Enforcement. Llewellyn advised Ward began to grab her arms in the attempt to grab the phone from her as she called Law Enforcement and stated he would kill her if she continued to call Law Enforcement. Ward then proceeded to flee the scene. Llewellyn stated Ward was last seen wearing an orange t-shirt and blue jeans.

Throughout my intereaction with Llwellyn, I observed her to have bruises on both of her lower forearms, which were consistent with her statements. I further observed Llwellyn to have an open laceration on her forehead. Llewellyn informed me and dating Ward for the past nine months. Llwellyn stated the couple also share an intimate relationship. Llewellyn provided me with a verbal sworn statement.

I then made contact with the property owner, identified as Crystal Morris. Morris provided me with video camera footage outside of the Through the video camera footage, I was able to overhear Llwellyn screaming for help. I then observed Ward leave

K9 Deputy Mckay then advised he located Ward at 634 28th Avenue Southwest, where he was then placed in handcuffs.

I then made contact with Ward and advised him of his Miranda warnings, in which he acknowledged and continued to speak with me. Post Miranda, Ward stated he was involved in a verbal arguement with Llwellyn due to accusations of cheating. Ward stated Llwellyn began to arm herself with a knife and threatened to stab him with the knife. Ward denied placing his hands on Llwellyn and stated he did not attempt to take her phone away as she called Law Enforcement. It should be noted that Ward did not sustain any injuries from this incident.

Due to the above-mentioned, I criminally charged Ward with the following charges:

F.S.S 784.045 Aggravated Battery

F.S.S 914.22.1e Hinder communication to 911

Ward was transported to the Indian River County Jail without further incident

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires LEO
Barrientos, Sebastian A335	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
Barrientos, Sebastian A335	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1410

REPORT DATE: 08/08/2025

	人	
		ORIGINAL
5	TYPE:	ARREST AFFIDAVIT
7	=	

						7	AR	RI	EST	AF	FID	AV:	IT				
	CIRCUIT 19TH JUI	DICIAL	CIRCUIT				EBASTI		NCY OLICE DE	PART	MENT						ORT DATE 08/2025
CASE INFORMATION	REPORTING	00	ORI#			RESTING	AGENCY)0	ORI #	ŧ		BMITTING AG -0310200	ENCY OF	રા #		BOOKING AGEN	ICY ORI	#
ORM	AGENCY CA 25-1410	SE #					URT CASE 299986		0	JUV NO			ARREST	ST			
INI	OBTS #		<u> </u>	EVID	ENCE CO	ONFISCA	TED					EVIDE	NCE CONFI	SCATE	DESCRIPTION		
CASE	3101		816				1			7 1							
		INY	2. TRAF		ONY		3. MISD	EMEAI		OOKI	RAFFIC MISDE	MEANOR		5, 0	PRDINANCE		OTHER/CAPIAS
	DATE		אודו				DATE				ME		DATE			IME	
	08/08/2			46 PM	(-)												
OF.	AT BUSINES NO	iS?	COMP	ANY N	AME												
LOCATION ARREST	STREET # BOO	Þ	RE DIRECTI	ON		ET NAME						POST	DIRECTION		TREET CATEGO	RY CODE	APT/UNIT #
LOC.	CITY SEBASTI	AN		ST FL	ATE	ZIP 3295 8	3	AT L	ATITUDE				AN	D LONG	ITUDE		
P	AT BUSINES	SS?	COM	PANY N	AME												
LOCATION (STREET #	PF	RE DIRECTIO	ON		T NAME						POS	ST DIRECT		TREET CATEGO	RY CODE	APT/UNIT #
LOCA	CITY SEBASTIA	AN .		ST <i>A</i>	NTE.		ZIP 32958		AT LATITUI	DE				AND LO	ONGITUDE		
	PERSON #	COARR	ESTEE STA	TUS	JUVEN:	ILE?	PARENT	rs cor	NTACTED?	RELAT	IONSHIP TO S	UBJECT					ГА ?
	BUSINESS/C	OVERNM	IENT NAME		NO				VICTI	м то s	SUBJECT RELA	TIONSHI	[P			N	0
					T										·		
	FIRST NAME JOHN	=			EDW.	LE NAME ARD		BOO	NAME TH				SUF	FIX	DATE OF BIRT 6/30/1948		GE 7
	gender M	HEIGHT 5'10"	RACE W			ETHNICI NOT HI	ISPANI		ALIAS / MAII	DEN			ALT NA	NAME D	PESC.	COMPL	EXTION
	BUILD SLIM			WEIG		EYE C	OLOR	HAI	IR COLOR	PHYS	SICAL FEATUR	E					
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATO	OS (LOCATI		10-10-10-10-0			Jec		1							
ARRESTEE	DUI INDICA ALCOHOL			SPEA YES	KS ENG	LISH? T	HREAT?		PROBAT:	ION?	GANG AFI	F?	SEX OFFE	ENDER?	MENTAL HEA		HOMELESS?
ARF	IDENTIF		N														
	DRIVER LICI B300465 4		(DL STATE FL	E DL	CLASS		PLACE OF BIRT PI		COUNTRY US	OF CITI	ZENSHIP		
	SOC. SEC. #		INS	#		FBI #	L	FCI	IC/NCIC #		00KING #	G SPN	#	DC	OC #	OTHE	RID#
	PERMAN	ENT AD	DRESS			<u></u>					2-269						
	STREET # 81					T NAME	LAND S	TREE	T		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			- 1	REET CATEGOR	Y CODE	APT/UNIT #
	CITY SEBASTI <i>A</i>	١N					ST. FL	ATE	ZIP CODE 32958		ADDRESS SO SUSPECT	URCE					
	PERSON RE		CODE					PHO!	NE # 2) 388-20	30	E-MAIL						

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1410 REPORT DATE: 08/08/2025 ARREST AFFIDAVIT TYPE: CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE CHARGE INFORMATION 08/08/2025 08/08/2025 08/08/2025 08/08/2025 JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY MISDEMEANOR **FSS** 316.193(1A) DUI-UNLAW BLD ALCH STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE DUI INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL OR DRUGS NO DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # BOND DATE 08/08/2025 500,∞ VEHICLE # PERSON # VEHICLE YEAR VEHICLE MAKE VEH LICENSE # FLORIDA, 2020 Z96DZZ DEEP 1C6JJTEG1LL209573 USA VEHICLE COLOR VEHICLE COLOR 2 VEHICLE MODEL WHITE - WHI **GLADIATOR** PERSON # COARRESTEE STATUS JUVENILE? PARENTS CONTACTED? RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT NTA ? BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP STATE OF FLORIDA FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME LAST NAME SUFFIX DATE OF BIRTH AGE GENDER HEIGHT RACE ETHNICITY ALIAS / MAIDEN ALT NAME DESC. COMPLEXTION NA BUILD WEIGHT EYE COLOR HAIR COLOR PHYSICAL FEATURE STATE OF FLORIDA SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE) DUI INDICATOR SPEAKS ENGLISH? THREAT? PROBATION? GANG AFF? SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH HOMELESS? **IDENTIFICATION** DRIVER LICENSE # DL STATE DL CLASS PLACE OF BIRTH COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP VICTIM SOC, SEC, # INS # FBI # FCIC/NCIC # BOOKING # SPN # DOC# OTHER ID # PERMANENT ADDRESS STREET # STREET NAME STREET CATEGORY CODE APT/UNIT # 1201 STREET CITY ZIP CODE ADDRESS SOURCE PERSON RESIDENCE CODE E-MAIL PHONE #

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1410

ORIGINAL

MARSY'S LAW?

08/08/2025

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law: 08/08/2025 (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

REPORT DATE:

On August 8th, 2025, at approximately 2020 hours, I was stationary at the intersection of Indian River Drive and Sebastian Boulevard stopped at the red light. The red light I was stopped for turned green, and I had a clear view of the traffic light for southbound US Highway 1 traffic. I could clearly see the light cycle for southbound traffic, to which I observed a 2020 white Jeep Gladiator fail to come to a stop for the red light. The light was completely red when the vehicle traveled through the intersection. Due to this, I conducted a traffic stop on the vehicle in the 800 block of US Highway 1.

Contact was made with the driver and passenger of the vehicle. The driver was identified by his Florida Driver's License as John Booth. I asked John if he knew the reason for the stop, to which he stated he failed to stop for the red light at the intersection of US Highway 1 and Sebastian Boulevard. When asked why, John stated he misjudged whether or not he would make it through before the red light. While speaking with John, I detected the odor of an alcoholic beverage emanating from the vehicle. I also observed John's speech to be slowed along with all of his movements. I also observed John's eyes to be watery glossy. John stated he was coming from a theatre in Vero Beach and only had one alcoholic beverage while there. Based on these observations, John was asked to step out of the vehicle.

It should be noted, John advised me he was armed with a handgun on his hip. For officer safety reasons, the handgun was removed from John's hip. While John was exiting the vehicle, I observed him to be unsteady on his feet and I had to physically direct him against his vehicle in order to remove the firearm from his hip. Once the firearm was removed from John's hip, he was instructed to stand by in the front of my vehicle.

John and I moved into the parking lot of 825 US Highway 1, away from traffic in order to conduct field sobriety exercises safely. I explained to John that based on my observations while speaking with him as well as him failing to judge the red light causing him to drive through it, I wished to perform a series of field sobriety exercises. John agreed to participate in the exercises. It should be noted, while speaking to John outside of his vehicle I could still detect the odor of an alcoholic beverage emanating from him as he spoke.

The first exercise conducted was the Horizontal Gaze Nystagmus exercise. Prior to the exercise beginning, I asked John if he wore glasses or contacts to which he stated he did not. I also asked John if he was diabetic to which he stated he was not. I asked John if he had any injuries to his head that I needed to be aware of as well, to which he stated he did not. During the course of the exercise, I observed the following: John was unable to stay still while following the stimulus; I observed his body to constantly be swaying. John did not have equal tracking in his eyes. John also had lack of smooth pursuit in both eyes while attempting to follow the stimulus. John was unable to completely follow my stimulus, John had to be reminded to follow the stimulus and to not move his head during the course of the exercise. John stated at one point during the exercise that he "lost the pen," referring to the stimulus.

The next exercise performed was the Walk and Turn exercise. Prior to beginning the exercise, I asked John if he had any mobility issues that would prevent him from being able to walk or turn to which he stated he did not. I also asked John if the line on the ground appeared to be a straight line to which he stated it did. John was then given the instructions for the starting position. John got into the starting position and was initially unable to stay in the position, however was able to stand after correcting himself. John was then verbally given the instructions for the exercise and then a demonstration of the exercise was also given. John stated he understood the instructions and did not wish for me to re-explain or re-demonstrate the exercise. During the exercise I observed the following: John did not touch heel to toe when taking his steps. John stepped off the line and made an improper at the end of the exercise.

The final exercise performed was the One Leg Stand exercise. John was again asked if he had physical limitations that would prevent him from performing this exercise to which he stated he did not. The exercise was explained and demonstrated to John. I asked John if he wished for me to redemonstrate or re-explain the exercise to which he stated he did not. I then instructed John to begin the exercise. Upon John beginning the exercise, he completely lifted his right foot off the ground rather than six inches off the ground as instructed and demonstrated to do so. John put his foot down and his arms back down after lifting them up, and requested that I re-explain the instructions for the exercise. The instructions were then re-explained to John and he restarted the exercise. During this exercise, I observed John to sway heavily while balancing, use his arms to balance and put his foot down.

Based on my observations while speaking with John at his vehicle and outside of his vehicle, which were his watery glossy eyes and the odor of an alcoholic beverage emanating from him as he spoke, as well as John's performance during the series of field sobriety exercises which he agreed to perform and understood, I determined John's normal faculties were impaired and therefore placed him under arrest for violation of FSS 316.193(1) DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE.

John was transported to the Indian River County Jail without incident. While at the jail, Deputy Rodriguez of the Indian River County Sheriff's Office requested John submitted a lawful sample of his breath. Upon doing so, John agreed and the following were the results: .060 and .061.

CIAL	FIRST NAME S	LAST NAME VENEGAS	Section Address and Control of the C	0.0000.00000000000000000000000000000000	SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL
SET.	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT ON	OFFICER SIGNATU	RE	
EN	08/08/2025 at 21:25			8/	

BABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

ORIGINAL

100 T	CY CASE #: 25	5-1410	REPORT D	ATE: 08/08/2	2025 TYPE:	ARREST AFFIDAVIT
NG I	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME		BADGE #	AFFIRMING AGENCY ORI #	SIGNATURE METHOD	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL	M. Rodin	quer.	5661	FL0310000	InK.	mir
FE	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRME	TO BEFORE ME ON 8/ 8	3/25 AT 22	229 BY	m_	
A O	WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOW	/N TO ME OR HAS PRODÚCEI			AS IDENTIFICA	TION(EO/CO (FSS 117.10)
	P.C. Exists for Charge(s):	: YES	Judae'	s Signature		Date
	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TII COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS N	NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE I	WER THE OFFENSE CHARG	BED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBE	T SHALL BE ISSUED, SIGNING	ULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION
	DEFENDANT THUMB PRIN	Т		DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SI	GNATURE	PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001512

REPORT DATE: 08/08/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

							AF	R	E	ST	Al	FFIC	A	VI.	T :	7	25	-2	65	0	
	CIRCUIT 19TH JU	DICIAL CI	RCUIT			l'	REPORT	ING AG	SENCY	′		RTMENT							REP	ORT	DATE 2025
CASE INFORMATION	REPORTING FL03103	G AGENCY OR	I #			03103		CY ORI	#		- 1	UBMITTING		CY ORI	#			ING AGEN	ICY ORI	#	
FORM	AGENCY CA 2025001					# OR C	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		250	015	JU NO	VENILE?		PE OF AI		USTO	DDY				
SE IN	OBTS #	5782				ONFISC ROPER		KEN A	AT T	IME OF	FARE	REST					ED DESC IERNAI	RIPTION LIA			
3	1. FEL	ONY _	2. TRAFFI	C FEL	YNC	S	₹ 3. MI	SDEME	ANOR	. [4.	TRAFFIC MIS	SDEME	ANOR		5.	ORDINA	NCE	<u> </u>	ОТНЕ	R/CAPIAS
		А	RREST							В	оокі	NG.						JAII	-		
	DATE 08/08/2	025	TIME 08:5	50 PN	1		DAT 08	E /08/2	2025	5	1	IME 19:06 PM			DATE 08/0	8/20	25		IME 9:06 F	М	
P [AT BUSINES YES	SS?	COMPA ROWI			ER							1		•			<u>-</u>			
LOCATION ARREST	STREET # 1103	PRE D	IRECTIO	N		ET NAM T STR I						0	1	POST DIF	RECTIO	N	STREET	CATEGO T	RY COD	E ,	APT/UNIT #
LOC/ Al	CITY VERO BE	ACH		ST/	ATE	ZIP 329 6	0	AT	LATI	TUDE					AN	D FOV	IGITUDE				
)F	AT BUSINE	SS?	COMPA			rn.															
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	YES STREET #	PRE D	ROW			ER ET NAME	=		_					POST	DIRECT	ION	STREET	CATEGO	RY COD	E /	APT/UNIT #
CATI	1103 CITY			STA		STRE	ET ZIP		I _A T	LATITU	DE						STREE	5/8497			
07	VERO BE	ACH		FL			3296									AND	LONGIT	JDE			
	PERSON # 1	COARREST	EE STAT	-	JUVEN NO	ILE?	PARE	NTS C	ONTA	CTED?	RELA	TIONSHIP TO	O SUB.	JECT						TA ? O	
	BUSINESS/0	GOVERNMENT	NAME							VICTI	М ТО	SUBJECT RE	LATIC	NSHIP							
	FIRST NAM AMBER				MICH	LE NAME			T NA						SUF	FIX		OF BIRT	- 1	GE 28	
	GENDER F	HEIGHT 5'07 "	RACE W			ETHNIC NOT H OR LA	ISPAN	IIC	ALIA	S / MAII	DEN				ALT NA	NAME	DESC.		COMPL		ON
	BUILD AVERAGE			WEIG	HT		COLOR	- 1	AIR C RO	OLOR	PHY	SICAL FEAT	URE						I		
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS (LOCATIO															y 100%			
ARRESTEE	DUI INDICA	14 1010 A	1	SPEAK YES	S ENG	LISH?	THREAT	?	- 1	PROBAT.	ION?	GANG A	AFF?		EX OFFI	ENDER	? MEN	NTAL HEA		HOME NO	LESS?
ARR	IDENTIF	ICATION						-			-				-						
	DRIVER LIC Z550013						DL STA	TE DI		SS	- 1	PLACE OF BI US	IRTH	CO		OF CIT	ΓIZENSΗ	IP			
	SOC SEC ±		INS #			FBI #		F	CIC/N	ICIC#	1	BOOKING #		SPN #		D	OC #		OTHE	R ID #	¥
	-	ENT ADDRI	ESS							T											
	STREET # 2063				STREE 71ST	T NAME								*			TREET C	ATEGORY	CODE		PT/UNIT #
Service Service	CITY VERO BEA	СН						STATE FL		IP CODE 2966		ADDRESS S	SOURC	Œ							(BA 179
WHIT SINK	VERO BEACH PERSON RESIDENCE CODE RESIDENT						PHONE #			E-MAIL											

ORIGINAL

NCY CAS	Acres Section 1	20250015	12	REP	OR	T DATE: 0	18/08	3/2025 T	YPI	E: AR	RES	T AFFIDAVIT
CHARGE #	VICTIM PI 2	ERSON #		ENSE START DATE /08/2025	- 1	OFFENSE END DATE 08/08/2025		INCIDENT STA 08/08/202		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		ENT END DATE 08/2025
JUVENILE RE	FERRAL											
CHARGE TYPE FSS	MIS	RGE SEVERITY DEMEANOR	OI		STATE 856.	E STATUTE . 011	(6			TUTE CATEG		ox
STATUTE DE DISORDER II		(C PLACE CAUSE DIS	TURB	ANCE			COUNT:	S INCREASED PEN	ALTY			NO
DRUG ACTIV	ITY	DRUG TYPE COCAINE		DRUG AMOUNT 1		BAIL BOND TYPE CASH		OND DATE 8/08/2025		BOND AMOU \$500.00	TNU	WARRANT #
CHARGE #	VICTIM PE	RSON #		ENSE START DATE /08/2025	- 1	OFFENSE END DATE 08/08/2025		INCIDENT STA 08/08/202				ENT END DATE 8/2025
JUVENILE RECHARGE TYPE	_	RGE SEVERITY	OF			E STATUTE .13(6A)				TUTE CATEG		
STATUTE DE	SCRIPTION		.NE			13(0A)	COUNTS	S INCREASED PENA	500 0000	UGS-PUSS		DOMESTIC VIOLEN
DRUG ACTIV	ПҮ	DRUG TYPE COCAINE		DRUG AMOUNT 1		BAIL BOND TYPE NO BOND		OND DATE 8/08/2025		BOND AMOU	JNT	VARRANT #
CHARGE #	VICTIM PE 2	RSON #	Description D	ENSE START DATE		OFFENSE END DATE 08/08/2025		INCIDENT STAI 08/08/202				ENT END DATE 8/2025
JUVENILE RE	FERRAL							<u> </u>				
CHARGE TYP	E CHAR	GE SEVERITY DNY	OF			E STATUTE . 13(6A)				TUTE CATEG		
JUVENILE RE CHARGE TYP FSS STATUTE DE POSSESS OF DRUG ACTIV							COUNTS 1	S INCREASED PENA	ALTY			DOMESTIC VIOLEN
DRUG ACTIV	ΠΥ	DRUG TYPE		DRUG AMOUNT		BAIL BOND TYPE	BO	OND DATE		BOND AMOL	JNT \	VARRANT #

ORIGINAL

GENCY CAS			.512	REI	PORT	DATE	: 08/08/	2025	TYPE	ARRES	T AFFI	DAVIT
PERSON #	COARRESTEE	STATUS	JUVENILE?	PARENT	S CONTA	CTED? REL	ATIONSHIP TO SUB	JECT			NTA	?
STATE OF		AME				VICTIM TO	O SUBJECT RELATION	ONSHIP				
FIRST NAME			MIDDLE NAI	ME	LAST NAI	ME			SUFFIX	DATE OF BIRTH	H AGE	
	HEIGHT	RACE	ETHN	ICITY	ALIA	S / MAIDEN			ALT NAME D	ESC.	COMPLEX	TION
SCARS/MARK		WEIG		COLOR	HAIR C	OLOR PH	YSICAL FEATURE		•	y.		
	(S/TATOOS (LC	CATION / DI	ESCRIBE)									
DUI INDICAT	FOR	SPEAR	(S ENGLISH?	THREAT?	1	PROBATION	P GANG AFF?	SEX	OFFENDER?	MENTAL HEA	LTH HO	MELESS?
IDENTIFI												
IDENTIFI DRIVER LICE SOC. SEC. #	NSE #			DL STATE	DL CLAS	SS	PLACE OF BIRTH	COU	NTRY OF CITI	ZENSHIP		
SOC. SEC. #		INS #	FBI #	ŧ	FCIC/N	CIC #	BOOKING #	SPN #	DC	C #	OTHER II	D #
PERMANE	NT ADDRES	S										
STREET #			STREET NAM	1E					STI	REET CATEGORY	CODE	APT/UNIT #
CITY			•	STA	TE ZI	P CODE	ADDRESS SOUR	CE				
PERSON RES	IDENCE CODE				PHONE #		E-MAIL		,			

REPORT DATE:

08/08/2025

TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law: 08/08/2025 20:39 On

(Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest,)

On 08/08/25, at approximately 2033 hrs., I, Officer S. Gonzalez (471), along with Corporal O. Dominguez (498) and Officer P. Wickert (436), responded to a disturbance at the Rowdy Rooster, located at 1103 21st Street in Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida.

While en route, dispatch further advised that the suspect was a brunette, white female wearing glasses, shorts, and a tan blouse, and was carrying a brown purse/bag and had been ejected from the Rowdy Rooster. She was reportedly caused a disturbance in the establishment and was escorted out into the parking lot where she then struck a vehicle. We received further information that the suspect had subsequently entered Rosie's Bar.

Upon arrival, I spoke with Alejandro, a security officer for the Rowdy Rooster, who reiterated that the suspect was highly intoxicated and had been causing a disturbance inside the establishment. Consequently, she was escorted to the parking lot. Once outside, she struck a vehicle, continued across the parking lot, and entered Rosie's Bar.

Based on this information, Corporal Dominguez and I entered Rosie's Bar and located the suspect. Bar staff immediately requested that we remove her for being unruly, which we did.

Upon observing the suspect, later identified as Amber Michele Zeman via her Florida Driver's License, I noted several signs of extreme intoxication consistent with my training and experience. She was very unsteady on her feet, her speech was slurred, and she appeared disoriented. I also detected a strong odor of alcoholic beverages emanating from her person and breath and she seemed unable to regulate her emotions, exhibiting erratic and unstable behavior.

I provided dispatch with Ms. Zeman's license information for a wants and warrants check. While awaiting the results, an Uber driver dropping off a customer offered to transport her home. After the check returned negative, I assisted Ms. Zeman into the Uber.

However, the Uber traveled approximately fifteen feet before stopping. The driver then requested that Ms. Zeman be removed from the vehicle due to her inability to pay for the ride and her unruly behavior.

I then assisted Ms. Zeman out of the Uber and guided her to my patrol vehicle, where I instructed her to sit on the ground. While she was seated, I attempted to obtain her address and a contact number for someone to pick her up. During this time, a bystander offered assistance. Despite my repeated attempts to gather the requested information, Ms. Zeman became increasingly agitated and loud.

Ms. Zeman then stood up and advanced toward me in what I perceived as an aggressive manner. This necessitated me stiffarming her to maintain distance. At this point, with the assistance of Corporal Dominguez, I took Ms. Zeman into custody and placed her under arrest, informing her accordingly.

While attempting to escort Ms. Zeman to my patrol car, she went limp and dropped to the ground, becoming completely uncooperative. Both Officer Wickert and Corporal Dominguez were needed to load her into my patrol vehicle.

The foregoing occurred within the City of Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida.

En route to the jail, Ms. Zeman began demanding my name. After I informed her it would be on her copy of the arrest affidavit, she started spitting on the patrol car's divider demanding that I tell her my name and calling me a racist. She remained completely unhinged throughout the transport, swearing and speaking in unintelligible tangents.

Upon arrival at the jail's sally port, Ms. Zeman attempted to manipulate her handcuffs under her legs by lying on her back. When I instructed her to stop, she began kicking the door window, causing it to visibly bow. I immediately exited my vehicle and removed Ms. Zeman from the back seat. She was extremely uncooperative and again dropped to the ground as I removed her, remaining prone as corrections staff responded.

As corrections staff attempted to gain control, Ms. Zeman resisted and spat at them, necessitating the application of a spit hood and placement in a restraint chair. At this point, she was completely out of control and was subsequently placed in an isolation cell.

During the inventory of Ms. Zeman's personal property from her purse, I discovered a small, clear plastic baggie containing a white powdery substance, which, based on my training and experience, I suspected to be cocaine. Additionally, I located a small, heart-shaped tin containing what I recognized as "Magic Mushrooms," also known as Psilocybin. I also found an amount of medical marijuana in a dispensary container, along with Ms. Zeman's medical marijuana card in her wallet.

I performed a Scott Reagent field test on the white powdery substance, which yielded a presumptive positive result for

PAGE 4 OF 5

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

AGENCY CASE #: 20250015	4G	G	E	N	CY	CA	SE	#:	20	25	00	15	12	2
--------------------------------	----	---	---	---	----	----	----	----	----	----	----	----	----	---

GEN		2025001512	REPORT DATE:	08/08/2025		ARREST AFFIDAVIT
2007 21.00	The undersigned certifies 08/08/2025 On	20:39	just and reasonable grounds to believ Specifically include facts constituting c		efendant comm	itted the following violation of law:
	cocaine.					
	The cocaine and ps further testing.	ilocybin were subsequ	uently submitted to the Vero	Beach Police Depar	tment Prope	erty and Evidence for
누						
PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT						
STAT						
JSE !						
CAI						
ABLE					*	
ROB						

ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	FIRST NAME S	d		BADGE #	20.00.000000000000000000000000000000000		SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL					
NFORC	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE 08/08/2025 at	E ATTACHED STAT 22:08	EMENTS ARE TRUE AND	CORRECT ON	ECT ON OFFICER SIGNATURE S. Gargelay .							
The state of the s						<i>3</i> :	daming.					
RMING ICIAL	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME A.C. andes		100	AFFIRMING AGENCY FL0310000	ORI # SIGNATUR	E METHOD	AFFIRMIN	GOFFICIAL SIGNATURE				
FFIR	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BE	EFORE ME ON	08/08/202 AT 23	8:06 BY 4	BY a. Came							
AF 0	WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO	ME OR HAS PROD	A	S IDENTIFI	CATION	LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)						
	P.C. Exists for Charge(s):] YES										
		NO	Judge's	Signature	Date							
	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THI COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.											
	DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT			DEFENDANT/JUV	ENILE SIGNATURE		PARENT/GUA	ARDIAN SIGNATURE				
						٠						

480									Links	A Company	printer proper deserve		33 Y 2 J 3 Y 2 J		1 101 1			
		INDI	AN RIVER	COUNT	TY SHE	RIFF'S	OFFI	CE	Ca	ase Rep	ort # 20	25-000	84137	Во	ooking	# 25-	26	52
VE.			4058	ST AFFI 5 41st A	ve		-	A		Arrest.	Affidavit e Civil Citatio				Juvenile	Arrest Affida Complaint A	vit	
SATI	01 7 1		Vero Bea			4	(a)		Cou	rt Case#			C	BTS#	31	0115	781	15
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check as many as apply		Felony Traffic Felony		lemeanor fic Misder			rdinance ther		Victim	□ Dome	estic Violer	nce	Weap	ons / Se	eized		
DMI	Location of Arrest								Loca	ition of Offe	ense							
A	4225 CYPR VERO BEA	CH, I	FL 32967		1		,		VI		PRESS (EACH FL							
	Date of Arrest 08/08/202	- 1	Fime of Arrest 22:08	2	Date of	Offense /08/20 2	25	Fingerprint			_				rprinted			
	Name	<u> </u>	22.00		001	00/202	25	☐ Ident	ification	ion Only AFIS Criminal					CAZARES			
0	Adult - Davi	is, Je	erome Jr								ruids							
enil	Race Black				Se		leight	Weight		Eye Co		Hai	r Color		Email	Address		
Ę	Black Male 5'9" Scars, Marks, Tattoos						"		В	RO		BLK nool Child Att	tonds.					
Race Black Scars, Marks, Tattoos Local Address (street, Apt. Number) 4340 33RD AVENUE VERO BEACH, FL 32967 Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile												301	1001 Child Att	tenas				
t Ad	Local Address (stre								-				Phone					Veteran
dani	4340 33RD Permanent Address	AVE	NUE VEF	O BE	ACH,	FL 32	967		(772)300						030			Υ 🗆 Ν
fen	Permanent Address	s or Pa	rent's Name o	1 Juvenile					Phone Parent Cont.							_		
De	Driver's License Nu	ımber /	State	Socia	al Securit	v Number	- In	OB		Place Of E	Rirth			10	Citizen	Y D N	□ N/.	A 🗆
	D1204207927						(07/30/19	979	FL-F	LORIDA				Υ	Unknowr	i	
Mary.			ollection of so	cial secur			arres		al is to	verify ider	ntity and may	be shared	_		orcemer	nt agencies.		
Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, F	First, Middle)			Race		Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arres		□ Fel		isdemear	nor
	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, F	irst, Middle)			Race		Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ At La		☐ Juv		sdemear	nor
											5. 7.95		☐ At La		Juv	•		
	Charge Deseries																	
GE.	Charge Descrip		RIMINAI)								Counts		⊠ F.S. □ Ord.	- 1		/Ordinanc	∌#	
CHARGE	Citation #					-					Bond Amo	ount	U Olu.	_	38.22 Court C			
100000	□ PC □ Capia	s/Warr	ant 🛛 B	w n	Juv PU	☐ Citat	ion	☐ Dome	natia 1	fiel lei	1500 ☐ Writ Att.		- marine			2011144		
	2000 Paris				547.0			<u> </u>	isiic v	rior inj.	U VVIII AIL.		X Misde	emeand	or	☐ Felor	ıy	
병	Charge Descript	tion									Counts		☐ F.S.	5	Statute	/Ordinance	#	
ARG.	Citation #								Ord.				`~~~#					
딩									Bond Amount Court Case #						1			
	□ PC □ Capia	s/Warra	ant B	N 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Citat	ion	☐ Dome	estic \	iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde	emeand	or	☐ Felor	ıy	
_	Reasoning																	
JCC NOT OFFERED																		
H																		
i i	Comments																	
ž U																		
D D																		
	Adults Only Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out. Reason:																	
							20011.											
											ribed before				> R	eceiving De	outy (Prin	t)
≨ (Officer's / Complain	ant's Si	gnature								day of Au	gust	, 20 <u>25</u>		ONLY	MCA	ZAR	£5
0	Dec. III	1	10	62	98											,,,0		
	D. No. Y Dist.		(<u> </u>							ement Office	er in Perfor	mance		BOOKING USE	Receiving De	puty (Siar	nature)
	6298 Name (Printed)							of C	of Official Duties									
2000	Magill, Danie	el 6	880						Personally Known ID Produced Employee ID #									
	Marsy's Law Info		Victim's	Name:	N/A									-	1,000		13	
	Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim N Victim would like to have their information protected N																	



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00084137

NARRATIVE

On August 8, 2025, at approximately 2208 hours, I responded to 4225 N Cyprus Green Lane, Vero Beach, Florida, in reference to a call for service.
During the call for service, I came into contact with Jerome Davis, an NCIC/FCIC query of Jerome revealed he had an active warrant out of Indian River County for Writ of Bodily Attachment, reference nonsupport.
TELETYPE confirmed the warrant, and he was transported to the Indian River County Jail. Once at the jail, I served Jerome with warrant # 3WB20111448FR.
This incident was captured on my agency issued body camera.
•
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Magill, Daniel 680

De MM 6298

Sworn and Sur	oscribed before me this	X	day of	AUDUST :	2
NOTARY/ ASA	-M.Con	Levs	_	1191	-
My comission	V - 1	O _{LEO} -			_
Agency	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY	SHERIFF'S OF	FICE		_

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001513 REPORT DATE: 08/09/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

	ARREST AFFIDAVIT															
	CIRCUIT 19TH JUI	DICIAL CIR	CUIT			EPORTING		CY POLICE DE	PAR	TMENT						ORT DATE /09/2025
CASE INFORMATION	FL03103		#		RESTING .03103	AGENCY DO	ORI #		100000	BMITTING AGE	NCY OR	I #	- 1	BOOKING AGEN FL0310000	CY ORI	#
FORM	AGENCY CA 2025001					COURT CASE # JUVENILE? TYPE OF ARREST 9899930220250015 NO TAKEN INTO CUSTODY								Υ		
SE IN	овтѕ # З 1011	57818	5	DENCE C	CONFISCA	TED					EVIDEN	ICE CONFISC	ATED	DESCRIPTION		
Ö	1. FELC	NY 2	TRAFFIC F	ELONY		3. MISD	EMEAN	NOR 4. TRAFFIC MISDEMEANOR 5.						6. ORDINANCE 6. OTHER/CAPIAS		
		AR			BOOKING						JAIL	JAIL				
	DATE TIME 08/08/2025 10:45 F			РМ		DATE 08/0	9/20:	25		ME 2:10 AM		DATE 08/08/2	2025	100	ME 1:34 F	PM
L.	AT BUSINESS? COMPANY NAME															
LOCATION OF ARREST	STREET #	PRE DI	RECTION	STRE	ET NAME						POST D	DIRECTION	S	TREET CATEGOR	RY COD	E APT/UNIT #
ATT	3600 16TH STREET										٧		TREET	2		
707	CITY VERO BEACH			STATE FL	ZIP 3296	0	AT LA	TITUDE				AND L	ONG:	ITUDE		
о П	AT BUSINES	SS?	COMPANY	NAME												
ON C	NO STREET #	STRE	ET NAME			5	-30-		POS	T DIRECTION	V S	TREET CATEGOR	RY COD	E APT/UNIT #		
LOCATION OFFENSE	3600			H STRE									TREAM			
700	VERO BEA	АСН	F	TATE L		ZIP 32960	ľ	AT LATITUDE				AN	ND LC	NGITUDE		
	PERSON # 1	COARRESTE	E STATUS	JUVEN	VILE?	PARENT	S CON	TACTED? RE	LAT:	IONSHIP TO SU	BJECT					TA ?
	BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME							VICTIM	TO S	UBJECT RELAT	IONSHIF	o				
	FIRST NAME			МІПП	LE NAME		I AST I	NAME SUFFIX						DATE OF BIRTI	<u>. 1</u> 7	AGE
	DEBORAL		_	ANN			l	FONG						3/11/1959		56
	GENDER F	HEIGHT 5'01"	RACE W		NOT H	ISPANI	C AI	ALIAS / MAIDEN ALT NAI					AME DESC. COMPLEXTION FAIR			
	SLIM			IGHT O LBS	EYE C	COLOR	HAIF BLK		PHYS	SICAL FEATURE						
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS (L	OCATION /	DESCRIE	BE)											
ARRESTEE	DUI INDICA				GLISH? T			PROBATIO	N?	GANG AFF?)	SEX OFFEND	DER?	MENTAL HEA	LTH	HOMELESS?
RE	ALCOHOL IDENTIF		YES	5	ľ	10		NO		NO		NO		NO		NO
A	DRIVER LICE		-			DL STATE	E DL C	LASS	P	LACE OF BIRTH	+	COUNTRY OF	CITI	ZENSHIP		
	F5201615		1		T	FL	E			CA		US				
	SOC. SEC. # INS # FBI #						FCIO	C/NCIC #		00KING # 25-<i>216</i>5 4	SPN	#	DO	C #	OTHE	R ID #
	PERMAN	ENT ADDRE	SS		-\					W-20						
	STREET # 4660			1	ET NAME EPHINE	MNR S	w							REET CATEGORY	CODE	APT/UNIT #
	CITY VERO BEA	СН	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		-	ST.	ATE	ZIP CODE 32968		ADDRESS SOU FLORIDA LI		,			-	
						PHON	E #) 713-852	 7	E-MAIL UNKNOWN							

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001513 **REPORT DATE: 08/09/2025 TYPE:** ARREST AFFIDAVIT CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE 2 08/09/2025 CHARGE INFORMATION 08/09/2025 08/09/2025 08/09/2025 JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY **FSS** MISDEMEANOR 316.193(3C1) **DUI-UNLAW BLD ALCH** STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE DUI DAMAGE TO PROPERTY OR PERSON OF ANOTHER NO DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND DATE BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # N/A CASH 08/09/2025 \$500.00 PERSON # | COARRESTEE STATUS JUVENILE? PARENTS CONTACTED? RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT NTA ? BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP STATE OF FLORIDA FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME LAST NAME SUFFIX DATE OF BIRTH AGE **GENDER** HEIGHT RACE ETHNICITY ALIAS / MAIDEN ALT NAME DESC. COMPLEXTION NA BUILD WEIGHT EYE COLOR HAIR COLOR PHYSICAL FEATURE **VICTIM STATE OF FLORIDA** SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE) DUI INDICATOR SPEAKS ENGLISH? THREAT? PROBATION? GANG AFF? SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH HOMELESS? **IDENTIFICATION** DRIVER LICENSE # DL STATE DL CLASS PLACE OF BIRTH COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP SOC. SEC. # INS # FBI # FCIC/NCIC # BOOKING # DOC # OTHER ID # SPN # PERMANENT ADDRESS STREET # STREET NAME STREET CATEGORY CODE APT/UNIT # CITY STATE ZIP CODE ADDRESS SOURCE PERSON RESIDENCE CODE PHONE # E-MAIL

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law: 08/08/2025 On

STATEM

CAUSE

PROBABLE

(Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

On 08/08/2025, at approximately 22:12 hours, I was dispatched to a traffic accident that occurred in the 3600 block of 16th Street. I arrived on scene and began to investigate the crash, which involved two vehicles. I first spoke to the two front occupants of V2. The occupants of V2 claimed that the driver of V1 had swerved into their lane, causing V2 to take an evasive maneuver. The evasive maneuver was not successful, and the occupants of V2 advised that V1 collided into the side of their vehicle. The occupants of V2 further advised me that they were traveling eastbound on 16th Street, and V1 was traveling westbound on 16th street when this accident occurred. I was able to assess the scene, and I noticed that the damage to the vehicles, the positioning of the vehicles, as well as the markings on the roadway, were all consistent with the account provided to me by the occupants of V2.

I then went to speak with the driver of V1, who I was able to identify as the defendant, Deborah Fong, by her Florida Driver's License. When I first approached Mrs. Fong, I observed that she was unsteady on her feet as she was retrieving items out of her vehicle, a grey Lincoln Utility (FL tag #11FCWE). I immediately noticed that Mrs. Fong's eyes were very glassy, and I could also smell a moderate odor of an alcoholic beverage emanating from her person while I spoke with her. At the time of my contact with Mrs. Fong, Mrs. Fong possessed the key fob to the Lincoln vehicle (which is registered to her). I began to interview Mrs. Fong to try to obtain her account of what occurred. Mrs. Fong admitted to me that she was operating the vehicle westbound on 16th Street when this accident occurred. When I tried to ask Mrs. Fong what caused the accident, Mrs. Fong told me that she had no clue, and she was unable to provide me with any explanatory details. Through further questioning, Mrs. Fong told me that she was attempting to return to her residence after leaving Filthy's Fine Cocktails & Beer. Mrs. Fong admitted that she consumed alcoholic beverages while at Filthy's, and she estimated to have consumed three bottles of Stella Artois

Based on my observations, as well as the circumstances surrounding the accident, I had concerns that Mrs. Fong was impaired. I subsequently asked Mrs. Fong to perform a series of standardized field sobriety exercises to determine if she was able to safely operate a motor vehicle. Mrs. Fong was cooperative and advised that she would perform the exercises. I then explained and demonstrated each exercise individually before having Mrs. Fong perform them. I additionally had Mrs. Fong acknowledge that she understood each exercise before having her perform them. I observed the following:

Horizontal Gaze Nystagmus:

Mrs. Fong advised that she did not have any injuries or disabilities that would limit or hinder her. Mrs. Fong advised that she was wearing contacts, and that she wears the contacts for reading closely.

- Resting nystagmus was not present and Mrs. Fong's pupils were equal in size.
- I did observe the lack of smooth pursuit in both eyes. Notably, there was a significant delay in tracking displayed in both of Mrs. Fong's eyes.
- Distinct and sustained nystagmus at maximum deviation was observed in both eyes.
- I observed the onset of nystagmus prior to 45 degrees in both eyes.

Walk and Turn:

Mrs. Fong was wearing high heeled shoes and I offered her the opportunity to remove the shoes to perform the exercises. Mrs. Fong removed her shoes and agreed to perform the remaining exercises barefoot.

- Mrs. Fong struggled to maintain the starting position and would lose her balance.
- Mrs. Fong did not manage to touch her heel to her toes on almost all her steps.
- Mrs. Fong stepped off the line multiple times during the walk and turn.
- Mrs. Fong conducted 9 steps forward, asked for verification to turn on the ninth step, and conducted a proper turn.
- On the returning 9 steps, Mrs. Fong did not manage to touch her heel to her toes on almost all her steps.
- Mrs. Fong used her arms for balance during the exercise.

One Leg Stand:

- Mrs. Fong struggled to maintain her balance in the starting position. While providing her with the initial instructions, Mrs. Fong almost fell over entirely.
- Mrs. Fong struggled to maintain her balance while performing the exercise.
- Mrs. Fong used her arms for balance during portions of the exercise.
- Mrs. Fong lost her balance and placed her foot down on the ground multiple times. After placing her foot down, she would attempt to resume the position but failed to maintain the count out loud.

The entirety of these exercises were captured on my body worn camera.

At this time, based on the totality of my observations, I placed Mrs. Fong under arrest at 22:45 hours for driving under the influence of alcohol. I first transported Mrs. Fong to the Indian River Cleveland Clinic Hospital to obtain a medical clearance. Once cleared, I subsequently transported Mrs. Fong to the Indian River County Jail at 23:34 hours. While at the jail, I

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001513 REPORT DATE: 08/09/2025 TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned certifies and swears 08/08/2025 On , at	that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believ 22:12 (Specifically include facts constituting care)	ve that the above named defendant committed the following vi	olation of law:
completed a twenty-minute to providing a sample of her alcohol content of 0.103 and	breath, At approximately 00:03 hours, I	completion of the observation period, Mrs. Fong collected two samples of Mrs. Fong's breath wi	consented th the
I charged and issued Mrs. F	ong:		
- One FL DUI UTC (AFVKJ0E) damage.	for violation of FSS 316.193(3)(C)1 Driv	ring under the influence of alcohol causing prop	erty
		ÿ	
8			
		,	
		•	
FIDCE MANE	T. COMP. LLLCOM	and the second s	

ENFORCEMEN OFFICIAL		WICKERT		BADGE #	OFFICER		SIGNATURE METHOD ELECTRONIC				
	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 08/09/2025 at 02:56	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CC	DRRECT ON	ON OFFICER SIGNATURE P. Willest							
RMING	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME M-RODRIGUEL.	Sle 61 FL	FIRMING AGENCY	NG AGENCY ORI # SIGNATURE METHOD AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE							
AFFII	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROI	08/09/202 AT 03:2	20 BY <u>\</u>	AS IDENTIFICATION. LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)							
	P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES NO	Judge's S	ignature	nature Date							
	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THI COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.										
	DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT		DEFENDANT/JUV	/ENILE SIGNATURE		PARENT/GUA	RDIAN SIGNATURE				

W	- CVE	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE								Case Report # 2025-00084165 Booking # 25 - 21.54								
			ARRES	T AFFID	AVIT		~ .		X		Affidavit				venile Arres		2459	
NE NE		,	4055 Vero Beac	41st Ave		1)		- 584 0	e Civil Cita	ation			venile Com			
RAT	Charge Type, check	☐ Feld		Misder		10	J Oro	/ dinance		Case #	ren Do	mestic Viole		BTS#		115	1818	
NIST	as many as apply		(-)	☐ Traffic			⊒ Oth		•	Curr	MOO	inestic viole	rice	vveapor	ns / Seized			
ADMINISTRATIVE	Location of Arrest							Ĺ	Location of Offense									
1000	Date of Arrest 08/09/202		e of Arrest	1	ate of Off			ingerprinted	195.10						rprinted By			
	Name	0	00:57		08/0	9/2025		☐ Identific	cation	Only	☐ AFIS Alias		☐ Criminal	(CAZI	ARE	5_	
le le	Adult - PEA	соск	, JOHN	NY RA					Alias									
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race Sex Height Weight White Male 6'2" 25						Weight		Eye Co			ir Color		Email Addr	ess	2		
J.Ju	Scars, Marks, Tatto	ios			IWIA	ie o		250			RO		BRO hool Child Atte	ends				
Adult	Local Address (stre	et Ant Ni	ımher)															
ant A	6025 7TH S			BEAC	CH. FL	32968	}						Phone				Veteran ☐ Y	- 1
end	Permanent Address	or Paren	t's Name of	Juvenile	.,	52000			Phone Parent						Parent Cor			
Def	Driver's License Nu	mber / Sta	ate	Social	Security N	lumber	DOE	9	Tou	ace Of E	7:45			lc:			N/A 🗆	
	P4125703400		7.0				08	3/20/197	9 1	FL - F	LORID	Α		,		nown		
696	Co Defeedant No.			al security						******		nay be share	d with other la					
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First	, Middle)		Ra	ce	5	ex	Da	ite of Bii	th or Age		☐ Arres		□ Felony □ Juvenile	☐ Misde	emeanor	
ပ္ပ	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First	, Middle)		Ra	ce	S	ex	Da	ite of Bir	th or Age	***	☐ Arrest	ted	Felony	☐ Misde	emeanor	\dashv
74.5													☐ At Lar	ge (☐ Juvenile			
	Charge Descript		100								Counts		⊠ F.S.	Sta	atute/Ordi	nance #	-	-
CHARGE	SIMPLE BATT Citation #	ERY	DV								1		☐ Ord.		84.03			
100											Bond A	BOND		100	ourt Case	#		
100	☑ PC ☐ Capias	s/Warrant	□BV	√ □Ju	ıv PU [☐ Citation		Domest	tic Viol	lnj.	☐ Writ At		⊠ Misde	meanor		Felony		
	Charge Descript	ion									Counts		☐ F.S.	Sta	atute/Ordi	nance #		
RGE	Citation #												☐ Ord.					
CHAR	Oltation #										Bond Ar	mount		Co	urt Case	#		
	□ PC □ Capias	s/Warrant	□BW	/ 🔲 Ju	vPU [☐ Citation		☐ Domest	ic Viol	lnj.	☐ Writ At	t.	☐ Misder	meanor		Felony		
	Reasoning									-								_
JCC NOT OFFERED																		
OFF																		
IOT	Comments									-								\dashv
נכ ו																		
	Adults Only	Hold for	First Appear	ance Do N	Not Bond (Out. Reas	on:										****	\dashv
y	The preceding is true	to the be	st of my pre	sent knowl	ledge or b	elief.		Sworr	ı to an	d subsc	ribed befo	re me, the u	ndersigned		Receivi	ng Deputy	(Print)	4
ADMINISTRATIVE	Officer's / Complaina	nt'e Sian-	turo		50.15	garged as Economic		Author	rity this	<u> </u>	day of		t20.25		M.	CAZ	ARES	
IST	IIII	s signa	iture			n			Signature M Cara Received Date / Time Print or Type Name CAZARES Received Date / Time									
IIWQ	D. No. / Dist.							Notary	//Law	Enforc		icer in Perfo			P Receiv		(Signature)	\dashv
	6150 Name (Printed)						-		of Official Duties									
	Barrientos, S	Sebast	ian A	335					124 Personally Known ID Produced Employee ID# 25932									
1	Marsy's Law Info	rmation		Name: L		and the second of the second o	. ار		, ki									
			ividisy's L	aw rights	nave bee	en provid	ed to	the victim	_ <u>N</u>		Vict	ım would li	ke to have th	neir info	rmation pr	otected _	N	



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00084165

NARRATIVE

On Saturday, August 9th, 2025 at 0057 hours, I responded disturbance. Prior to arrival, Public Safety Dispatch advis overheard his neighbors arguing from his backyard.	in reference to a domestic ed the complainant, identified as Steven Pittman, stated he
Upon arrival, I made contact with Pittman who directed m	e and Deputy Ciofalo to
Peacock. Meacham stated Peacock had been heavily drin	a verbal argument with her husband, identified as Johnny king throughout the evening and was being verbally se and proceeded to push her down to the ground with both eacock for nine months and have been
After speaking with Meacham, I made contact with a witner Peacock get in Meachams face and push her with both of statement.	ess, identified as Anne Haroy. Haroy stated she observed his hands. Haroy provided me with a verbal sworn
I then made contact with Peacock and placed him in hand patrol vehicle. I advised Peacock of his Miranda warnings me. Post Miranda, Peacock denied placing his hands on h because of how much he had been drinking and forgot w	i, in which he acknowledged and continued to speak with
Due to the above mentioned, I criminally charged Peacoc	k with the following charges:
F.S.S 784.03 Battery	
Peacock was transported to the Indian River County Jail v	vithout further incident
•	
he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	2/ .
RRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA MOTARY/ ASA MOTARY/ ASA
	My comission expires LEO
Barrientos, Sebastian A335	AGENCY INDIAN BIVED COUNTY SUFFICIE OFFICE

200								15,9 (6.9)	1011000	premier and in	to the second of the second of				
	RIVER	INDIA	N RIVER	OUNTY	SHERIFF'	S OFF	ICE	Case Report # 2025-00084166 Booking # 25-2655							
				T AFFID				□ Juvenile Arrest Affidavit							
Ш			4055	41st Ave)				Juvenil	e Civil Ci	tation			enile Complaint Aff	
ADMINISTRATIVE			Vero Beac	h, Florida	32960			Court	Case #						
8	Charge Type, check	⊠ Fel	onv	☐ Misden	neanor		Ordinance		Victim		omestic Viole			2/01/57	019
8	as many as apply				Misdemeanoi		Other		VICUITI	M	ornestic viole	ence	Weapons	s / Seized	
NE S	Location of Arrest			- Traine	moderneario		Other -	Locati	on of Offi	ense					
P								cooun	on or one	CHSC				6	- 1
														1	6 31
	Date of Arrest	Tim	ne of Arrest	D	ate of Offens	е	Fingerprint	ted					Fingerprir	nted By	6 77
	08/09/2025	5	01:08		08/09/2	025	☐ Identi		Only	□AFIS		☐ Criminal	ringerpiii	Burn	A
	Name								· Ormj	Alias		LI Olimina		PUITE	3
	Adult - HAR	RIS, F	ARKER	SCOT	Т					Airas					
	Race				Sex	Height	Weight		Eye Co	olor	Ha	air Color	IE	mail Address	
avu	White				Male	5 ' 1	0 ' 18	4	l F	IAZ		BRO			
7	Scars, Marks, Tatto	os										chool Child Att	ends		
Ħ															
t Ac	Local Address (stree	et. Apt. N	umber)						-			Phone			Veteran
au													69-617	9	□Y □N
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Permanent Address	or Parer	it's Name of	Juvenile								Phone		Parent C	
efe														Y D N I	
	Driver's License Nur	nber / St	ate	Social S	ecurity Numb	per D	OB	F	lace Of E	Birth			Citiz	en Occupation	
	H2084130420	00 / FL	_				12/29/19	1 100 100	FL - F		DΑ		Y		
		* Colle	ection of soci	al security	number from				verify ider	ntity and	may be share	ed with other la	aw enforce	ment agencies.	
	Co-Defendant Name				Race		Sex		ate of Bi			☐ Arres			demeanor
Def							ŀ			,		☐ At La		Juvenile	
	Co-Defendant Name (Last, Firs	t, Middle)		Race		Sex	D	ate of Bir	rth or Age		Arres			demeanor
					l							☐ At La		Juvenile	
														- ouverine	
	Charge Descripti	ion								Count	S	Ø F.S.	Sta	tute/Ordinance	#
5	Battery									1		☐ Ord.		4.03	π
CHARGE	Citation #									Bond A	Amount			rt Case #	
										No	Bond			5	
	☑ PC ☐ Capias	/Warrant	□BW	′ □ ∫տ	PU C	itation	☐ Dome	estic Vid	ol Inj.	☐ Writ A	Att.	₩ Misde	meanor	☐ Felony	,
V=VA															
	Charge Descripti									Counts	3	X F.S.	Stat	ute/Ordinance	#
AGE	ROBBERY BY	SUDD	EN SNA	CHING	WO FIRE	EARM	OR WEA	APON		1		Ord.	81:	2.131.2b[402	31
CHAR	Citation #									Bond A	Amount			rt Case #	-
										No	Bond				
黎	X PC	Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv	PU Ci	tation	☐ Dome	stic Vic	l Inj.	☐ Writ A	Att.	☐ Misde	meanor	▼ Felony	
916	Daggarina														
e.	Reasoning														
Ž															
JCC NOT OFFERED	Commonte														
્રું '	Comments														
3															
5															
	Adults Only	11.11.													
	duits Only	Hold for	First Appear	ance Do N	ot Bond Out.	Reason									
T	he preceding is true	to the he	st of my pro	ont knowle	das as balial										
3	no proceeding is true	to the be	St of thy pies	ent knowle	age or beller.	•				ribed bel	fore me, the u	undersigned	>	Receiving Depu	ity (Print)
$\frac{5}{6}$	Officer's / Complainar	nt's Signs	ature					nority th	is	day of	Aus	, 20 28	> NO	/5	SIXNS
2		Urgili	0	7	_/		5000	Signature Received Date / Time							
TIE	D. No LDist.								oe Name		sums		<u> </u>	0/9/2	s 6411
-	6196							Print or Type Name							
	lame (Printed)						of O	of Official Duties Personally Known ID Produced Employee ID #							
100	Crawford, Jal	ke △	470					∡ rers(mally Kno	JWI		Produced	ĕ	Employee ID #	
			Victim's	James D.	ooke Fros						15,000		图 为	(D)	2
V	//arsy's Law Infor	mation				2.2	A		<u> </u>						
			iviarsy's L	w rights	nave been p	rovided	to the victi	im	<u> </u>	Vic	tim would I	ike to have t	heir inforr	nation protected	N



reference to a disturbance.

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

On August 9th, 2025, at 0108 hours, I, Deputy J. Crawford 6196, responded to

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00084166



NARRATIVE

	Upon arrival, I made contact with Kelli and Keith Kozak who live domestic disturbance through the window that was occurring a then heard a female outside yelling for help which prompted he	t her next door neighbor's house located Kelli							
	Keith stated he exited his residence as he heard the female scre front yard which included Keith motioning a man on top of the	aming for help. Keith demonstrated what he saw in the woman with his fist raised and other arm holding her down.							
I	Kelli showed me her house cameras to which I heard the screan Frost, the female party involved. Brooke yells multiple times in "call 911 he's beating my ass".	ns of a female which was later determined to be Brooke the video including yelling to let her go and screaming to							
	Brooke stated that herself and her boyfriend, Parker Harris, got into an argument which prompted her to wanting to leave the residence.								
	Brooke advised that the two had been sexual intercourse for approximately six months, resulting in the situation to be classified as domestic violence.								
	Brooke stated that Parker took her phone from her and was refusing to give it back. Brooke told Parker that she wanted the phone to call 911. Brooke proceeded to gather her belongings including her purse and bag to leave for the night and to from the neighbor's house.								
The state of the s	Brooke stated that when she left the residence, Parker started ther body as Brooke attempted to hang onto her purse. The altern her in the back of the head. As Brooke tried to flee to the neighbors upper back and on the back of the shoulders.	rcation lead to Parker getting on top of Frost and punching							
1	Brooke stated that while the physical altercation occurred outside	de, she yelled out to call 911 again.							
(In all, Brooke had scratches to both of her legs, scratches on her on the back of her head to which I observed.	upper back/shoulder, a cut to her collarbone, and a bump							
1	Parker was read his Miranda Rights from my agency issued card him.	to which he stated he acknowledge each right I read to							
f	Parker stated that the disturbance started as he noticed his poss from him.	essions going missing and expected Brooke of stealing							
ŀ	Parker confronted Brooke about stealing his belongings. Parker s his vape in her purse. Brooke then took her purse and exited the	started to go through her purse which he claimed to see residence as Parker followed her. Parker admitted to							
T	The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief								
Δ	ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	worn and Subscribed before me this day of the day of th							
		y comission expires LEO							
_	Characterist lake A470	gency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE							



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00084166



NARRATIVE (Continuation)

forcefully pulling the purse off Brooke which he agreed	that she could have been cut from the forceful pull leading to
explain the cut on her collar bone.	*

Parker also admitted that Brooke got the markings on her legs from the concrete in the driveway from the altercation. Parker acknowledged that Brooke was yelling to call 911. Parker gained possession of Brooke's purse and brought it back into the house which was inside as I arrived on scene.

Parker denied hindering Brooke's attempts to call 911 as Parker claimed he never restricted Brooke from calling 911 before the altercation. Parker advised that they share the phone as Parker pays the bill for it and uses it partially with Brooke using the phone mainly.

Parker was taken into custody and transported to the Indian River County Jail without further incident.

Parker was charged with Battery (Domestic Violence) and Robbery by Sudden Snatching Without Weapon for Brooke's purse.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Crawford, Jake A470

Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA

49000

LEO

My comission expires
Agency IND

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Case Report # 2025-00084203 INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE Booking # 25-2656 ARREST AFFIDAVIT Arrest Affidavit Juvenile Arrest Affidavit 4055 41st Ave Juvenile Civil Citation Juvenile Complaint Affidavit Vero Beach, Florida 32960 Court Case # OBTS# 3101157820 Charge Type, check ★ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor Ordinance Victim ☐ Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized as many as apply ☐ Traffic Felony ☐ Traffic Misdemeanor ☐ Other N/A Location of Arrest Location of Offense 3060 44th LANE VERO BEACH, FL 32967 Date of Arrest Date of Offense Fingerprinted Fingerprinted By Burns 08/09/2025 03:24 08/09/2025 ☐ Identification Only ☐ AFIS ☐ Criminal Alias Adult - Anderson, Lakiesha Marie Defendant Adult / Juvenile Race Eye Color Sex Height Weight Hair Color Email Address Black Fema 5 ' 2 " 179 BRO BLK Scars, Marks, Tattoos School Child Attends Local Address (street, Apt. Number) Phone Veteran 6570 86TH STREET VERO BEACH, FL 32967 (772)480-7352 \square Y $\square N$ Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile Parent Contacted Y D N D N/A D Driver's License Number / State DOB Place Of Rirth Citizen Occupation A536533935140 / FL 01/14/1993 FL - FLORIDA Unknown * Collection of social security number from an arrested individual is to verify identity and may be shared with other law enforcement agencies. Race Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Sex Date of Birth or Age ☐ Arrested ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor Co Def ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex Date of Birth or Age ☐ Arrested ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ Felony ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile Charge Description Counts Ø F.S. Statute/Ordinance # COMMIT FELONY BATTERY CHARG 1 Ord. 784.041.1[9349] Citation # **Bond Amount** Court Case # 0 X PC □ Capias/Warrant □BW ☐ Juv PU ☐ Citation ☐ Domestic Viol Inj ☐ Writ Att. ☐ Misdemeanor X Felony Charge Description Counts X F.S. Statute/Ordinance # <u>DL - Operating while suspended/revoked, Habitual Traffic Offender</u> Ord. 322.34(5) Citation # **Bond Amount** Court Case # **AEERSRE** 500 X PC ☐ Capias/Warrant □ BW ☐ Juv PU ☐ Citation □ Domestic Viol Inj. ☐ Writ Att. ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ Felony Reasoning OFFERED JCC NOT Comments Adults Only ☐ Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out. Reason: The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief. Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned Receiving Deputy (Print BOOKING USE ONLY Authority this Officer's / Complainant's Signature Received Date / Time 8 Print or Type Name ID No Dist Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance (buty/Signature) 6298 of Official Duties Name (Printed) Personally Known ☐ ID Produced Employee ID Magill, Daniel 680 Victim's Name: Tiffany Adair Marsy's Law Information Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim _ Victim would like to have their information protected



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00084203

ADDITIONAL CHARGES

W-A	01	D							
Ш	Charge	Description					Counts	፟ ⊠ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
RG	RESIS	ST OFFICER W/O	VIOLEN	CE			1	Ord.	843.02[3143]
CHARGE	Citation	Citation #					Bond Amount		Court Case #
ਠ	M no						500		
No.	⊠ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		nor
le si	01								
CHARGE	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
RG								Ord.	
¥	Citation	1#					Bond Amo	ount	Court Case #
ਹ									
	□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemea	nor
0.50									
Ш	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE								☐ Ord.	
4	Citation	#					Bond Amo	ount	Court Case #
ਠ									
15X 9 4	□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemea	nor
1.1517	01		-						
Ш	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE	0'' ''	.,						Ord.	
H	Citation	#					Bond Amo	ount	Court Case #
ਹ									
10.00	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor
	Charge Description Counts D FS Statute/Ordinance #								
川	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
R	Citation	#						Ord.	
CHARGE	Citation	Citation #				Bond Amount		Court Case #	
O	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	D 1 DU	По:				
		Li Capias/ Wallant	□ BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor
net.	Charge	Description							
병	Onlarge	Description							
K							Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
	Citation	#						☐ Ord.	
Ϋ́	Citation	#					Counts Bond Amo	☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance # Court Case #
CHARGE			Пвw	□ lov PU	Citation	Domostio Vial lai	Bond Amo	□ Ord. unt	Court Case #
CHA	Citation	# Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Domestic Viol Inj.		☐ Ord.	Court Case #
\$32,42 ***	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Domestic Viol Inj.	Bond Amo	☐ Ord. unt ☐ Misdemean	Court Case #
\$32,42 ***	□PC		□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Domestic Viol Inj.	Bond Amo	☐ Ord. unt ☐ Misdemear ☐ F.S.	Court Case #
\$32,42 ***	□ PC Charge	☐ Capias/Warrant Description	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Domestic Viol Inj.	Bond Amo	☐ Ord. unt ☐ Misdemear ☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Court Case # or
\$32,42 ***	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant Description	□BW	□ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Domestic Viol Inj.	Bond Amo	☐ Ord. unt ☐ Misdemear ☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Court Case #
CHARGE	□ PC Charge Citation	□ Capias/Warrant Description #					Bond Amo Writ Att. Counts Bond Amo	☐ Ord. unt ☐ Misdemear ☐ F.S. ☐ Ord. unt	Court Case # or
CHARGE	□ PC Charge	☐ Capias/Warrant Description	BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj. ☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	Bond Amo	☐ Ord. unt ☐ Misdemear ☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Court Case # or
CHARGE	□ PC Charge Citation	□ Capias/Warrant Description # □ Capias/Warrant					Bond Amo Writ Att. Counts Bond Amo	☐ Ord. unt ☐ Misdemear ☐ F.S. ☐ Ord. unt ☐ Misdemean	Court Case # or
CHARGE	□ PC Charge Citation	□ Capias/Warrant Description #					Bond Amo Writ Att. Counts Bond Amo Writ Att.	☐ Ord. unt ☐ Misdemean ☐ F.S. ☐ Ord. unt ☐ Misdemean ☐ F.S.	Court Case # or
CHARGE	□ PC Charge Citation	Capias/Warrant Description # Capias/Warrant Description					Bond Amo Writ Att. Counts Bond Amo Writ Att. Counts	☐ Ord. unt ☐ Misdemean ☐ F.S. ☐ Ord. unt ☐ Misdemean ☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Court Case # or
CHARGE	□ PC Charge Citation	Capias/Warrant Description # Capias/Warrant Description					Bond Amo Writ Att. Counts Bond Amo Writ Att.	☐ Ord. unt ☐ Misdemean ☐ F.S. ☐ Ord. unt ☐ Misdemean ☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Court Case # or
CHARGE CHARGE	□ PC Charge Citation	Capias/Warrant Description # Capias/Warrant Description					Bond Amo Writ Att. Counts Bond Amo Writ Att. Counts	☐ Ord. unt ☐ Misdemean ☐ F.S. ☐ Ord. unt ☐ Misdemean ☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Court Case # or

REPORTING OFFICER & ID #
Magill, Daniel 680



On August 9, 2025, at approximately 0324 hours, I was responding to

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

in reference

Case Report # 2025-00084203

NARRATIVE

o a distu	rbance.									
rior to 1	mv arrival.	Indian	River County	Sheriff's Disn	atch inform	ned me that t	ha aallan yyaa	nunched in the	C	1 41

Prior to my arrival, Indian River County Sheriff's Dispatch informed me that the caller was punched in the face, and the suspect was leaving the scene in a white SUV.

As I turned onto 31st Avenue, I proceeded south and observed a white SUV passing me north bound, the SUV made a right hand turn onto 44th Lane. I made a U-turn and activated my emergency lights to initiate a traffic stop on the white KIA SUV bearing Florida temporary tag DWP0717. The white KIA pulled into 3060 44th Lane, Vero Beach, Florida.

As I pulled behind the vehicle, a black female, later identified as Lakiesha Anderson was exiting the driver's side and walking towards the residence. I made contact with Lakiesha at the front door of the residence, where she was knocking on the door. I asked Lakiesha to step off the front porch several times and come talk to me. When Lakiesha ignored my commands and continued knocking on the front door, I informed her if she did not come down off the front porch, I was going to arrest her.

An individual from inside the residence opened the front door and Lakiesha pushed passed him and ran inside. I informed Corporal Hatton, who was arriving on scene to watch the front door. I ran around back to make sure Lakiesha did not exit a rear door. When I discovered there were no rear doors, I walked around front. Corporal Hatton and I knocked on the front door, and were let inside by one of the individuals who lived at the residence. We asked where Lakiesha was and everyone played stupid. I requested if I could look for her and was granted permission. I searched the first room and was met with negative results. Corporal Hatton informed me, he observed her in the bathroom. I entered into the bathroom and took Lakiesha into custody.

As we walked outside, the victim, Tiffany Adair arrived on scene and identified Lakiesha as the individual who struck her. I placed Lakiesha in the rear of my patrol car.

I made contact with Tiffany and asked her what occurred, Tiffany advised Lakiesha punched her twice, once in the mouth and once in the side of the head. Tiffany opened her mouth, which was bleeding, and I observed a cut inside her mouth next to her right K9 tooth. On the right side of Tiffany's face was a knot, which was consistent with being punched in the face. The cut on the inside of Tiffany's mouth was quite deep and would probably require stitches, but she declined EMS.

As I was talking to Tiffany, Richard McNeal arrived on scene. Tiffany advised Richard witnessed the incident. I asked Richard to explain what happened. Richard said Tiffany and him were out front listening to music, when Lakiesha arrived and walked over and reached around him and punched Tiffany. Richard said, he tried to get in front of Lakiesha to separate her, but she reached around him and struck Tiffany again. Richard's statement was consistent with Tiffany's injuries.

The white KIA that Lakiesha was driving was towed from the scene, due to Deputies not being able to make contact with the registered owner.

On September 9, 2020, Tiffany's Florida Driver's license was revoked for 60 months, and she was labeled a habitual traffic offender. On October 27, 2021, Tiffany was issued a Florida Identification Card. Based on this information she was charged accordingly.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief					
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this day of August				
Magill, Daniel 680 Dep. M. 6298	My comission expires LEO Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE				



Magill, Daniel 680

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

It should be noted, Lakiesha does not live at the residence I made contact with her at.

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00084203

NARRATIVE (Continuation)

Tiffany was provided a Victim's Rights Brochure.	
This investigation was captured on my agency body worn car	mera.
This case is cleared with the arrest of Lakiesha.	
	**
he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

Agency

LEO

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

计 指	ANY AND	INDIAN	RIVER	COUNTY	SHER	IFF'S OF	FICE	C	ase Rep	ort # 2025	-0008429	95	Booking	g# 25 -	2657			
			ARRES	T AFFIDA	TIVA	76	John N			Affidavit e Civil Citation			Juvenil	le Arrest Affidavit				
E	OF STATE OF	١		h, Florida		o 📗		/ '	urt Case #	S CIVII CILALIUIT				le Complaint Affic				
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check as many as apply	□ Felo	- 5	Misdem] Ordinance		Victim	⊠ Domestic	Violence		eapons / S	0// <i>578</i> (Seized	2 (
NIM	Location of Arrest	□ I rar	fic Felony	☐ Traffic I	Misdeme	eanor [Other	Loc	ation of Offe	ense								
AD	4436 28TH (VERO BEAC		22067					4	436 28T	н ст								
	Date of Arrest		e of Arrest	Di	ate of O	ffense	Fingerp		ERO BI	EACH FL 3	2967	Fir	ngerprinted	i By	0			
	08/09/2025	5	10:25		08/0	9/2025	□ lde	entificat	tion Only	☐ AFIS	☐ Crim	Į.		STA	ply			
	Name Adult - HOF	FMAN	. FLOY	D SFAR	2S					Alias								
enile	Race		,	OL/(I	Sex	Heigi	ht Weig	ht	Eye Co	lor	Hair Color		Ema	mail Address				
Juv	Black Fema 5 ' 10 ' Scars, Marks, Tattoos								165 BRO BRO									
Defendant Adult / Juvenile											School Ch	ild Attend	S					
ıt Ac	Local Address (street, Apt. Number) 4436 28TH CT VERO BEACH, FL 32967										Phon		Veteran					
ndar	Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile										(77	2)501	-5781	Parent Co	N Y D			
Defe	Driver's License Number / State Social Security Number DOR										le		Y D N E					
	H2169561440			Social S	ecurity l	Mumber	DOB 07/05/	1007	Place Of E	Birth LORIDA			Citizen					
		11100000 12 07 00		ial security	number	from an arr	ested indivi	dual is	to verify ider	ntity and may be	shared with o	ther law e	Yenforceme	Unemploye ent agencies.	a			
Def	Co-Defendant Name					ace	Sex		Date of Bir			Arrested	□Fe	elony	emeanor			
Co [Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First	, Middle)		Ra	ace	Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		At Large Arrested		ıvenile Plony Misd	emeanor			
100												At Large		venile				
	Charge Descript	ion							- N	Counts	1 23	F.S.	Statut	e/Ordinance #	,			
CHARGE	VIOL PRE-TRI	AL REI	EASE							1		Ord.		e/Ordinance ; 0471[6405]	•			
СНА	Citation #									NO BON			Court	Case #				
	⊠ PC ☐ Capias	/Warrant	□BV	V □ Ju	, PU	☐ Citation	□ Do	mestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		Misdeme	anor	☐ Felony				
	Charge Descripti	ion								Counts		F.S.	Total I	10 "				
RGE	2:51: //									Counts		ord.	Statute	e/Ordinance #	•			
CHARG	Citation #									Bond Amount			Court (Case #				
STATE OF THE PARTY NAMED IN	□ PC □ Capias	/Warrant	□BV	V □ Juv	PU	☐ Citation	☐ Dor	nestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		Misdeme	anor	☐ Felony				
	Reasoning																	
JCC NOT OFFERED																		
띮														* 1				
TO.	Comments													·				
N OO																		
NY.																		
	Adults Only Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out. Reason:																	
NE -	The preceding is true	to the bes	st of my pre	sent knowle	edge or b	pelief.	- Is	worn to	o and subsc	ribed before me,	the undersion	ned	4	Receiving Deput	v (Print)			
RATIV	Officer's / Complaina	nt'o Cione	· · · · · ·					uthority		May of Augu	6/, 20 Z	S	ONLY	Gran	cly			
SI	omeer s / Compidinal	ins signa	ture					ignatur		hij	de			Received Date /				
=	D. No. / Dist.		1	1	5/	7			Type Name Law Enforce	ement Officer in I	Performance		<u>១</u>	8/9/25 Receiving Descri	1249 (Signature)			
	Name (Printed)								al Duties rsonally Kno			and .	출	140				
1200	Green, Omar	i A69	_					بر" و	. Jonally Kill	AATT.	☐ ID Produc	.ea	BO	Employee ID #	862			
1	Marsy's Law Info	rmation				OF FLOR	5 COCKED (1974) (1974)						11167					
	Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the								<u>N</u>	Victim wo	uld like to h	ave their	informat	ion protected	N			



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00084295

NARRATIVE

On Saturday, August 9, 2025, at approximately 102 reference to a disturbance. Upon arrival, I made conhe had recently been released from the Indian Rive dropped off at the aforementioned address, which identified as Latasha Grant.	ntact with Mr. Floyd Hoffman Sr., who indicated that recognity Jail, Mr. Hoffman Sr. stated that he was
I inquired whether Mr. Hoffman Sr. had signed documaking contact with acknowledged his understanding of the conditions to from any type of contact, direct or indirect, with the their residence, even if the victim and defendant shadows.	ned that he had signed such document and herein, which include: "The defendant will refrain victim. Not go within 500 feet of the victim and/or
It should be noted that Mr. Hoffman Sr. was not at t collect his belongings.	he residence to have law enforcement stand by to
Further investigation revealed that dispatch had correlease No Contact Order concerning custody, he expressed that he had not read the preprohibited from returning to his home. It should be not Statute 903.0471 pertaining to violations of pre-trial arrested on August 8, 2025, for charges related to Echild Abuse.	As Mr. Hoffman Sr. was being placed into trial release form and was unaware that he was noted that Mr. Hoffman is in violation of Florida release conditions. Additionally, Mr. Hoffman was
Mr. Hoffman was subsequently transported to the In	dian River County Jail without incident.
	ę.
he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
RRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE \(\square \)	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA Output The state of
	My comission expires LEO
Green, Omari A696	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

SAR TO																				
	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE									Ca	se Rep	ort #	[#] 2025-0	3000	4362	ŀΒ	ooking	# 25-	2659	7
			ARRES							DX	Arrest	Affida	vit			☐ Juvenile Arrest Affidavit				
3	The state of the s		4055 Vero Bead	41st A	-	260					Juveni	le Civi	l Citation					e Complaint Af		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check										t Case #							10115	786	24
IST	as many as apply	□ Fe	elony affic Felony	Misde □ Traffie		•		Ordii Othe	nance		Victim		Domestic V	/iolenc	е	Wea	ipons / S	Seized		
MIN	Location of Arrest		amo / cioriy	- Traini	C MISUE	rricarior		Otile		Locat	tion of Off	ense		-						
AD	11000 HIGH									11	000 H	IGH'	WAY A1	Α					Cale	
	VERO BEAC Date of Arrest		L 32963 me of Arrest		Data of	Offense		Ie:		VE			H FL 32					``	611	JJ.
	08/09/202		14:35	- 1		/09/2		F	ngerprint Identi		n Only	ПΑ	EIC		Criminal		erprinted	//	1	
	Name					, 00, 2			- Identi	neatio	ii Oilly		lias		Criminal			ENMB		
<u>e</u>	Adult - SAN	DERS	S, CRAIG	GLE																
veni	Race White				Se		Height		Weight	^	Eye C			Hair (Ema	il Address		,
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tatto	0S			IV	lale	5 ' 1	1	20	U		BLU		Scho	ol Child A	ttends				
Jult																				
It Ac	Local Address (street, Apt. Number)									6					Phone				T -	Veteran
ıdan	1017 FOSTER ROAD SEBASTIAN, FL 32958 Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile																			
efer			o realitie or	ouverme											Phone			Parent (d A 🗆
•	Driver's License Nu		107131-0	Socia	Securi	ty Numb	er [ООВ			Place Of	Birth					Citizen	Occupation		
6.3	S5361078424		10,100								FL - F						Υ	Self Empl	oyed	
	Co-Defendant Name		lection of soc	ial securi		er from Race	an arre	sted		-	verify ide Date of Bi			nared v	vith other					
Def	oo octondane wante	(cast, rii	st, Midule)			Nace		36	:A	ľ	Date of B	run or	Age		□ At L		□ Fe		demear	юг
Co	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, Fir	st, Middle)			Race		Se	×	Date of Birth or Age ☐ Arres					ested	□Fe		demear	ior	
															☐ At L	.arge	□ Ju	venile		
	Charge Descript	ion								-		Cou	ınte		Ž F.S		Statute	e/Ordinance	#	
CHARGE	DUI DAMAGE	TO PI	ROPERT	OR P	ERSC	ON OF	ANC	OTH	IER			1			☐ Ord			93.3c1[37		
HA	Citation # AJ8SXSE											100000000000000000000000000000000000000	d Amount					Case #		
	IXI PC ☐ Capias	s/Warra	nt 🗆 BV	V 🔲 J	luv PU	☐ Cit	tation		☐ Dome	stic V	iol Ini	-	500.00 rrit Att.		DO Miss	demear	or	☐ Felon		
We had															ZZ WIS	acifical	101			
병	Charge Descript	ion										Cou	nts		☐ F.S.		Statute	e/Ordinance	#	
CHARG	Citation #											Bon	d Amount		☐ Ord		Court (Caso #		
600 (1278)												5011	a Amount				Court	Jase #		
	□ PC □ Capias	:/Warrar	nt 🗆 BV	Λ <u> </u>	uv PU	☐ Cit	ation		□ Dome	stic Vi	ol Inj.	□W	rit Att.		☐ Misc	demear	or	☐ Felon		
	Reasoning			-	-															1
JCC NOT OFFERED																				
FFE																				
10	Comments								-									-		
N C																				
J.																				
	Adults Only] Hold fc	r First Appea	rance Do	Not Box	nd Out 1	Reason	ı.												
								1.												
<u>.</u>	The preceding is true	to the b	est of my pre	sent knov	wledge o	or belief.			Swo	orn to	and subs	cribed	before me, th	he und	ersigned		>	Receiving Dep	uty (Prini	t)
RATIV	Officer's / Complaina	int's Siar	nature						Authority this 9 day of August 20 23											
ISI	,								Signature Received Date / Time Print or Type Name Sum S						/ IIme	931				
	D. No. / Dist.												t Officer in P	erform	ance		Š	Receiving Der		
	3454 Name (Printed)										Outies conally Kn	OWE		ם וח ר	roduced		BOOKING USE	18	_	
100	Glading, Nat	asha	A283	10	100	d	in			<u>.</u> . GIS	onany Mi	OWIT	ı	ן יט ר	oduced		8	mployee ID #	012	
	Marsy's Law Info	rmatio		Name:												_		6	15	
			Marsy's	Law right	s have	been o	rovide	d to	the victi	m	N		Victim wou	ld like	to have	their i	oformat	ion protected	N	



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00084362



NARRATIVE

On Saturday, August 9th, 2025, at approximately 1442 hours, Corporal Barkwell and I responded to 11000 Highway A1A, in reference to an auto accident.

Upon arrival, I observed a black Chevrolet truck bearing FL tag: BOATGOD, towing an ATV parked on the side of the road. After multiple attempts at knocking on the window, the drier, Craig Sanders, opened the door. When the door opened, I immediately smelled the burnt odor of marijuana emitting from the vehicle. Sanders appeared to be lethargic, and his face flush, with bloodshot eyes, despite the vehicle being on with the A/C running. I asked if he was ok, and he said "yeah, still shaken up". I asked Sanders for his license, registration and proof of insurance. I left Corporal Barkwell with Sanders, while Sanders was getting the information, to ensure the occupants of the blue Honda Pilot were ok. During that time, Corporal Barkwell stated Sanders had difficulty accessing his phone to get the insurance information. Sanders provided me with his driver's license. I asked Sanders for his registration in which he searched multiple places before providing it. Sanders was then told to turn his vehicle off and to step outside of the vehicle to stand on the sidewalk. While speaking to Sanders, I observed his speech to be slow, slurred and occasionally incoherent. There was also a large urine stain on the front of his pants.

Deputy Newman arrived on scene and completed the crash investigation. I then initiated a criminal investigation into DUI. While speaking to Sanders, I advised him of his Miranda rights. He stated he understood his rights and proceeded to answer my questions. Sanders stated he had not consumed alcoholic beverages or narcotics today. He last drank alcohol and smoked marijuana last night. He advised he had a medical marijuana card. During the interview, Sanders had difficulty keeping his eyes open and had a slight sway. At this point, Sanders was asked to complete field sobriety exercises. He was asked if there were any medical issues preventing him from completing the field sobriety exercises, which he said no.

The following standardized field sobriety exercises were conducted by Corporal Barkwell:

- 1) Walk and Turn (Divided Attention Exercise): After explaining the stance that the suspect was required to stand in, Corporal Barkwell asked if he understood, he advised he did. The suspect did not start prior to being instructed to, however, failed to follow the instructions with keeping his left foot planted behind the right, with his hands at his sides. After explaining the exercise, the suspect advised he did understand. The suspect did not count his steps out loud, then walked 10 down, and 9 out of 9 steps back. He did not have to stop or pause to steady themselves and did not lose balance or step off the line. He did not fail to walk heel to toe and did not use their arms for balance. The suspect did execute an incorrect turn. Corporal Barkwell had Sanders repeat the Walk and Turn. He counted his steps out loud but walked 10 steps down, executed an incorrect turn, and walked 10 steps back.
- 2) One Leg Stand (Divided Attention Exercise): After explaining the exercise to the suspect, he advised he did understand the instruction. The suspect did not sway while balancing and did not use their arms for balance. He did not shuffle or hop on their base foot. The suspect counted to ten and stopped. Sanders attempted the exercise again. During the exercise, his heel was partially resting on the ground, and he swayed when he reached twenty-

he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
RRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA #6017
1/00 - 1,3454	My comission expires LEO
Glading, Natasha A283	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00084362



NARRATIVE (Continuation)

			1921						
2	n	0	+	h	0	US	nn	. ~	
u	н	E	L.	и	O	นระ	aП	ш	

3) The Finger To Nose Evaluation (Divided Attention Exercise): After explaining the exercise to the suspect he advised he understood the instruction. While completing this exercise, the suspect's eyes did remain closed but his head was not tilted back. He did not sway back and forth or side to side. The suspect did fail to return their arm to the down position. The suspect's finger did touch something other than the tip of the nose. The suspect did hesitate finger placement and did not attempt to, or use the wrong hand.

Based on the aforementioned, I had probable cause to believe that Sanders was driving or in actual physical control of a vehicle within this state; and under the influence of alcoholic beverages, a chemical substance set forth in FSS 877.111, or a substance controlled under Chapter 893, which effected Sanders to the extent that his normal faculties were impaired.

Sanders was arrested and transported to Indian River County Jail for booking, where he was turned over to Corrections Deputies. He was then asked to perform the physical performance exercises again in which he stated yes. He advised he was in an accident on June 12, 2025 in which he herniated 13 discs.

I conducted the following standardized field sobriety exercises:

- 1) One Leg Stand (Divided Attention Exercise): After explaining the exercise to the suspect he advised they did understand the instruction. The suspect did sway while balancing and did not use their arms for balance. He did not shuffle or hop on their base foot. The suspect did put foot down before 30 seconds.
- 2) Walk and Turn (Divided Attention Exercise): After explaining the stance that the suspect was required to stand in, I asked if he understood, he advised he did. The suspect did not start prior to being instructed to but was unable to balance while listening to instructions. After explaining the exercise, the suspect advised he did understand. The suspect did go past 9 steps, stepped off the line and executed an improper turn.
- 3) The Finger To Nose Evaluation (Divided Attention Exercise): After explaining the exercise to the suspect he advised they understood the instruction. While completing this exercise, the suspect's eyes did remain closed but his head was not tilted back. They did not sway back and forth or side to side. The suspect did fail to return their arm to the down position. The suspect's finger did touch something other than the tip of the nose. The suspect did hesitate

The preceding is true to the best of my knowled	ge or belief		
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE		Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA	#6012
Glading, Natasha A283	100 dx 3454	My comission expires Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY S	LEO
January,	W XXXX	AgencyINDIAN RIVER COUNTY SI	HERIFF'S OFFICE



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00084362



NARRATIVE (Continuation)

finger placement and did not attempt to, or use the wrong hand.

Corrections Deputy Grandy requested Sanders submit to a chemical test of his breath in order to determine the presence of alcohol or controlled substances. Sanders did submit to this test.

Two independent samples of breath were collected by Corrections Deputy Grandy both of which were .000.

Due to the suspect providing two breath samples of .000, I requested Deputy James Ooley who is a certified Drug Recognition Expert to respond to the jail. Once at the jail, Deputy asked the suspect to participate in a Drug Influence Evaluation which he complied. Upon completion of the evaluation, Deputy Ooley advised me that the suspect is "under the influence of a CNS Stimulant and Cannabis and is unable to operate a motor vehicle safely."

Due to the totality of the circumstances, I believed Sanders violated F.S.S. 316.193(3)(C)(1) DUI – PROPERTY DAMAGE/PERSONAL INJURY

This incident was recorded on my Axon agency-issued body worn camera.

This case is CLEARED BY ARREST CLOSED.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this day of
3450	NOTARY/ ASA #607
$1 \wedge \alpha$	My comission expires LEO
Glading, Natasha A283	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1417 REPORT DATE: 08/09/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

									RREST AFFIDAVIT											
	CIRCUIT 19TH JU	DICIAL CI	RCUIT		7-33		REPORTIN			EPAI	RTMENT			(REPORT	DATE /2025		
CASE INFORMATION	FL03102	IVE IEI	u#			RESTII 0310	NG AGENCY	ORI#			SUBMITTING A	AGENCY OF	RI#		BOOKING A		ORI#			
IFORM	25-1417			F	L031	02004	COURT CAS 4299916		,		JVENILE? O	TYPE OF ON-VII								
ASE IN	OBTS #	15782	7	EVIDE	ENCE C	ONFIS	CATED					EVIDE	NCE CO	NFISCATE	D DESCRIPT:	ION				
0	1. FEL	- Lunual	2. TRAFF		ONY		3. MISE	EMEAN	OR	4	TRAFFIC MISE	DEMEANOR		5. C	ORDINANCE] 6. ОТН	HER/CAPIAS		
	DATE		TIM				DATE		В	ООК				JAIL						
	08/09/2	025		54 PN	1		DATE				TIME		DATE TIME							
P F	AT BUSINE NO	SS?	COMP	ANY NA	AME															
TION	STREET #	PRE D	DIRECTIO	NC	STRE	ET NAI	MF				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	IPOST I	DIDECT	ION IC	TREET CATE	COBY C	ODE	APT/UNIT #		
LOCATION	CITY			STA	ATE	ZIP		AT LA	TITUDE					AND LONG	ITUDE					
														AND LONG						
ъ.,	AT BUSINE NO	SS?	COMP	ANY NA	AME						1 00									
LOCATION	STREET #	PRE D	IRECTIO	N	STREE	T NAM	15					POS	T DIRE	CTION S	TREET CATE	GORY C	ODE	APT/UNIT #		
CAT				STA	TE		ZIP	14	T LATITU	DF				TAND LC	ONGITUDE					
2										<i>D</i> L				AND	DINGITUDE					
	PERSON # 1	COARREST	EE STAT		JUVEN: NO	ILE?	PAREN ⁻	rs con	TACTED?	RELA	TIONSHIP TO	SUBJECT					NTA ?			
	BUSINESS/0	I GOVERNMENT	NAME						VICTI	M TO	SUBJECT RELA	ATIONSHIP	D			-	NO			
	FIRST NAM	=			MIDDL	FNAM	1F	LAST N	IAME				T.		In		T			
	MARK				HOUS			woo					5	SUFFIX	6/6/196		AGE 57			
	gender M	HEIGHT 5'10"	RACE W				HISPANI	C AL	IAS / MAII	DEN			AL N	T NAME D	ESC.	CO	MPLEXTI	ION		
	BUILD			WEIG	HT	EYE	COLOR		COLOR	PH	YSICAL FEATUR	RE			4					
	AVERAGE SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS (LOCATIO		LBS SCRIB	BL(J	BLD												
H																				
ARRESTEE	DUI INDICA ALCOHOL			SPEAK YES	s engl		THREAT? NO		PROBAT:	ION?	gang af NO	F?	SEX OF	FFENDER?	MENTAL I	HEALTH	HOME NO	ELESS?		
ARF	IDENTIF																			
	DRIVER LICE W320548						DL STATE	DL CL	ASS		PLACE OF BIR	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	OUNTR	Y OF CITIZ	ZENSHIP					
	SOC SEC #		INS #			FBI #	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	FCIC/	NCIC #		BOOKING #	SPN #	#	DO	C #	ОТІ	HER ID	#		
	PERMAN	ENT ADDRI	ESS	-							25-26	62								
	STREET #				STREET	Γ NAME								STR	EET CATEGO	DRY COL	DE A	PT/UNIT #		
	CITY	The second					STA	TE .	ZIP CODE	1	ADDRESS SO		 F					_		
		IDENCE COD	Ē					PHONE			E-MAIL	**************************************								
	RESIDEN	Г				(704) 490-3149														

ORIGINAL

AGEN	ICY CAS				17			RE	POF	RT	DA [·]	TE:	1	08/0	09/	202	25	TYF		ARRE	ST A	\FFI	DAVIT
ION	CHARGE #	2	IM PER	RSON #			SE STAF 9/202		TE		FENSE /09/						ENT S	TART D	ATE	5.000	IDENT '09/ 2		DATE
CHARGE INFORMATION	JUVENILE R	22.00	(4.0-50) (3.0																				
INFO	FSS		MISD	E SEVERIT		ORD:	INANCE	#	1		TATUT (1A1							1	ATUT ATTE	E CATEGORY RY			
ARGE	STATUTE DI	TRIKE												COUN 1	NTS I	NCREA	SED PI	ENALTY			DOMESTIC VIOLENCE YES		
픙	DRUG ACTI	VITY		ORUG TYPE		DI	RUG AM	IOUNT		- 1	70 AIT BO				BONI	D DATE			BON	ND AMOUNT	WAR	RANT	#
	2			EE STATUS	NO S	ENILE?	P/	ARENT	'S CON		ED?		NOI	SHIP TO) SUE	BJECT			•			NTA :	?
	BUSINESS/G		NMENT	NAME							VICTI	м то	SUBJ	ECT RE	LATIO	ONSHIF	0					<u> </u>	
	FIRST NAME	E				DLE NA			LAST N	DS								SUFFIX	- 1	ATE OF BIR		AGE 51	
	F	HEIGH 5'02'		RACE W		OR I	NICITY THISP LATIN	0			/ MAIC	DEN					1	LT NAM	IE DES	SC.	TAI	IPLEXT	TION
	BUILD SLIM			13	EIGHT 20 LBS	В	E COLO)R	HAIR BLN		.OR	PHY	SICA	L FEAT	URE								
PERSON	SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESC													Janua 1572									
M PE	DUI INDICATOR SPEAKS E ALCOHOL YES				IGLISH:	? THRE	AT?		PR NO	OBATI)	ON?		GANG A	AFF?		SEX C	FFENDI	ER?	MENTAL HE	ALTH	HOM NO	IELESS?	
VICTIM	IDENTIFI DRIVER LICE	W-20-W-00-W-0		-			In.		lei e														
Α	W320553	7463					FL	SIAIE	DL CI				PLACI	E OF BI	IRTH	- 1	OUNTI JS	RY OF C	ITIZE	NSHIP			
	SOC. SEC. #			INS #		FBI	#		FCIC	/NCI	C #	E	OOK.	ING #		SPN #	#		DOC	#	ОТН	IER ID	#
	PERMANE	NT A	DDRE	SS																			
	STREET #				STRI	EET NA	ME												STRE	ET CATEGOR	Y COD	E	APT/UNIT #
	CITY							STA		ZIP (CODE 58		1	RESS S			E						***************************************
	RESIDENT		E CODE					- 1	PHONE (980)		0-35	78	E-M	AIL	-								
MARSY'S LAW	victin per confi	n's fa sona denti	mily, i I infor al pur the F	d the vice request to rmation resuant to lorida Co	hat the emain Article	eir e 1	rig h	ght to eard crim the	o be i wher ninal p ese ri	nfor n rei proc ghts	med, levan eedii do r nal ri	, to b it, at ngs, not ir	e pi all d to th	m not resent crucia re ext rere w he ac	t, an I sta tent /ith	d to b ges o that the	oe of	NOTI Does vish to if an	FICA the be arre	RREST TION? victim notified st has ade?	NO Do wish if th	TIFIC es the to be e def relea	RELEASE CATION? e victim e notified endent is ased?
	VICTIM TO SI												•										

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1417

REPORT DATE: 08/09/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

	The undersigned certific	es and swears that he/she	has just and reasonable	grounds to believe that	the abov	e named de	efendent co	mitted/th	ne following violation of law:
C/A-1 dig	On	, at	(Specifically include fac	cts constituting cause fo	or arrest.)		10		
	On August 9th, 20 reference to a dis	025, at approximate turbance.	ly 2015 hours, 1 wa	s dispatched to					in
	Upon arrival, I ma Driver's License w	ade contact with the who stated the follow	e complainant at the wing:	e end of her drive	way, id	entified	as Michel	le Wood	ls by her Florida
PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT	with his friend, M. bed, causing her tinjury. Michelle st before and she is on her person. Mi and Mark have be While Officer's spo Mark stated Miche bedroom after thr their bed after she incident. Mark did Mark was placed i	chelle stated she wa en married several y oke to Mark regardin elle and him were ar owing things around a attempted to get in appear intoxicated into handcuffs and to packet was comple	entified by his Flori bed. When Michelle I on her injured foot it makes to be a minimum of the light of the house and slanto bed with him. Michelle I of the house and slanto bed with him. Mand smelled of alcoransported to India	da Driver's Licens tried to get into the deciment in the color tried to get into the deciment in the color tried to get into the deciment in the color the day and they the day and the do the day and the do the do bholic beverages in River County Jan tried to get in the do the day and the day and the do the day and the	se. Whe the bed ed to h roughor s and n I medic ing: were bo rk state es not I put unce	en her hu I with Ma ave a cas ut the da to visible cal service oth intoxi ed he did lie and w ertain of	sband ca ark, Mark st or brace y. Michel injuries in es multip icated and use his fa as coope how man	me hom kicked to on he le state from the le times d Miche foot to k rative th ny he co	ne from hanging out Michelle out of the r foot due to a past d Mark has hit her e incident were seen s. Michelle stated her lile came into the kick Michelle out of
A SE									
IAL	FIRST NAME B		LAST NAME KEISER		BADGE :		RANK OFFICER		SIGNATURE METHOD
OFFICIAL	I SWEAR/AFFIRM 08/09/202	THE ABOVE ATTACHED ST	ľ	ID CORRECT ON	OFFICE	R SIGNATU		~	ELECTRONIC
7 -	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NA	AME	BADGE #	AFFIRMING AGENCY	ORI#	SIGNATURE	METHOD	AFFIRMIN	NG OFFICIAL SIGNATURE
6	M CALA	res	5982	FL0310200		DIGITAL		1	Man
OFF	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIR WHO IS PERSONALLY KI	MED TO BEFORE ME ON NOWN TO ME OR HAS PRO		22:13 BY	MC	- //	VOC.	>	
		TO THE OR THAT FROM				AS	IDENITEIC	ATION	LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)

☐ NO Judge's Signature Date I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.

DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT

P.C. Exists for Charge(s):

YES

DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE

PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE

	INDI	AN RIVER COUNT	Y SHERIFF	S OFF	ICE	Case Report # 2025-00084486 Booking # 25 - 21ele								
		ARREST AFF	DAVIT			and the same of th	rrest Affidavit			Juvenile Arrest Affidavit				
NE.		4055 41st A Vero Beach, Flor					venile Civil Citation			Juvenile C	Complaint Affid	lavit		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check					Court Ca			OBTS		01157	828		
IST		***	lemeanor ïc Misdemeanor	-	Ordinance Other	Victi	m 🗖 Domes	stic Violenc	e We	apons / Seiz	:ed			
MIN	Location of Arrest		io miodorricario		Strict	Location of	f Offense							
AD	4600 33RD AVE					4600	33RD AVENI	UE						
	VERO BEACH, Date of Arrest	FL 32967 Time of Arrest	Date of Offens	Α	Fingerprint		BEACH FL	32967						
	08/09/2025	22:45	08/09/2		•	fication Or	ly 🗆 AFIS	П	Criminal	gerprinted By	BURN	19		
	Name						Alias		Omma	BURNS				
ile	Adult - WILLIAN Race	IS, JAY CAME	RON Jr	Lloight	line-i-bi	Te.		To 1 -						
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Black		Male	Height 5 ' 9	_	1	re Color BRO	Hair (Email A	ddress			
1/:	Scars, Marks, Tattoos		Intaic	10 0			BICO		ol Child Attends	;				
duli	Local Address (street, Apl	Minch - A												
nt A	4265 29TH AVE		ACH EI 2	2067					Phone			Veteran		
nda	Permanent Address or Pa			2301					Phone		Parent Co	ntacted		
Defe	2								Thone		Y D N D			
	Driver's License Number A	Occie	al Security Num	-	OB		e Of Birth			Citizen O				
		Collection of social secur	ity number from		12/09/19		FLORIDA	oo chared u	with other law o	YU	Jnknown			
	Co-Defendant Name (Last,		Race		Sex		of Birth or Age	oc shared v	Arrested	Felor		emeanor		
Co Def	-								☐ At Large	□ Juver	nile			
ŏ	Co-Defendant Name (Last, I	First, Middle)	Race		Sex	Date	of Birth or Age		☐ Arrested	_ / Clotty				
							*		☐ At Large	☐ Juver	ille			
Ш	Charge Description	2008					Counts		Ճ F.S.	Statute/C	Ordinance #			
	Poss Drug Paraph Citation #	ernalia					1		□ Ord.	893.147				
CHA							Bond Amou \$500	unt		Court Ca	se#			
	☐ PC ☐ Capias/War	rant BW 🗆	Juv PU 🔲 C	tation	☐ Dome	stic Viol In			☒ Misdemea	nor	☐ Felony			
	Charge Description									,				
병	Charge Description						Counts	1 .	□ F.S. □ Ord.	Statute/C	Ordinance #			
CHAR	Citation #						Bond Amou			Court Ca	se #			
100 5 7 (25.0)	☐ PC ☐ Capias/Warr	rant □BW □.	La Di E C			W 62 1.1								
200分	DI Capias/vvail	ant LIBVV LI.	Juv PU 🔲 Ci	tation	□ Dome	stic Viol Inj	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misdemea	nor	☐ Felony			
0	Reasoning													
ERE														
JCC NOT OFFERED														
i i	Comments								-					
CC														
20														
	Adults Only Hold	for First Appearance Do	Not Bond Out	Reason										
					•									
2	The preceding is true to the	best of my present kno	wledge or belief				subscribed before m			> Rec	ceiving Deputy	1.00		
RA G	Officer's / Complainant's Si	ignature					9 day of Aug.	ust, 2	25	No Par	Canal			
SIN	Mage					t or Type N	1	iles		RECOKING USE ONLY	ceived Date / 1	2745		
D 3	D. No. / Dist. 5980				Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance Processing Deputy						ceiving Deput	y (Signature)		
	Name (Printed)				of Official Duties ☐ ID Produced ☐ ID Produced ☐ ID Produced ☐ ID Produced						le			
	Hatton, Morgan	A412			Personally Known ID Produced Employee ID #									
	Marsy's Law Informat	ion Victim's Name:								6	,,,,			
		Marsy's Law righ	ts have been p	rovided	to the victi	m <u>N</u>	Victim v	would like	to have their	information	protected _	N		



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00084486



NARRATIVE

In Saturday, August 9th, 2025, at approximately 2245 hours, I observed a black male riding a bicycle southbound in
ne 4600 block of 33rd Avenue. The bicycle had a blue rear light instead of a red light and was riding on the side of
ne road against the flow of traffic, which is incorrect for bicycle traffic.
is rough against the now of traine, which is incorrect for picycle traffic.

I activated my red and blue lights and stopped the male, identified as Jay Williams Jr. As I began to speak to Jay, I could see him appearing to manipulate something near his right front pocket. Immediately after and in plain-view, I could see a glass pipe with bronze Chore Boy at the end of it sticking out of his front right pocket area. I immediately was able to identify the pipe as a device used to ingest illegal drugs, specifically Crack Cocaine. Jay was detained in handcuffs based on the presence of drug paraphernalia and a further search did not reveal any other contraband.

After a further inspection of the pipe, I could see residue on the inside of it indicating it was previously used. Post Miranda, Jay did not want to answer and questions.

I found probable cause to charge Jay with violation of F.S. 893.147.1B Possession of Drug Paraphernalia and transported him to the Indian River County Jail.

The preceding is	true t	o tne	best o	of my	knowledge	or	belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Hatton, Morgan A412

MM	11
Ji-ju	The state of the s
	A.

Sworn and Subs	cribed before me this	a	day of August
NOTARY/ ASA	O. Cam	les	6127
My comission ex	pires	LEO	
Agency	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY	SHERIFF'S OF	FFICE

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001520

REPORT DATE: 08/10/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

							AR	RREST AFFIDAVIT												
	CIRCUIT 19TH JUI	DICIAL CIR	CUIT				EPORTIN			ICE D	EPAR	RTMENT	Colonia de la co						REPORT	DATE /2025
NOIT	REPORTING FL03103	AGENCY ORI	#			RESTING	AGENCY	ORI #	#		(30)5	BMITTING /		ORI #			BOOKING A		ORI#	
ORMA	AGENCY CA 2025001						URT CAS		25001	15	JUV NO	ENILE?		OF ARR	EST FO CUS	TOD	Υ			
CASE INFORMATION	OBTS #	1578		EVIDE	NCE CO	ONFISCA	ATED						EVIC	DENCE (CONFISCA	ATED	DESCRIPTI	ON		
CAS	1. FELC		. TRAFFI	C FELC	NY		3. MISI	DEMEA	NOR	Ē	4. T	RAFFIC MIS	DEMEAN	OR		5. 0	RDINANCE	<u> </u>	€. ОТН	HER/CAPIAS
		Al	RREST							ВО	OKI	NG					J	AIL		
	DATE 08/09/2	025	TIME 11:2	20 PM	1		DATE 08/	09/20	025			ме 1:45 РМ		1	ATE 8/09/ 2	2025	5	TIME 11:3	38 PM	
OF.	AT BUSINES	S?	СОМРА	NY NA	ME															
LOCATION ARREST	STREET # 1400	PRE D	IRECTIO	N		T NAME	HIGH	WAY					POS	T DIRE	CTION		TREET CATE		CODE	APT/UNIT #
LOCA	CITY VERO BEA	ACH		ST/	ATE	ZIP 3296	0	AT L	ATITU	JDE					AND L	ONG	ITUDE			
P	AT BUSINES	SS?	COMPA	ANY NA	ME															
TION (STREET #												P	OST DI	RECTION		TREET CATE		CODE	APT/UNIT #
LOCATION OFFENSE	CITY VERO BEA	NCH .		STA FL		DIAIL	ZIP 32960		AT L	ATITUD	ÞΕ	**************************************			AN		NGITUDE			L
140 (4)5 14 (5)	PERSON # COARRESTEE STATUS J			JUVEN	ILE?			NTAC	TED? F	RELAT	IONSHIP TO	SUBJEC	T					NTA ?)	
		1 NO BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME								VICTIN	и то s	SUBJECT RE	LATIONS	HIP	7				NO	
	FIRST NAMI				MIDDI	E NAME	270000 TOTAL					SUFF					DATE OF B	IRTH	AGE	
	BRADLEY GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE		ALLE	ETHNIC:	ITY	1	MATHENY ALIAS / MAIDEN			 DEN			ALT NAM			1 [co	34 OMPLEXT	TION
	M BUILD	6'00"	w	WEIG		OR LA	ISPAN TINO COLOR		IR CO	I OR	Трну	SICAL FEATU	IRF		NA				AN	
	HEAVY	KS/TATOOS (I		200	LBS	BLU		BL				тоо								
H	TATTOO (ON SHOULD	DER			,														
ARRESTEI	DUI INDICA	TOR		YES	(S ENG		THREAT?		5,77,74	ROBATI I O	ON?	GANG A	AFF?	N(OFFENE O	DER?	MENTAL NO	HEALT	NO NO	1ELESS?
AR	IDENTIF	ICATION																		
	DRIVER LIC M350061						DL STA	re dl E	CLASS	S	- 1	PLACE OF BI	IRTH	cour us	NTRY OF	CITI	ZENSHIP			
	SOC, SEC. #	ŧ	INS #	2		FBI #		FC	CIC/NC	IC#		00KING #		PN#		DO	C #	O	THER IC) #
	PERMAN	ENT ADDR	ESS										CE I							
	STREET # 1946					T NAME											REET CATEG	SORY C	ODE	APT/UNIT #
	CITY VERO BE	ACH			l		STATE ZIP CODE FL 32962			ADDRESS SOURCE FLORIDA LICENSE										
	PERSON RESIDENCE CODE RESIDENT					PHONE # E-MAIL UNKNOWN					_	/		· · · · · · ·						

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001520 REPORT DATE: 08/10/2025

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

ION	CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # 1 2 JUVENILE REFERRAL			1	OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DA 08/09/2025 08/09/2025					TE INCIDENT START DATE 08/09/2025						INCIDENT END DATE 08/09/2025						
RMAT											1											
INFO	CHARGE T		нот	GE SEVERI		ORDI	NANCE #		STATE 38.22	STATUT	ΓE							TUTE C-CI	CATEGOR VIL	Υ		
CHARGE INFORMATION	STATUTE D	Y CHILI											COUN 1	TSI	NCREASE	D PENA	LTY				OMEST O	TIC VIOLENCE
.	DRUG ACT.	IVITY		DRUG TYF	PE	DR	UG AMO	UNT	- 1	BAIL BO	ND TY	PE	- 1		DATE 09/202	25			OO.00		RANT 1420 F	
	PERSON #			TEE STATI	JS JUV	ENILE?	PAR	RENTS	CONTA	CTED?	RELAT	IONS	HIP TO	SUB	JECT						NTA	?
	BUSINESS/ STATE O	F FLO								M TO S	UBJE	CT REI	LATIC	ONSHIP								
							AST NAI	NAME LIAS / MAIDEN				SUFF			V				AGE			
	GENDER HEIGHT RACE													ALT NA	NAME	E DESC	S	COI	MPLEX	TION		
RIDA	BUILD WEIGHT SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE)						E COLOR		HAIR C	OLOR	PHYS	SICAL	FEATU	JRE								
OF FLORIDA																						
	DUI INDICA	ATOR			SPEAKS E	NGLISH?	THREA	Т?		PROBAT	ION?	G	SANG A	AFF?	S	EX OFF	NDE	R?	MENTAL H	IEALTH	HOI	MELESS?
STA	IDENTIF	ICAT	ION																			
VICTIM STATE	DRIVER LIC		#				DL ST	ΓΑΤΕ	DL CLA	SS	F	LACE	OF BI	RTH	CO	UNTRY	OF C	ITIZEN	NSHIP			2
VIC	SOC. SEC.	#		INS #		FBI #	#		FCIC/N	CIC#	В	OOKI	NG #		SPN #			DOC #	#	ОТ	HER I	D #
	PERMAN	ENT A	ADDF	RESS													-					
	STREET #				STR	EET NAM	ME										3	STREE	T CATEGO	RY CO	DE	APT/UNIT #
	CITY							STATI	E ZI	IP CODE		ADDI	RESS S	OUR	CE							
	PERSON RESIDENCE CODE								PHONE # E-MA					E-MAIL								

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001520

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

REPORT DATE:

08/10/2025

TYPE: **ARREST AFFIDAVIT**

The	undersigned certifies and swears	hat he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law:	_
	08/09/2025	22:55	
On	, at	(Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)	

On 08/09/2025, at approximately 22:55 hours, I conducted a traffic stop on a reckless driver in the 1400 block of Old Dixie Highway (reference VBPD case #2025001519). At the time of this stop there were two additional passengers inside the vehicle. During the course of this investigation, the back rear passenger (Bradley A. Matheny W/M DOB: 08/01/1991) was discovered to have a local warrant for his arrest.

An inquiry on Mr. Matheny through Vero Beach Police Dispatch revealed that he had a civil warrant for his arrest that originated out of Indian River County, FL. The warrant noted the following:

Indian River County Sheriff's Office (warrant number: 20141420FR) MISC: COC FAIL TO PAY SUPPORT BOND 1500 CASH PURGE CAN BE SERVED 7 DAYS A WEEK *EXTRA FL ONLY*

At 23:20 hours, a hit confirmation was received on the warrant and Mr. Matheny was subsequently placed under arrest. Mr. Matheny was then transported to the Indian River County Jail for booking and processing.

ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	FIRST NAME OFFICER	LAST NAME WICKERT		BADGE #	RANK OFFICER	l	SIGNATURE METHOD ELECTRONIC					
ENFOR(OFFI	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED ST 08/10/2025 at 01:45	ATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORF	RECT ON	OFFICER SIGNAT		P. Willert						
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PR	5932 FL0	RMING AGENCY 310000 BY	INK	RE METHOD	AFFIRMIN	NG OFFICIAL SIGNATURE LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)					
2	P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES NO	Judge's Sigr	nature			Da	te					
	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I I OF	TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OF MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AN GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGE	D A WARRANT FOR N	Y ARREST SHALL BE IS	SUED. SIGNING	JLD I WILLFULI THIS NOTICE T	LY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE O APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION					
	DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT		DEFENDANT/JUV	ENILE SIGNATURE		PARENT/GU/	ARDIAN SIGNATURE					

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001519 REPORT DATE: 08/10/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT



				ARREST AFFIDAVIT																	
	CIRCUIT 19TH JU	DICIAL CI	RCUIT				EPORT:			Y DLICE D	EPA	RTME	NT							PORT 8/10	DATE / 2025
CASE INFORMATION	FL03103	G AGENCY OR	I #		11 500.000	RESTING		CY OR	I #			UBMIT		GENCY OR	I #	v	Verice 1444	KING AGE 31030 0		RI#	
FORM	AGENCY CA 2025001					# OR CO				015	JU N	VENILE O	?	TYPE OF A		CUSTO	DDY			****	
SE IN	овтs # "31 р!	U 57 83		EVIDE	NCE C	ONFISC	ATED				•			EVIDEN	CE CON	ISCAT	ED DES	CRIPTIO	N		
5	1. FELC		2. TRAFFI	C FELC	ONY] з. мі	SDEME	ANOF	2	4 .	TRAFFI	C MISDI	EMEANOR		5.	ORDIN	NANCE		6. ОТН	ER/CAPIAS
		A	RREST							ВС	ОК	ING						JA	(L		
	DATE 08/09/2	025	10:5	9 PM	1		08,	TE /09/ :	2025	5	20	TIME 11:55	РМ		DATE 08/0	9/20	25		TIME 11:45	РМ	
ъ.	AT BUSINES	SS?	COMPA	NY NA	ME																
LOCATION ARREST	STREET # 1400	PRE D	DIRECTION	V		DIXI		'AWH	Υ					POST D	IRECTIO	N		T CATEGO	ORY CC	DE	APT/UNIT #
LOCA	CITY VERO BE	ACH		ST/	ATE	ZIP 3296	0	AT	LATI	TUDE					Al	ND LON	IGITUD	ÞΕ			
P	AT BUSINES	SS?	СОМРА	NY NA	AME	,I															
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	STREET # 1400	T NAME		WAY						POST	T DIREC			T CATEGO	ORY CO	DE	APT/UNIT #				
10C/	CITY VERNON			STA [*]	TE		ZIP 3296	0	АТ	LATITU	DE			74"		AND	LONGI	TUDE			
	PERSON # 1	COARREST		۰ ۱	JUVEN NO	ILE?	PARE	NTS C	CONTA	ACTED?	RELA	TIONS	HIP TO S	SUBJECT					- 1	NTA ? NO	
	BUSINESS/0	GOVERNMENT	NAME							VICTI	м то	SUBJE	CT RELA	TIONSHIP							
	FIRST NAMI	E			JOSE	E NAME PH	ME LAST NAME CORRIPIO					SU				FFIX		E OF BIR		AGE 31	
	gender M	HEIGHT 5'07"	RACE W		- 1	ETHNIC NOT H OR LA	ISPAN	NIC	ALI	AS / MAIC	DEN			n.	ALT NA	NAME	DESC.		COM	PLEXT:	(ON
	BUILD AVERAGE	i .		WEIG 155		BRO	COLOR	- 1	IAIR (COLOR	PHY	/SICAL	FEATUR	lE .		657				•	
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS (LOCATIO	N / DE	ESCRIB	E)															
ARRESTEE	NONE	TOR		SPEAK YES	(S ENG	LISH?	HREAT NO	?	- 1	PROBATI NO	ON?		ang af No	F?	SEX OFF	ENDER	R? MI	ENTAL HE O	ALTH	HOME NO	ELESS?
AR	-	ICATION													•						
	DRIVER LIC						DL STA	ATE D		ASS		PLACE FL	OF BIR		OUNTRY JS	OF CI	TIZENS	HIP			
	SOC. SEC. #	ŧ	INS #	-		FBI #		F	CIC/I	NCIC #		вооки 75	VG#	SPN #	#	C	OOC #		ОТН	IER ID	#
	PERMAN	ENT ADDR	ESS																		
	STREET # 440					T NAME LOXHA		ıΥ								- 1	TREET VAY	CATEGOR	RY COD	E A	PT/UNIT #
	CITY STUART									ADDRESS SOURCE FLORIDA LICENSE											
		PERSON RESIDENCE CODE RESIDENT					PHONE # E-MAIL (772) 224-6919 UNKNOWN														

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001519 **REPORT DATE:** 08/10/2025 ARREST AFFIDAVIT CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE 1 **CHARGE INFORMATION** 2 08/09/2025 08/09/2025 08/09/2025 08/09/2025 JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY **FSS** MISDEMEANOR 316.192(3C1) **MOVING TRAFFIC VIOL** STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RECKLESS DRIVE DAMAGE PERSON OR PROPERTY NO DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND DATE **BOND AMOUNT** WARRANT # N/A CASH 08/10/2025 \$500.00 PERSON # | COARRESTEE STATUS JUVENILE? PARENTS CONTACTED? RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT NTA? BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP STATE OF FLORIDA FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME LAST NAME SUFFIX DATE OF BIRTH AGE GENDER HEIGHT RACE ETHNICITY ALIAS / MAIDEN ALT NAME DESC. COMPLEXTION NA BUILD WEIGHT EYE COLOR HAIR COLOR PHYSICAL FEATURE **VICTIM STATE OF FLORIDA** SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE) DUI INDICATOR SPEAKS ENGLISH? THREAT? PROBATION? GANG AFF? SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH HOMELESS? **IDENTIFICATION** DRIVER LICENSE # DL STATE DL CLASS PLACE OF BIRTH COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP SOC. SEC. # INS # FBI # FCIC/NCIC # BOOKING # SPN # DOC # OTHER ID # **PERMANENT ADDRESS** STREET # STREET NAME STREET CATEGORY CODE APT/UNIT # CITY STATE ZIP CODE ADDRESS SOURCE E-MAIL PERSON RESIDENCE CODE PHONE #

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001519

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEM

REPORT DATE:

08/10/2025 TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

-				/	A	•	
The ur	ndersigned certifies and	swears that he/she h	has just and reasonable grounds to b	pelieve that the above	named	efenda	ant committed the following violation of law:
On	08/09/2025	22:55	(Specifically include facts constitut	•	400	1	and committee the following violation of law.

On 08/09/2025, at approximately 22:55 hours, I was patrolling near Dom's Bar (located at 1436 Old Dixie Highway). While I was in the area, I heard a vehicle begin to rev their engine loudly. I then looked over and observed that the noise was coming from a dark Toyota truck that was in the middle of both lanes on Old Dixie Highway. The truck was right next to Crest lawn Cemetery, and I witnessed the truck begin to spin out and perform circular rotations. The driver would intentionally drive the vehicle on the grass shoulder to cause the truck to lose traction, and then the driver would perform several complete rotations while veering across the grass and roadway. While doing so, the driver caused multiple drift marks along the grass shoulder adjacent to the cemetery. This display drew the attention of bystanders and prevented the normal flow of traffic on the roadway until the driver stopped.

After witnessing the violation, I exited the parking lot in my marked patrol vehicle and positioned myself directly behind the Toyota Tacoma (FL tag #QPU8R). I initiated a traffic stop for the reckless driving and the driver immediately pulled over in the 1400 block of Old Dixie Highway. I subsequently removed the driver, Austin J. Corripio, and placed him in handcuffs. Mr. Corripio was very apologetic and expressed remorse for his actions. Post-Miranda, Mr. Corripio admitted to his reckless driving, and he advised me that he performed the spins on a random urge to do so. Mr. Corripio's actions displayed willful disregard for the safety of traffic around him, as well as a blatant disregard for the city property he conducted the spins on. I advised Mr. Corripio that he was being placed under arrest for reckless driving involving minor property damage. I was later able to assess the damage, which consisted of multiple tread marks on small portions of grass. I estimated the damage to be less than \$200.00 in US currency.

At the time of this stop there were two additional passengers in the truck. The back rear passenger, Bradley A. Matheny, was discovered to have a local warrant for his arrest. An inquiry on Mr. Matheny through Vero Beach Police Dispatch revealed that he had a civil warrant for his arrest out of Indian River County, FL.

At 23:20 hours, a hit confirmation was received on the warrant and Mr. Matheny was subsequently placed under arrest (reference VBPD case #2025001520). Both Mr. Corripio and Mr. Matheny were transported to the Indian River County Jail for booking and processing.

Once at the jail, I issued Mr. Corripio FL UTC (#AL1MXJE) for the criminal violation.

ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	FIRST NAME OFFICER	LAST NAME WICKERT		BADGE #	RANK OFFICER		SIGNATURE METHOD ELECTRONIC
ENFOR(I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED ST 08/10/2025 at 02:00	ATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORF	RECT ON	OFFICER SIGNAT		? liliberi	t
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME MCAZELES SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRO	5962 FLO	RMING AGENCY 310000 BY	INK	RE METHOD AS IDENTIFI	N	IG OFFICIAL SIGNATURE LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)
٠	P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES NO	Judge's Sign	ature			Dat	te
	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I M OF	TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR AY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT ANI GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGE	D A WARRANT FOR N	MY ARREST SHALL BE IS	SUED. SIGNING	ULD I WILLFULL THIS NOTICE TO	Y FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE O APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION
	DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT		DEFENDANT/JUV	ENILE SIGNATURE		PARENT/GUA	ARDIAN SIGNATURE

		INDIAN RIVER C	OUNTY S		OFFIC	CE	Case Report # 2025-00084601 Booking # 25 – 2666										
ADMINISTRATIVE			11st Ave	1		To		enile C	ivil Citation		☐ Juver	nile Arrest Affidavit nile Complaint Affi	davit				
TR	Charge Type, check	☐ Felony	Misdemea	anor	□ Or	dinance	Victim		☐ Domestic \		BTS#3	10113.	831				
SINI	as many as apply Location of Arrest	☐ Traffic Felony 【	☐ Traffic Mis	sdemeanor	□ Ot					rioletice	vveapons /	Seizeu					
ADM							Location of 2800 4 VERO	2ND	STREET CH FL 32	967							
	08/10/2025	Time of Arrest 08:03		of Offense		Fingerprinte	ed				Fingerprinte		_				
	Name	08.03		08/10/202	5	☐ Identif	ication Only		AFIS	☐ Criminal		· 10me	2)				
	Adult - Jano	vici, Scott							Alias								
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race			1 1	eight	Weight	Еує	Color		Hair Color	Em	nail Address					
Juv	White Scars, Marks, Tattoo			Male 6	'1"	200		BR	0	BRO							
1#	ocars, Marks, Tallot	is .								School Child Atte	nds						
Adı	Local Address (stree																
lant	148 SW PEA	COCK BOULE	VARD :	205 Port	Sain	t Lucie	. FL 34	986		Phone (77)279	-0283		Veteran □Y □N				
Fend	Permanent Address	or Parent's Name of Ju	ivenile							Phone	70200	Parent Co					
Del	Driver's License Nun	her / State	0 : 10									Y D N D	I N/A □				
	J51279284294	0.40	(Social Sec	urity Number	DO	в 8/14/19 8	Place					Occupation					
		* Collection of social	security nur	mber from an a	arreste	d individual	is to verify	- NEV	N YORK	ared with other la	Y	Chauffeur					
į	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)		Race	s	Sex	Date of	Birth o	r Age	☐ Arrest			emeanor				
o Def									J	☐ At Larg		uvenile	ciricarioi				
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name (i	.ast, First, Middle)		Race	S	Sex	Date of	Birth o	r Age	☐ Arreste		elony	emeanor				
										☐ At Larg	je 🗆 Ji	uvenile					
	Charge Description							Co	unts	ĎŽ F.S.	Status	te/Ordinance #					
	ND DEGREE	PETIT THEFT							1	☐ Ord.		014.3a[2798]					
¥	Citation #								nd Amount			Case #					
	PC Capias/	Warrant ☐ BW	☐ Juv Pl	J 🔲 Citation	n	☐ Domes	tic Viol Ini		00.00	T =							
						LI Donnes	tic violing.		Vrit Att.	⊠ Misden	neanor	☐ Felony					
H C	Charge Description	n						Co	unts	☐ F.S.	Statut	e/Ordinance#					
	Citation #									☐ Ord.							
CHAK	,							Bor	nd Amount		Court	Case #					
	PC Capias/\	Warrant ☐ BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	1	☐ Domest	ic Viol Inj.	v	Vrit Att.	☐ Misdem	leanor	☐ Felony					
F	Reasoning											Li ciony					
3	tousoning																
occ NOI OFFERED																	
5 _																	
C	omments				52.5												
3																	
Ac	lults Only	lold for First Appearan	ce Do Not B	ond Out. Reas	son:		-										
Th																	
"	e preceding is true to	the best of my preser	it knowledge	or belief.		Sworr	to and sub	scribed	before me, the	undersigned	>	Receiving Deputy	(Print)				
Of	ficer's / Complainant	s Signature					rity this	day	of Hugus	1, 20 <u>25</u>	ONLY	1. Torre	S				
	(2 63	13			Signat Print o	ure r Type Nam	\leq	Nillin	-60	USE	Received Date / T					
	No. / Dist.					-			nt Officer in Per	formance	<u>ဘ</u>	Receiving FA.	10:54				
	313 me (Printed)			-		of Office	cial Duties			.emuilet	Ž	Receiving Deputy	(Signature)				
	reen, Omari	A696					ersonally K	(nown		ID Produced	BOOKING	mployee ID #					
		V6-411-11	me: Waw	a							11	626					
IVI	arsy's Law Inforn	dillon -		been provid	led to	the victim	N		Victim would	like to have the	ir infor	ion protest	N				
									Would	to have the	, mormat	ion protected _	N				



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00084601



NARRATIVE

On Sunday, August 10, 2025, at approximately 0803 hours, I responded to 4495 US Highway 1, Wawa, in reference to a pass occurred shoplifting involving a different case. While gathering information for another report a store employee informed Deputy Chamberlain and me of a theft in progress. The suspect was located in his vehicle, which was parked outside the store. We attempted to make contact with him; however, he proceeded to leave the location. As the vehicle departed, Deputy Chamberlain provided dispatch with the Florida tag number BH55CF, associated with a silver Honda.

Subsequently, I returned to my patrol vehicle in an effort to catch up to the suspect's vehicle. I observed it traveling southbound on US Highway 1 at a high rate of speed. The vehicle then navigated through the Citgo gas station located at 4105 US Highway 1, driving recklessly and subsequently making a northbound turn onto Old Dixie Highway. The vehicle then turned westbound onto 43rd Street, at which point I lost visual of the vehicle.

Deputy Haffield later located the suspect attempting to execute a U-turn at the intersection of 28th Avenue and 42nd Street. Upon my arrival, the vehicle tag BH55CF was confirmed as matching the information previously provided by Deputy Chamberlain.

Upon making contact with the driver, later identified as Scott L. Janovici, I informed him of the reason for the stop. He responded by stating, "I did not take a pack of air fresheners," and continued to deny any involvement in the theft from Wawa. I then returned to the Wawa to further investigate.

Upon my return, I spoke with Wawa employee Christina M. Northup, who indicated that she was processing the transaction for Scott L. Janovici at the cash register. She reported that, after paying for two different items, he exited the store, reached over with his right hand, and took a pack of Black Ice Little Trees Vent Wrap Car Freshener before leaving the premises. During the investigation, I reviewed the store's surveillance footage, which confirmed the details provided by Ms. Northup. Ms. Northup was able to positively identify Scott L. Janovici via the Axon dash camera photograph as the suspect.

I returned bake to the 2800 BLK/42nd Street where the suspect was stopped, I read Mr. Janovici his Miranda rights, he assured me he understood them and agreed to speak with me on scene. Mr. Janovici, stated "I Don't steal" "What happened was, the last time I paid for it, I left it on the counter so, I was like ohh let me just grab it, you know?" Deputy Chamberlain asked Mr. Janovici where were the ones, he stole today Mr. Janovici stated "I tossed em on US 1, while I was driving".

Wawa reported the following items stolen:

Black Ice Little Trees Vent Wrap Car Freshener - \$3.99

he preceding is true to the best of my knowled	ge or belief	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	A1017	NOTARY/ ASA day of August, 25
Green, Omari A696		My comission expires LEO AgencyINDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00084601



NARRATIVE (Continuation)

Wawa has a total loss of \$3.99	
Considering all evidence presented, Scott L. Janovici the item between his water bottle and passed all point. Janovici is in violation of Florida Statute 812.014 (3	temporally deprived Wawa of their property and concealed nts of sale and made no attempt to pay for the item. Scott)(a) Petit theft.
	· .
	and and an analysis of the second sec
ne preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
Green, Omari A696	NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires LEO Agency Approx Approx

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

						MAH	RSY	'S LA\	N?									(ORIG	INA	L
E	NCY CA	SE #	#: 2	25-1	426	5	7118	RE	PO	RT	DAT	E:	08/10	0/20	25	TYF	E:	ARRE	ST A	FFI	DAVIT
	CIRCUIT							10/			TA	\FI	FID	AV	IT						
Z	19TH JU							REPORTIN SEBAST	IAN P	OLIC	E DEP	ARTM	ENT						100000		DATE / 2025
CASE INFORMATION	FL0310	200	ICY ORI	#			O310	G AGENCY 200	ORI#			SUBN	AITTING AG	SENCY (ORI#			OOKING AGE		RI#	
FORM	25-1426							OURT CAS 1299937		5		JUVEN NO			F ARRE	ST ARREST					
SEIN	OBTS #	115	783	2	EVID	ENCE CO	ONFISC	CATED						EVID	ENCE C	CONFISCA	TED	DESCRIPTION	١		
5	1. FEL		2.	TRAFF		ONY.	[9	3. MISD	EMEAN	OR		4. TRA	FFIC MISDE	MEANO	DR .		5. OR	DINANCE		5. OTH	ER/CAPIAS
	DATE		AR	TIME			-	DATE			вос	TIME	-		D/	ATE		JAI	I L TIME		
	08/10/2 AT BUSINE	- COLUMN TO STATE OF THE STATE		04: 4	14 PN														STATE WORLD		
EST	YES STREET #		PRE DIF			STREE		1F						IDOST	DIREC	TION	Іст	REET CATEGO	NDV COL	SE	ADT/INIT
ARRE	1405 CITY					IND	AN R	IVER	Len					1031	DIREC		DF	RIVE	JRY COL	JE .	APT/UNIT #
	SEBASTI				FL		ZIP 329 5	58	AT LA	111101	DE					AND LO	NGIT	TUDE			
35	AT BUSINE YES				'S HI	AME IDEAW	ΆΥ														
FFEN	STREET # 1405		PRE DIR	ECTIO	N	STREE								PC	OST DIF	RECTION		REET CATEGO RIVE	RY COD	DE	APT/UNIT #
0	CITY SEBASTI	AN			STA FL	TE		ZIP 32958		AT LA	TITUDE					AND	LON	IGITUDE			
1000	PERSON # 1	COAR	RESTEE	STAT	US	JUVENI NO	LE?	PAREN	TS CON	TACT	ED? RE	LATION	NSHIP TO S	UBJECT				-	100	NTA ?	
	BUSINESS/	GOVERN	MENT N	AME						1	VICTIM T	TO SUB	JECT RELAT	TIONSH	ΗIP						
	FIRST NAM	E				MIDDL WHIT			LAST N							SUFFIX		OATE OF BIRT		AGE 80	
	GENDER F	HEIGH 5'03"		RACE W		E	THNIC	ISPANI	AL		MAIDEN	١			- 1	ALT NAMI			СОМР	LEXTI	ON
	BUILD SLIM				WEIG			COLOR	HAIR	COL	OR P	PHYSICA	AL FEATURE	·		NA			FAIR		
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TAT	OOS (LO	CATIO					DLIV												
AININE OF EL	DUI INDICA			- 1		(S ENGL		THREAT?		PRO	DBATION	1?	gang aff	?	SEX	OFFENDE	R?	MENTAL HEA	ALTH	НОМЕ	LESS?
	IDENTIF		ON		YES			NO		NO			NO		NO			NO		NO	
	DRIVER LIC							DL STATE	DL CI	LASS		PLAC	CE OF BIRT	Н	COUNT	TRY OF C	ITIZE	NSHIP			
	SOC. SEC. #	ŧ		INS #	_		FBI #			/NCIC	C #	ВОО	KING #	SPN			DOC	#	OTHE	R ID	#
	PERMAN	ENT A	DDRES	S																	
THE REAL PROPERTY.	STREET #					STREET	NAME										STRE TRA	ET CATEGOR	Y CODE	Ā	PT/UNIT #
	CITY							Ista	ATE	7TP (ODE	IAD	DRESS SOL	IDCE							

E-MAIL

PHONE #

PERSON RESIDENCE CODE
NONRESIDENT

ORIGINAL

	1	2	IM PERS	50N #		FFENSE ST 8/10/20		TE	50 530 30000000	E END D	ATE			DENT S 10/20		DATE			ENT EN	D DATE 25
CHARGE INFORMATION	JUVENILE RE	FERR	AL						•											Х
P O	CHARGE TYP FSS		MISDE	SEVERITY EMEANOR	- 1	ORDINAN	CE #	- 1	TE STATU								TE CATE			
	STATUTE DE			CONVEYANCI	·						CO 1	UNTS	INCRE	ASED P	ENALT	Y			DOMI NO	ESTIC VIOLENCI
	DRUG ACTIV	ΙΤΥ	DI	RUG TYPE		DRUG	AMOUNT	-	BAIL B	OND TYP	E	BON	ND DAT	E			OND AMO	TNU	WARRAI	NT #
1	2 1	2	IM PERS	SON #		FENSE ST B/10/20		TE	OFFENSI 08/10	E END D/ /2025	ATE		1	DENT S' 10/20		DATE			ENT EN L 0/20 2	D DATE 25
	JUVENILE RE			657,50		00000000	05.11	- In-												
I	CHARGE TYPI FSS STATUTE DES		MISDE	SEVERITY		ORDINAN	CE #	-	TE STATU 5.011	TE	Ico	UNITE	TAICDE	ASED PE	D	ISO	RDERLY			
0	DISORDER IN	хот в	UBLIC P	LACE CAUSE	DISTUR		AMOUNT		BATI BO	OND TYP	1				INALI		ND AMO	une b	NO	ESTIC VIOLENCE
				E STATUS	JUVEN		2		TACTED?				ND DAT	E .			ODD AMO	INI		
2	2 BUSINESS/GO				JOVEN	TLL:	FAREIVI	3 CON		UNKN IM TO SI	OWN			D					IN I	¯A ?
E	EARLS HID				Іміррі	_E NAME		LAST I		IM 10 30)B)[C]	KELATI	IONSUI		SUFFIX	, 1	DATE OF	DIDT		GE
<u>-</u>	GENDER	IEIGH	Т	RACE		ETHNICIT	Y		LIAS / MAI	IDEN					LT NA			DIKII		EXTION
В	BUILD			WEI	GHT	EYE CC	DLOR		R COLOR		CAL FEA	TURE			IA				001112	
S	SCARS/MARK	S/TAT	OOS (LO	DCATION / D	ESCRIB	E)														
D	DUI INDICATO	OR		SPEA	KS ENG	LISH? TH	IREAT?		PROBAT	ION?	GANG	G AFF?		SEX C	FFEND	ER?	MENTA	AL HEA	LTH H	OMELESS?
]	IDENTIFIC	CATI	ON																	
D	RIVER LICEN	ISE #			L STATE	DL C	LASS	PL	ACE OF	BIRTH	ı	COUNT	RY OF	CITIZ	ENSHIP					
S	OC. SEC. # INS # FBI #							FCIC	NCIC #	ВС	OKING	#	SPN	#		DOC	#		OTHER	ID #
F	PERMANE	NT A	DDRES	SS																
	TREET #					T NAME AN RIVI	ER .									0.000	EET CATE	EGORY	CODE	APT/UNIT #
S	EBASTIAN						STA FL	TE	ZIP CODE 32958		ADDRESS	SOUR	RCE							
PE	ERSON RESI	DENC	E CODE		-			PHONE	#		E-MAIL									

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1426

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

REPORT DATE: 08/10/2025

TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

The	undersigned cortifies and	guesas that balabala	
Time	undersigned certifies and	swears that ne/sne r	as just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law:
1	08/10/2025	16:44	The second of th
On		, at	(Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest,)
J			(opening include facts constituting cause for affect.)

On Sunday, August 10, 2025, I was traveling northbound on Indian River Drive. I observed Sgt. Maison and Officer Smith struggling to detain a male, at which time I stopped out with them to assist with placing the male into handcuffs. This was in reference to case number 251425 the male was placed in the rear of my control car while officers completed their investigation of a disturbance at Earl's Hideaway 1405 in the River Dr., Sebastian, FL. The male was arrested by Officer Barton, at which time the female half of the disturbance was trespass from establishment and asked to leave several different times. The female was given several options, but was uncooperative.

The female was highly intoxicated, slurring her speech swaying, and had very watery eyes. The odor of an alcoholic beverage admitted from her breath as she spoke. The disturbance officers were originally called for and the continued actions of the female caused the bar patrons to take notice. The female continued to draw attention as she told officers to "fuck off". The female was asked to leave, contact a taxi company, friends, family, neighbors, or even get a hotel room, but refuse all of them. She stated she was going to sleep in her vehicle in the parking lot. She was informed again that she is no longer allowed on the property and need to leave. Several officers advised her of this and again, she refused and became belligerent with officers. Due to the female's level of intoxication, unwillingness to leave the property, she was placed on arrest.

The female was identified as Pamela Dollear, via her FLDL

The female was transported to the county jail without incident.

ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	FIRST NAME M	LAST NAME BRANDES		BADGE #	RANK OFFICER		ATURE METHOD								
ENFOR	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED S 08/10/2025 at 17:13	TATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND	CORRECT ON	OFFICER	SIGNATURE	~~									
MING	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME MCAZARES	1 -000	AFFIRMING AGENCY		IGNATURE METHOD	AFFIRMING OFF	ICIAL SIGNATURE								
AFFIRM OFFIC	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON 08/10/202 AT 17:37 1800 Y														
	P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES NO	Judge's	Signature			Date									
	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.														
	DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT		DEFENDANT/JUV	ENILE SIGN	ATURE	PARENT/GUARDIAN	SIGNATURE								

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1425

GEN	CY CA	SE #	t: 2	25-14	25			RE	РО	RT	DAT	Έ:	0	8/10/	/202	5	TYP	E:	ARRE	ST A	FFII	DAVIT
					-		ļ	ARI	3	ES	T	\F	F]	[DA	VI	T						
	CIRCUIT 19TH JU	DICIA	L CIRC	CUIT				EPORTING EBASTI			CE DEP	'AR'	TMEN	т							PORT 8/10	DATE / 2025
CASE INFORMATION	REPORTING		CY ORI	#			ESTING	AGENCY (ORI #	#			UBMITT	ING AGE	NCY ORI	#			ING AGE		RI#	
RMA	AGENCY CA	ASE #			ARR			URT CASE	#				VENILE:	? Т	YPE OF A			1, 500				
INFO	25-1425 OBTS #			Į.	2000000		NFISCA	399987 (TED	142	.5		NC	· · · · · ·		N-VIE			ED DESC	CRIPTION	V		
ASE 1	310115	57.8	333	3 F	IREA	RM(S) TAI	CEN AT 1	IME	E OF	ARRES	т			SIG SA							
Ü	1. FELC	YNC	lamani	TRAFFIC	FELON	IY	V	3. MISDE	MEA	NOR		J		MISDEM	EANOR		<u> </u>	ORDIN/	-	لسسا	6. OTH	ER/CAPIAS
	DATE	-	AR	TIME				DATE			ВОС	_	NG IME			DATE			JA1	TIME		
	08/10/2			04:47																		
년 - -	YES	55?		EARLS			Y LO	JNGE														
TION	STREET # 1405		PRE DI	RECTION			T NAMI	VER DR							POST D	RECTION	ON	STREET	CATEGO	ORY CO	DE	APT/UNIT #
LOCATION ARREST	CITY				STAT	-	ZIP		AT L	ATITU	JDE					A	ND LOI	NGITUDE				
	SEBASTI AT BUSINE			COMPAN	FL IY NAM		3295	8														
N OF SE	YES STREET #		DDE DY	EARLS RECTION			20.000 20.000								la a a							
LOCATION OFFENSE	1405	- 1	NORT				T NAME	VER DR							POST	DIREC	LIION	DRIV	CATEGO E	JRY CC	DE	APT/UNIT #
007	CITY SEBASTI	AN			STATE FL	E		ZIP 32957		AT L	ATITUDE						AND	LONGIT	UDE			
	PERSON #	COAR	RESTE	E STATU	_	UVENI	LE?	PARENT	s co	NTAC	TED? R	ELAT	TIONSH	IP TO SU	BJECT					- 8	NTA ?	·····
	BUSINESS/	GOVERN	MENT I	NAME		10					VICTIM	TO:	SUBJEC	T RELATI	ONSHIP						NO	
	FIRST NAM	F			IN	וממזא	E NAME		ΙΔSΤ	NAM	<u> </u>					lei	UFFIX	IDATE	OF BIR	TU	AGE	
	ALBERT				- 1	HENR				LEA						,	OITIX		31/194		78	
	gender M	5'10'		RACE W		1	THNIC NOT H OR LA	ISPANIO	:	ALIAS	/ MAIDE	EN				AL.	T NAME A	DESC.		COM FAI	iplext. R	ION
	BUILD ATHLETI	c.			WEIGH	Т		OLOR		IR CO	LOR	PHY	SICAL I	EATURE								
	SCARS/MAR		OOS (L						10.													
里	DUI INDICA	ATOR		s	PEAKS	ENGL	ISH?	HREAT?		PF	ROBATIO	N?	G/	ANG AFF?		SEX OF	FENDE	R? ME	NTAL HE	ALTH	Іномі	ELESS?
RRESTEE	ALCOHO			Υ	ES		ľ	10		N	10		N	0		NO		NO)		NO	
AR	IDENTIF DRIVER LIC							DL STATE	DL	CLAS	S	_	PLACE (OF BIRTH	ı İco	DUNTR	Y OF CI	TIZENSH	HIP			
	D460028		LO	True "				FL	E				FL		U	s						
	SOC, SEC. 7	<i>‡</i>		INS #			FBI #		FC.	IC/NC	IC#		300KIN 25-	^{G#} 2lelo ^O	SPN #			OOC #		ОТН	ier id	#
	PERMAN	IENT A	ss	lc.	TD	- NAME							11							. 1.		
	STREET #				S	IKEE	NAME				3						5	TREET (CATEGOR	RY COE	DE A	APT/UNIT #
	CITY							STA	TE	ZIP	CODE		ADDR FLDL	ESS SOUF	RCE					200		
	PERSON RE		E CODE						PHOI	NE #			E-MAI									
	RESIDEN	u t																				

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1425 REPORT DATE: 08/10/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE CHARGE INFORMATION 2 08/10/2025 08/10/2025 08/10/2025 08/10/2025 JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY **FSS FELONY** 784.03(1A1) **BATTERY** STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE TOUCH OR STRIKE 65 or 784.08 YES DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # BOND DATE \$0.00 VICTIM PERSON # CHARGE # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE 3 08/10/2025 08/10/2025 08/10/2025 08/10/2025 **CHARGE INFORMATION** JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY MISDEMEANOR **FSS** 790.06(12A) CARRYING PROHIBITED WEAPON STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE CONCEALED OR OPEN CARRY WEAPON SPECIFIED AREAS NO DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND DATE **BOND AMOUNT** WARRANT # \$500.00 PERSON # COARRESTEE STATUS JUVENILE? PARENTS CONTACTED? RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT NTA ? NO SPOUSE NO BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME LAST NAME DATE OF BIRTH AGE ETHNICITY NOT HISPANIC **GENDER** HEIGHT RACE ALIAS / MAIDEN COMPLEXTION ALT NAME DESC. 5'03" w NA **FAIR OR LATINO** BUILD WEIGHT EYE COLOR HAIR COLOR PHYSICAL FEATURE BLU SLIM 140 LBS BLN SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE) PERSON DUI INDICATOR SPEAKS ENGLISH? THREAT? PROBATION? GANG AFF? SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH HOMELESS? NONE NO YES NO NO NO NO NO /ICTIM **IDENTIFICATION** DRIVER LICENSE # DL STATE DL CLASS COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP PLACE OF BIRTH FL FL US SOC. SEC. # INS # FBI # FCIC/NCIC # BOOKING # SPN # DOC # OTHER ID # PERMANENT ADDRESS STREET # STREET NAME STREET CATEGORY CODE APT/UNIT # CITY STATE ZIP CODE ADDRESS SOURCE **FLDL** PERSON RESIDENCE CODE PHONE # E-MAIL

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1425

REPORT DATE: 08/10/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

vict p con	IM INFO? D im's family, ersonal info fidential pu n 16 of the l	request the rmation re rsuant to	nat thei emain Article :	r L	right to heard crin the	o be ir when ninal p ese rig	nforme releva roceed phts do	d, to be nt, at a ings, to not inte	ctim notific present, a il crucial st the extent erfere with f the accus	nd to ages t that the	be NOTI of Does wish to	(M ARREST FICATION? the victim be notified arrest has n made?	NO Do wisl	CTIM RELEASE PRIFICATION? Does the victim to be notified the defendent is released?
	ľ	NO						NO				NO		YES
FAMILY	SUBJECT RELA MEMBER_SI	POUSE												
PERSON #	COARRESTE	E STATUS	JUVENI	LE?	PARENTS	CONTA	ACTED?	RELATIO	NSHIP TO SUE	BJECT				NTA ?
	GOVERNMENT	NAME			L		VICTI	M TO SUE	JECT RELATION	ONSHI	р			
FIRST NAM	Е		MIDDL	E NAME	L	AST NA	ME				SUFFIX	DATE OF BI	RTH	AGE
GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE	E	THNICI	ΓΥ	ALIA	AS / MAII	DEN			ALT NAME	DESC.	СОМ	PLEXTION
BUILD	N/2/7-7-0-0-1		GHT	EYE C	OLOR	HAIR (COLOR	PHYSIC	AL FEATURE					
	RKS/TATOOS (L	**												
DUI INDICA	ATOR	SPEA	ks engl	ISH? IT	HREAT?		PROBAT	ION?	GANG AFF?		SEX OFFENDE	R? MENTAL H	IEALTH	HOMELESS?
IDENTIF	ICATION													
DRIVER LIC	ENSE #				DL STATE	DL CLA	155	PLA	CE OF BIRTH		COUNTRY OF C	TIZENSHIP		
SOC. SEC.	#	FBI #		FCIC/I	NCIC #	ВОС	KING #	SPN	#	DOC #	OTH	IER ID #		
	IENT ADDRE	SS												
STREET #			STREET	T NAME								STREET CATEGO	DRY COD	E APT/UNIT #
CITY				-	STA	TE Z	IP CODE	A	DRESS SOUR	.CE				
PERSON RE	SIDENCE CODE	Ī			F	PHONE :	#	E-	MAIL					



ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1425 REPORT DATE: 08/10/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

电线	PERSON #	COADDECT	TE OTA		JUVENI	1 52	DADE	NTC	CONT	ACTED2 I	DELAT	TON	SHIP TO SUB	ICCT					NTA ?	
	4	COARRESTE	ESIA	ا ت		LC	PARLI	NIJ	CONT					JECT				- 1		
					NO						STRA	ING	ER						NO	
	BUSINESS/G	OVERNMENT	NAME							VICTI	м то я	SUBJ	ECT RELATIO	NSHI	[P					
	FIRST NAME				MIDDL	E NAMI		LA	AST N	AME					SUFFI	X	DATE OF BIRTI	1	AGE	
	MICHAEL				ALLE			R	OLLI	INS							2/7/1993		32	
	GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE			THNIC	ITY ISPAN	TC	ALI	AS / MAID	DEN				ALT NA	ME D	ESC.	СОМ	PLEXTIO	N
	М	6'00"	w				TINO	ic							NA			FAI	R	
	BUILD			WEIG	HT	EYE	COLOR		HAIR	COLOR	PHY:	SICA	L FEATURE							-
	SLIM			180		BRC)		BRO											
S		SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE) DUI INDICATOR SPEAKS ENGLISH? T																		
S	DUI INDICA	TOR		SPEAK	(S ENGL	ISH?	THREAT:	?		PROBATI	ON?		GANG AFF?		SEX OFFEN	DER?	MENTAL HEA	LTH	HOMELE	ESS?
Z	NONE			YES		- 1	NO			NO			NO		NO		NO		NO	
WITNESS	IDENTIF:																			
	DRIVER LICE	NSE #					DL STA	TE	DL CL	ASS		PLAC	E OF BIRTH		COUNTRY OF	CITI	ZENSHIP			
	R4525419	930470					FL		E			FL			US					
	SOC. SEC. #		INS #	•		FBI #			FCIC/	NCIC #	Ī	BOOK	ING #	SPN	#	DO	OC #	ОТН	ER ID #	
	PERMAN	PERMANENT ADDRESS																		
	STREET # STREET NAME															STE	REET CATEGORY	COD	E APT	Γ/UNIT #
	1045				HWY	A1A	APT 20	2								ні	GHWAY			
	CITY						S	TAT	E :	ZIP CODE		ADI	DRESS SOURC	Œ						
	SATELLIT	E BEACH					F	L		32937		FLI	DL							
	DOOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	IDENCE CODI	E					Pł	HONE	#		E-M	IAIL							
	RESIDEN [*]	Г					(;	508)	254-45	68										

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1425

REPORT DATE: 08/10/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

	REFORE DATE: 00/10/2023 TIFE: ARREST ATTEMENT														
	The undersigned certifies and swears that he she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law:														
	On , at (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)														
photo:	(Specifically include lates constituting cause for affect.)														
	On Sunday, August 10, 2025 at approximately 1603 hours, 1 responded to 1405 Indian River Dr, Sebastian, FL 32958 (Earl's														
	Hideaway Lounge) for a disturbance.														
	Upon arrival, I made contact with staff who stated that they had witnessed an elderly male slap a														
	Earl's they directed me to a subject sitting at a table in the east side of the bar. I then made contact with white male subject														
	identified through his Florida Driver's License as Albert Henry Dollear. Albert was advised to come outside to talk, while														
	speaking with Albert approached the table and identified														
															
	Albert was escorted to the outside parking lot while a second Officer stayed inside with														
	occurred inside and he stated nothing had occurred. Albert stated nothing physical occurred between him and the stated nothing had occurred between him and the stated nothing him and the stated noth														
	Officer safety concerns Officers conducted a pat down on Albert resulting in a Sig Sauer P365 9mm Handgun being found in his														
	waistband.														
Z															
뿔	I then spoke with who stated nothing happened and was uncooperative.														
핃	I then spoke with staff member Michael Rollins and management at the Earl's hideaway Lounge who provided me camera														
4	footage of the area. I observed Albert and sitting at the bar having an argument, i then observed staff members														
S	approaching them and observed Albert bringing his hand back and slapping and on the neck.														
15															
ğ	At this time, due to finding a firearm concealed on Albert while inside a bar, observing the video footage and witnessing Albert														
5	strik and a statement from an independent witness Michael Rollins I placed Albert under arrest for Domestic Violence														
Щ	Battery FSS 784.03(1)(A)(1) and carrying of a concealed firearm in specified areas FSS 790.06(12A).														
PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT	Albert was transported to Indian River County Jail without incident.														
BA	The state of an apportunity of the state of														
Ō															
4															

FIRST NAME ALEC	LAST NAME BARTON	BAD		RANK OFFICER			
I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 08/10/2025 at 18:03	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORREC	T ON OFF	ICER SIGNATU	RE			
	5932 FL0310		11	VK nc	4	mconst	
P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES NO	Judge's Signatu	re			Date	e	
COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MA	Y BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A W	VARRANT FOR MY ARR	EST SHALL BE ISSI	UED, SIGNING TH	D I WILLFULLY	Y FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE D APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION	1
DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT	DE	FENDANT/JUVENILE	SIGNATURE	F	PARENT/GUA	RDIAN SIGNATURE	1
	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 08/10/2025 at 18:03 AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME MCHZHES SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROD P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES NO IAGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAD OF GI	ALEC I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT 08/10/2025 at 18:03 AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME M CAZALES SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON 8-10-25 AT 1900 WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODUCED P.C. Exists for Charge(s): NO Judge's Signature LAGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO 10 OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RE	ALEC I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT ON 08/10/2025 at 18:03 AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME M CAZALES SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON 8-10-25 AT 1900 BY WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODUCED P.C. Exists for Charge(s): NO Judge's Signature I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCR COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARR OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORM	ALEC I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT ON 08/10/2025 at 18:03 AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME M CAZALES BADGE # AFFIRMING AGENCY ORI # SIGNATURE 5932 FL0310000 NO BY WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODUCED P.C. Exists for Charge(s): NO Judge's Signature I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTATED TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSOF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HER	ALEC I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT ON 08/10/2025 at 18:03 AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME M CHARACTER BADGE # AFFIRMING AGENCY ORI # SIGNATURE METHOD FL0310000 SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON 8.10.25 AT 1900 BY WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODUCED P.C. Exists for Charge(s): NO Judge's Signature I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOUL COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOUL COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOUL COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOUL COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE	ALEC I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT ON 08/10/2025 at 18:03 AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME M CH2ACS SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON 8.10.25 AT 1900 WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODUCED P.C. Exists for Charge(s): NO Judge's Signature AFFIRMING AGENCY ORI # SIGNATURE METHOD AFFIRMING AFFIRMING AGENCY ORI # SIGNATURE METHOD AFFIRMING AGENCY ORI # SIGNATURE AGENCY ORI	ALEC I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT ON 08/10/2025 at 18:03 AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME M CALAGES BADGE # AFFIRMING AGENCY ORI # SIGNATURE METHOD AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON 8.10.25 AT 1900 BY WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODUCED P.C. Exists for Charge(s): NO Judge's Signature Date I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1427 REPORT DATE: 08/10/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

			E				AR	RI	ES'	TA	\F	FIC	A	VI.						,
	CIRCUIT 19TH JUI	DICIAL CIR	CUIT				PORTING BASTI			E DEP	ART	MENT							REPORT	DATE / 2025
CASE INFORMATION	REPORTING FL03102	G AGENCY ORI 00	#			ESTING 31020	AGENCY 0	ORI ;	#			BMITTING .031020		Y ORI #	ŧ		BOOKING AG		ORI#	
-ORM	AGENCY CA 25-1427	SE #		The same of the sa			JRT CASI 99915 (27		JUVI NO	ENILE?		E OF AF		USTO	DY			
E IN	OBTS #	578		EVIDEN	NCE CC	NFISCA	ΓED				_		E	/IDENC	CONFI	SCATE	D DESCRIPTI	ON		
CAS	1. FELC	,n	. TRAFFI	C FELOI	NY	V	3. MISD	EMEA	NOR		4. T	RAFFIC MI	SDEME	NOR		5,	ORDINANCE] 6. ОТН	ER/CAPIAS
		Al	RREST							вос	OKIN	1G					J	AIL		
	DATE 08/10/2	025	ПМЕ 08:5	5 PM			DATE				TII	ME			DATE			TIME		
OF.	AT BUSINES YES	SS?	COMPAI AY JAI															1		
LOCATION ARREST	STREET # 1814	PRE D	IRECTION	~	STREE	T NAME							P	OST DIF	ECTION		STREET CATE	GORY (CODE	APT/UNIT #
LOCA	CITY SEBASTIA	AN		STA ⁻	TE	ZIP 3295 8	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	AT L	ATITUI	DE					AN	D LON	GITUDE			L
J.	AT BUSINES	SS?	COMPA AY JA						,											
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	STREET # 1814	PRE DI	RECTION	1 [T NAME								POST	DIRECT		STREET CATE	GORY (CODE	APT/UNIT #
LOCA7 OFF	CITY	AN		STAT		- 1	ZIP 32958		AT LA	TITUDE							LONGITUDE			
	PERSON #	COARREST	EE STAT	us J	IUVENI		PARENT	rs cc	NTACT	ED? RE	ELAT	IONSHIP T	O SUBJ	ECT					NTA ?	
	1 BUSINESS/0	GOVERNMENT	NAME		O				ľ	VICTIM	TO S	UBJECT RI	ELATIO	NSHIP				is	NO	
	FIRST NAM	Ē		- In	MIDDL	E NAME		LAST	T NAME						ISUF	FIX	DATE OF B	IRTH	AGE	
	JAMES GENDER	UETCUT	IDACE	- 1	ROBE	RT	D/	ARI	NESOI	N	·N						8/16/19	75	49	701
	М	HEIGHT 5'11"	RACE W		!	OR LAT	SPANI INO	С		/ MAIDE					NA	NAME	DESC.	TA	MPLEXT	ION
	BUILD AVERAGE	!	- 1	WEIGH		BRO	OLOR		ir col Ro	OR	PHYS	SICAL FEAT	URE		*					
111	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS (I	LOCATIO	N / DES	SCRIBE	≣)														×
ARRESTEE	DUI INDICA	TOR		SPEAKS YES	S ENGL	ISH? TI			PR(OBATIO)	N?	GANG NO	AFF?	10	EX OFFI	ENDER	? MENTAL NO	HEALTH	HOM NO	ELESS?
RA	IDENTIF	ICATION				•					7,00						-			
	DRIVER LIC A652456					- 1	DL STATI FL	E DL E	. CLASS		23	LACE OF E	BIRTH	CO		OF CI	ΓΙΖΕΝSHIP			
	SOC. SEC. #	ŧ	INS #			FBI #		FC	CIC/NCI	C #		00KING #		SPN #			OC#	0	THER ID	#
	PERMAN	ENT ADDRI	ESS			-						~ 2	<u>e 10</u>							
	STREET # 1809			- 1		T NAME	SE LOO	—— Р									TREET CATEG	ORY CO	DDE	APT/UNIT #
	CITY KISSIMM	EE					ST.	ATE		CODE 744		ADDRESS ELVIS	SOURC	Œ						
	PERSON RE	SIDENCE COD	E					РНО	NE #			E-MAIL								

ORIGINAL

AGE	N	CY CAS	SE #:	25-1	427		REI	POR	T DA	ΓE:	08/	10/	2025	TYF	PE:	ARRE	ST AFF	FIDAVIT	
NC							FENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT S' 08/10/2025 08/10/2025 08/10/20						DATE		DENT END 10/202				
CHARGE INFORMATION		JUVENILE R	EFERRAL																
NFOR		CHARGE TY		ARGE SEVE		ORDINA	ANCE #		E STATUT						STATUTE CATEGORY BATTERY				
RGET		STATUTE D		ON							COUI	NTS II	NCREASED	PENALTY	PENALTY DOMESTI				
CHA	Section 1	DRUG ACTI	VITY	DRUG T	YPE	DRU	DRUG AMOUNT BA			BAIL BOND TYPE BOND D			D DATE BOND AMOU				NT WARRANT #		
	22.5	PERSON #	COARRE	PARENTS	S CONT	FACTED?	RELATION NONE		O SUB	JECT		J.		NT.	A ?				
		BUSINESS/C	SOVERNM	ENT NAME					VICTI	M TO SI	JBJECT RE	ELATIC	NSHIP						
	W.S.	FIRST NAMI	Ξ			DDLE NAM		LAST N						SUFFIX		ATE OF BIR	CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR		
	복행	GENDER M	HEIGHT 6'01"	RACE W		and the desiration of the contract of the	HISPANIC	; AL	IAS / MAII	DEN				ALT NAM	ME DES	SC.	COMPLE	EXTION	
	OR LA					COLOR													
NO		SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE)						1											
PERSON		DUI INDICA	TOR		SPEAKS E	1000 1000 1000 1000	THREAT?		PROBAT NO	ION?	GANG NO	AFF?	SE N	X OFFEND	ER?	MENTAL HE		OMELESS?	
ΣE		IDENTIF	ICATIO	N					<u> </u>					L					
VICTIM		DRIVER LIC P400063					DL STATE	DL CL	LASS		LACE OF E	BIRTH	COU US	JNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP					
		SOC. SEC. #	ŧ	INS	#	FBI #		FCIC,	/NCIC #	ВС	OOKING #		SPN #		DOC	#	OTHER	. ID #	
		PERMAN	ENT AD	DRESS															
		STREET #			ST	REET NAM	E								STRE	ET CATEGOR	RY CODE	APT/UNIT #	
		CITY					STA	TE	ZIP CODE	1	ADDRESS ELVIS	SOUR	CE						
	120	PERSON RES		CODE				PHONE (321)	# 504-10	Partie of garage	E-MAIL								
MARSY'S LAW	VICTIM INFO? Did the victim or the							MARSY'S LAW? Was the victim notified of the right to be informed, to be present, and to be heard when relevant, at all crucial stages of criminal proceedings, to the extent that these rights do not interfere with the constitutional rights of the accused? NO					ne NOTIFICATION? f Does the victim wish to be notified if an arrest has been made? NOTIFI Does the wish to l if the de rele				M RELEASE FICATION? the victim to be notified defendent is leased?		
	*	NONFAM:	LLY_OT	HERWISE	KNOWN	l,													

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1427

REPORT DATE:

08/10/2025 T

TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of laws 08/10/2025
On , at (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

On 8/10/25, at 2000 hours I responded to 1814 US 1, in reference to a disturbance.

Upon arrival, I met with Leslie who stated the following to me: Leslie was sitting at the bar and her friend James was outside. Leslie was speaking about a situation with another couple, who was across the bar. Leslie stated that she did not want a shot, when they offered, and said to them that they do not know the situation she was in, and that the male was being inappropriate. She then said that they were joking back and forth, trying to funny about the situation. At this point Brian walked up to the bar with his wife, and interrupted their conversation, being extremely rude to Leslie. Leslie told Brian to "Shut the fuck up" and continued saying insulting comments to Brian because he would not stop talking to her. Leslie then walked out of the restaurant. After coming back inside the restaurant, Leslie approached Brian with James next to her, and told Brian to state to James what he was saying to her before. Leslie stated she was called a "piece of shit". Leslie then states that Brian began speaking rudely again, then Brian got up and pushes James after Brian states that he would not repeat what he said to Leslie. Leslie stated Brian pushed James out of the door. Leslie then put herself in the middle of the fight, and she stated that Brian poured hot sauce onto James, and then pushed her in her chest. Leslie stated that she just wanted an apology for the way Brian was speaking to her.

Upon speaking with James, he stated the following: He walked into the restaurant and asked Brian to apologize to Leslie, he then got hot sauce thrown on him. Brian stated he does not know who threw hot sauce on him. James denied coming up to Brian and putting his hand on his shoulder and pulling him out of his chair. James asked Brian to come outside and talk to him and when James went outside and saw that Brian stuck his middle finger up at him through the glass door, he walked back inside. James then stated to Brian, "why don't you come do that outside?" at this point is when they began arguing and James punched Brian in his eye and in his mouth with a closed fist.

Upon speaking to Brian, he stated the following: He was talking to Leslie, telling her that she should not let people speak to her that way, when Leslie responded that it was not any of Brian's business and that he should shut his mouth. Brian responded with he was not involved and that she needed to figure out her own situation. After approximately fifteen minutes, Leslie came back in with James. Brian stated that James was accusing Brian of swearing at Leslie and that James wanted to fight Brian. Brian stated that James grabbed Brian by the shoulder and pulled him out of his chair. When Brian got out of his chair, is when James punched him in his eye with a closed fist, and then proceeded to punch Brian in his mouth with a closed fist. Brian stated everyone around them were pushing both parties away from each other and he cannot recall who threw salsa at James.

After speaking with the Bartender, Alyssa, she stated the following: She was outside, where James and Leslie walked out and she noticed that they were yelling at Brian to come outside, instigating a fight. Alyssa tried to stop the parties and separate them, but at this point James went through the door and punched Brian in the eye and in the mouth. Alyssa pushed Leslie and James out and locked the door then called law enforcement. Alyssa was an independent witness and was not related to either parties.

Due to no access to cameras in the restaurant. I will follow up with a supplement when this video becomes available. Due to the fact that Leslie is claiming she was pushed by Brian, and no witnesses attested to that claim, this investigation is on-going. Several other witnesses completed sworn statements.

Trespass warnings were issued to both Leslie and James.

ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	FIRST NAME V	LAST NAME VAZQUEZ		BADGE #	RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL			
ENFOR	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 08/10/2025 at 22:59	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND	CORRECT ON	OFFICER SIGNATURE					
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME MCAZARES	0-0	AFFIRMING AGENCY FL0310200	ORI # SIGNATURI DIGITAL		NG OFFICIAL SIGNATURE			
AFFIR OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROD		B:05 BY	A	MCO S IDENTIFICATION	DEO/CO (FSS 117.10)			

PAGE 3 OF 4

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

ORIGINAL

CY CASE #: 25-	1427	REPORT DATE:	08/10/2025	TYPE:	ARREST AFFIDAVIT		
P.C. Exists for Charge(s):	YES						
	□ NO	Judge's Signature		Date			
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NO	TICE TO APPEAR, THAT I	TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARI GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEI	SSUED, SIGNING TH	DI WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE IS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION			
DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT		DEFEN	PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE				

	RIVER	IND	IAN RIVER	COUN.	TY SHE	RIFF'S	OFFIC		Case Report # 2025-00084804 Booking # 25- 2671								l				
			ARRES				6		DX					-		e Arrest Affi e Complain		rit			
ME			4055 Vero Bea	5 41st <i>A</i> ch, Flo		60	(6	9)	Cour	t Case #	Civil Citation		0	BTS#		Complain	Anday		P		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check	ΙŽ	Felony		demeanor			dinance	Cou							BTS # 3101157835 Weapons / Seized					
SIN	as many as apply		Traffic Felony	☐ Tra	ffic Misder	meanor	□ Ot	her													
MO	Location of Arrest			Location of Offense																	
٩	Date of Arrest Time of Arrest Date of Offense Fingerpri 08/10/2025 22:05 08/11/2025 □ Ide Name																				
															rprinted 7	Ву	<u> </u>				
備										on Only	☐ AFIS Alias		JA	1110	بالإ	22					
9	Adult - MAC	CIAS	AREVAL	.O, G	ANNIN																
-	Race White				Se		Height 5 ' 4 '	Weight		Eye Col			Color LN		Ema	iil Address					
/Ju	Scars, Marks, Tatto	00S				ema	3 4	112	120 BRO				ool Child Att	ends							
delt	1 1 0 -1 /-1		-1 N 1 2												ů.		· · · · · ·	Vete			
nt A	Local Address (stre	eet, A	ot. Number)					Ī					Phone					vete □ Y	nan N		
enda	Permanent Address	s or F	arent's Name o	of Juveni	le								Phone			Pare	ent Con	tacted			
Defe	Driver's License Nu	ımhei	/ State	IC	احا د	to a Niloussa la c	er Do	OD.		Place Of B	:				Citizen	Y 🗆	.N 🗆	N/A			
	M226280829		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ial Securi			ວຣ I 2/03/1 :	982	C STARTING STATE STA	ITERNAT	IONAL		ľ	N	Unkno					
		*	Collection of so								ed with other law enforcement agencies.										
Def	Co-Defendant Name	Batto or Bittin or rigo					rrested														
င္ပ	Co-Defendant Name	e (Last	, First, Middle)			Race		Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		Arres				Misde	meanor			
							☐ At La	irge	□ Ju	uvenile											
Charge Description Counts 💆 F.S. Statute/Ordinance #																					
GE	Resist Arrest		hout Viole	nce							1		☐ Ord.	- 1	843.						
CHARGE	Citation #										Bond Amo	unt)	Court	Case #					
Bearing St.	⊠ PC ☐ Capia	as/Wa	arrant 🔲 E	3W [] Juv PU	☐ Cit	ation	☐ Dom	mestic Viol Inj. Writ Att. 🛛 🖾 Misde					emean	nor	ΩF	elony				
Щ	Charge Descrip AGG BATTER		DEDSON II	SES /	N DEAD	N V W/	EADO	NI.			Counts 1		✓ F.S.✓ Ord.	- 1		te/Ordina 045.1a2		(1			
CHARG	Citation #	X 17 1	LINGON	OLO A	1 DLAL	<u> </u>	LAFC	/14			Bond Amo	unt				Case #	.[+10-	<u> </u>			
	M DC			7 700	T Iso DU		at'a a	□ Dom		VC=1 L=0	NO BO	DND	T Mad			rol r	'alamı				
	⊠ PC □ Capia	as/vva	arrant 🔲 E	3VV [Juv PU	☐ Cit	ation	□ Don	nestic	vioi inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misd	ernean	lor		elony				
D	Reasoning																				
JCC NOT OFFERED																					
OFF																					
NOT	Comments																				
220																					
	A 1 11 O 1																				
THE STREET	Adults Only	□Но	old for First App	earance	Do Not B	ond Out.	Reason	r.													
¥	The preceding is tr	ue to	the best of my i	oresent l	knowledge	or belief		S	worn t	o and subs	cribed before				≻ .	Receiving	Deputy	y (Print)	<u> </u>		
RAT	Officer's / Complainant's Signature									y this	_ day of _A	ugue	20 25	į	ONLY	M C Received	Pate /	ARE Time	\supset		
IST										re Type Name		9701			USE	8.11	.25	01	18		
ADMINISTRATIVE	ID. No. / Dist.		0		.,			N	lotary /	Law Enfor	ement Office	er in Perfo	rmance		NG	Receivin	g Deput	y (Signat	ure)		
A	5980 Name (Printed)							0		ial Duties ersonally Kr	nown) Produced		BOOKING	Employee	e ID#	z	0,0		
	Hatton, Mo	rga	n A412								****				В	5	93	2_			
	Marsy's Law In	form	ation Victin					O CHAV		RADO	\/ic+i-	ا مرورياط ا	ika to have	their	inform	ation prot	tectod	Y			



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

and a substitutive of the first content of the cont



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00084804

ADDITIONAL CHARGES

00000													
ш		Description					Counts	⊠ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #				
S		ERY TOUCH OR S	TRIKE		·		1	Ord.	784.03.1a1[2560]				
CHARGE	Citation	#						Bond Amount Court Case #					
	⊠ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	Misdemear	nor				
Contra	a a								-				
3E	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #				
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Amo		Court Case #				
0	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor				
5 S		and the state of t			_ Ottomori	E Bomosao viernij.			2.000,				
THE REAL PROPERTY.	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #				
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Am		Court Case #				
J	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor				
1100 14 1							10000						
GE	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #				
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #				
M	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor				
1842					* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *								
끯	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #				
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Am		Court Case #				
	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor Felony				
() P.													
GE	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #				
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #				
	□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor				
1351 A.													
GE	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #				
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #				
6.32	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor				
8.8.23								•					
	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #				
Ö	Ŭ						U Old.	1					
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Am		Court Case #				
CHARGE		# Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	Bond Am						

REPORTING OFFICER & ID #
Hatton, Morgan A412





INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00084804



NARRATIVE

On Sunday, August 10th, 2025, at approximately 2214 hours,

in reference to a disturbance in progress. (Statements are paraphrased)

While enroute, IRCSO Public Safety Dispatch stated it was regarding a female being aggressive.

I arrived and began to walk up to the front door, where I could hear what sounded like individuals yelling inside of the residence. At the front door, there is a window adjacent to it, where I could see the inside area. I could see a male, identified as Manuel Chavez Prado, sitting down next to the door and facing the opposite direction. I could see a sizeable amount of blood on the floor and a female, identified as Manuel's wife, Giannina Macias Arevalo, kneeling on the ground in front of Manuel. Manuel also appeared to be holding his left foot. When I began to knock on the front door, Giannina saw me and immediately ran away to a bathroom directly across the hallway and shut the door behind her. It is important to note I was at the residence earlier in the evening for a separate incident and was aware that Giannina only spoke Spanish. Manuel and Giannina's 17-year-old daughter, named Muriel Chaves Macias, opened the front door for me, where I began to speak to them.

When the door was opened, I could see Manuel's foot more clearly, where I noticed an extreme amount of fresh blood allover his left foot, the blood on the floor, and a t-shirt soaked in blood. At this point, I gathered from Manuel that Giannina attacked Muriel and him; however, when she attacked Manuel, she used a knife. Manuel's other 8-year-old daughter, Maritza Chaves Macias, was also inside of the residence. At this point, I had Manuel, Muriel, and Maritza exit the house for their safety. I was giving Giannina loud verbal commands in Spanish to communicate to her I was the Sheriff's Office and to exit the bathroom and come to me; however, she did not comply. It is important to note that the bathroom Giannina barricaded herself inside of was no more that 12 feet from me as I was shouting the commands to her to exit. She also witnessed me in a fully equipped Deputy Sheriff patrol uniform prior to her running away. Deputy Perez then arrived and took over with giving commands for her to come to us. I then walked to the exterior of the residence while Deputies Perez and Pollacek watched the front of the residence. After I walked to cover the rear of the residence, deputies entered the residence and took Giannina into custody.

During a security of sweep of the residence after Giannina was taken into custody, Deputy Pollacek observed blood on the kitchen cabinets beneath the countertop. In close proximity, Deputy Pollacek observed two knives lying on the floor.

Indian River County Fire/EMS arrived to render aid to Manuel. I began to question Manuel in the back of the ambulance about what occurred prior to my arrival and he told me Muriel and Giannina were involved in a disturbance about Giannina's infidelity towards Manuel. Due to Giannina being intoxicated and aggressive, she began to attack Muriel. Manuel intervened to protect his daughter, where Giannina began to attack him. She scratched Manuel in the front left chest and shoulder area and then proceeded to bite Manuel about a few inches from his right pectoral muscle. This occurred near the kitchen, so she immediately grabbed a large kitchen knife and stabbed Manuel on the top of his left foot through his

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
, , ,	Sworn and Subscribed before me this II day of Angust 25
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA MAGOOR
CAM AA	My comission expiresLEO
Hatton Morgan A412	Agonov NIDIAN DIVED COUNTY OF FOREIGN



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00084804

NARRATIVE (Continuation)

sandal. This caused severe bleeding and for his foot to be bandaged. Paramedics on scene told me the laceration was about an inch long. He also tracked blood after each of his steps due to the severity of the bleeding. After Giannina stabbed him with the knife, she immediately began to apologize. The scratches and biting inflicted by Giannina caused obvious markings in their respective areas consistent with his statement. Giannina and Manuel area currently married and share both Maritza and Muriel as biological children.

Deputy Perez read Giannina her Miranda Rights in Spanish, where she stated she was not willing to participate in any questioning. At the time of the arrest, Deputy Magill was authoring a search warrant to enter the residence and recover the knife involved.

Through the course of my investigation and the facts listed above, I found probable cause to charge Giannina with violation of F.S. 843.02 Resisting Arrest Without Violence, F.S. 784.03 Battery Touch or Strike, and F.S. 784.045.1A2 Aggravated Battery with a Deadly Weapon. Giannina was booked into the Indian River County Jail.

ine precedir	ig is	true	to the	best	of my	knowle	dge o	r belief
--------------	-------	------	--------	------	-------	--------	-------	----------

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Hatton, Morgan A412

maff

Sworn and Subso	cribed before me this	day	of AU	aust 2
NOTARY/ ASA	_Mee	mas		<i>y</i>
My comission exp		LED)	
Agency	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SH	HERIFF'S OFFICE		

	CHITTE CO.	RIFF'S O	FEIC	E	Case Report # 2025-00084837 Booking # 25-2673														
			ARRES			1			IX					☐ Juv	enile Arrest Aff	idavit			
ADMINISTRATIVE	The state of the s	Ve	4055 ero Beac	41st A\ h, Flori		0			Cou	rt Case #	Civil Citation	-			venile Complair				
IR.	Charge Type, check ☐ Felony Misdemeanor ☐ Ordinance									Victim	☐ Domesti	BTS # 31011 5 78 37 Weapons / Seized							
SIN	as many as apply Traffic Felony Traffic Misdemeanor Other														**Cupons / Ocizeu				
DMI	VERO BEACH, 32967 Date of Arrest Date of Offense Finge									Location of Offense									
A										4696 33RD AVENUE VERO BEACH 32967									
										- NO DE	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	01		Fingerpri	inted By	^ ^			
	08/11/202	5	01:07		08/	11/202	5	☐ Ident	tificatio	on Only	☐ AFIS] Criminal		W	MS			
0	Adult - MILL	ER, GF	REGOF	RY AL	AN						Alias								
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race			00	Sex	1	ight	Weight		Eye Col			Color	1	Email Address				
Juv	Black Scars, Marks, Tatto	ns			M	ale 5	' 10	' 18	37	В	RO		RY ool Child Atte	ands					
ult/	ovaro, mario, ratto	00										Joen	Joi Offild Atti	znus					
t Ad	Local Address (stre												Phone				Veter	ran	
ıdan	4696 33RD					FL 329	67						(954)2	03-326		ent Conta	□ Y	·DN	
efen				ou vor mo									Phone				N/A [_	
a	Driver's License Nu		е	Socia	al Security	Number	DC		D4 (1)-08(E)	Place Of B				Citi	zen Occupation	on			
10.4	M4602815928		tion of soc	ial securi	ity numbe	r from an a					LORIDA tity and may be	abarad	with other le		Y Unemp				
	Co-Defendant Name			idi Seedii		Race		Sex	101 15 (Date of Bir		Shareu	Arres			s.] Misden	neanor		
Co Def													☐ At La		☐ Juvenile				
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First,	Middle)		F	Race		Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arres	-	□ Felony □ □ Juvenile] Misden	neanor		
NEWS CO.													LIACLA	ige [→ Juvenile		~		
Ш	Charge Descrip										Counts		⊠ F.S.	Sta	atute/Ordina	nce#			
CHARGE	SIMPLE BATT Citation #	ERY									1 Bond Amou	nt .	Ord.		34.03 ourt Case #		-		
CH/											\$500.00			100	uit Gase #				
	□ PC □ Capia	s/Warrant	□ B\	v 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Citatio	n	☐ Dom	estic \	√iol lnj.	☐ Writ Att.		XX Misde	emeanor	□ F	elony			
	Charge Descript	tion					and the second				Counts		☐ F.S.	İşta	atute/Ordina	nce#			
ARGE													☐ Ord.	0	atate/Oraina	1100 #			
CHAF	Citation #										Bond Amou	nt		Co	urt Case #				
C	□ PC □ Capia	s/Warrant	□BV	v 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Citatio	n	☐ Dom	estic \	/iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐Misde	meanor	ПЕ	elony	-		
10.00																			
(ED	Reasoning																		
JCC NOT OFFERED																			
10 T	Comments								-										
ON:				,	-														
700																			
是 記憶	Adults Only r	☐ Hold for F	irst Annea	rance Do	o Not Bon	d Out. Res	eon.												
a of				-			a 3 U I I .												
2	The preceding is true	e to the bes	t of my pre	sent kno	owledge o	r belief.		- 1		1	ribed before m	ne, the ur	dersigned	- Edward	Receiving	Deputy	(Print)	7 0	
IRA.	Officer's Complain	ant's Signat	ure	_/	0				thority	this	day of 444	gus	20_25		Received	Date / Ti	MPE me	\sim	
NIS	[forth	6 6	ni	<u>_</u>		_	10	1111		Гуре Name	MAS	SPE	S		B S://:	25	015	50	
ADMINISTRATIVE	10-No.YOist. 5940										ement Officer	in Perfor	mance		Receiving	Deputy	(Signatui	re)	
	Name (Printed)									al Duties rsonally Kn	own	□ ID	Produced		Receiving Semployee	ID#	3	>	
	Consalo, An	thony	A364											The state of the s	m /	506	32		
	Marsy's Law Info	ormation				YN BRO	-	to the vic	tim	N	Victim:	אטיוןק ונו	re to have t	heir inf-	rmation prote	octod	N		
1000			I willing 3	Lutt High	, Lave	occii bior	ucu	TO THE AIR	- 1100		vicum v	vould ill	re to trave i	men milo	imation prote	cied	14		





ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00084837

NARRATIVE

On August 11th, 2025, at 0108 hours, I responded to 4495 US Highway 1, in reference to a disturbance. Upon my arrival, I made contact with the complainant, Caitlyn Brown, who advised she was just involved in a physical altercation with a male subject identified as Gregory Miller. Brown advised that she is homeless and that Miller had allowed her to sleep at his house, located at 4696 33rd Ave. Brown stated Miller had given her an ultimatum and stated that if she was going to sleep at his place of residency then she would "have to give him some pussy." Brown stated that she became upset from Miller's statement and stated that she was not going to sleep with him. Brown stated Miller responded by caller her a "cracker bitch" and had slapped her across the left side of her face, and pushed her to the ground by grabbing her throat.

It should be noted that I observed redness on her face and neck that was consistent with the allegation Brown had provided. I then went to the aforementioned location of the incident and made contact with Miller and read him his Miranda Rights. Miller expressed his understanding of his rights and agreed to speak with me post Miranda. Miller gave me 3 different stories, originally denying that Brown was ever at the aforementioned location. In Miller's 3rd statement, he advised that Brown and him were hanging out and had become upset due to the fact that he wouldn't give her "crack" to smoke, and she left the residence. Miller ultimately denied any allegations of battering Brown.

Through my investigation, I found Gregory Miller to be in violation of FSS 784.03, due to signs of injury that were consistent with Brown's statements, and the inconsistent statements provided by Miller.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Consalo, Anthony A364

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE